
" L8e///o. ///9/9'^o
c. /

m - -or

FOURTH

APR Lb '947

ENTS DIVI

il^ of Colcr^'^n
'

OF THE

Industrial Commission

of Colorado

ION

DECEMBER 1, 1919

TO

DECEMBER 1. 1920

Administering

:

Workmen's Compensation Act

Industrial Relations Act

State Compensation Insurance Fund

Colorado Minimum AVage Law

COLORADO STATE PUBLIC/

3 1799 00024 0994



Date Due

Demco 293-5



FOURTH REPORT

OF THE

ndustnal Commission

of Colorado

DECEMBER 1, 1919

TO

DECEMBER 1, 1920

Administering:

Workmen's Compensation Act

Industrial Relations Act

State Compensation Insurance Fund

Colorado Minimum ^^age Law



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF
COLORADO

JOSEPH C. BELL WILLIAM 1. REILLY
Chairman Commissioner

HIRAM E. HILTS
Commissioner

HERBERT E. CURRAN
Secretary

WM. P. MOWRY
Referee and Chief of Claim

Dept.

GROVE B. GRIFFITH

Ass't Chief of Claim Dept.

WM. R. SHAW
Chief Statistician

THOS. P. KEARNEY
Mgr. State Compensation
Ins. Fund.

HOWARD W. REDDING
Ass't Mgr. State Compensa-
tion Ins. Fund

GERTRUDE A. LEE
Secy. Minimum Wage Com-
mission



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Office of Industrial Commission of Colorado,

State Capitol, Denver.

TO HIS EXCELLENCY,
THE GOVERNOR OF COLORADO.

State Capitol Building,

Denver, Colorado.

Sir: In accordance with the provisions of law creating the

Industrial Commission of Colorado, we have the honor to transmit

herewith the report of the acts and proceedings of the Commis-

sion for the period from December 1, 1919, to December 1, 1920,

all of which is submitted for your consideration.

JOSEPH C. BELL, Chairman,

HIRAM E. HILTS,

WM. I. REILLY,
Commissioners.

H. E. CURRAN. Secretary.



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2015

https://archive.org/details/fourthreportofin1919indu



STATEMENT

The Industrial Commission administers the Workmen's Com-

pensation Act, the Industrial Relations Law and the Minimum
Wage and Labor Law for Women and Minors.

Under the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Act

there was created a State Compensation Insurance Fund, which

is administered by the Industrial Commission.

The Commission is required to make annual reports to the

Governor of its work in the administration of the Workmen's

Compensation Act and the Industrial Relations Law for each

yearly period ending* December 1st, and to report biennially to

the Governor and to the General Assembly (which convenes on

the first Wednesday in January of each alternate year) of its

work in the administration of the Minimum Wage Law.

This report covers the work of the Industrial Commission in

its administration of the Workmen's Compensation Act, (includ-

ing the State Compensation Insurance Fund) and the Industrial

Relations Law, from December 1, 1919, to December 1, 1920, and

of the Minimum Wage and Labor Law for Women and Minors,

for the biennial period ending January 1, 1921.

The Industrial Commission desires to express its apprecia-

tion of the hearty co-operation of the Commissioner of Mines and

the Chief Inspector of Coal Mines, in matters of inspection and

reports, and for the energetic and efficient service rendered by

Attorney General Victor E. Keyes, Deputy Attorney General

Charles Roach and Assistant Attorney General John S. Fine, who
for the past biennial period have had charge of practically all

the cases in the District Courts throughout the state and in the

Supreme Court, to which the Industrial Commission has been a

party.



THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAW

The Compensation Act of 1919 has been found to be far

superior to the previous Acts and especialh^ in the procedure
and administrative features thereof.

No compensation act can do exact justice. The charactei-

and situation of the claimants and dependents are so varied

that no statute could la}" down rules of sufficient detail to take

care of the many peculiar situations and do justice exactly in

every case. Examples of this statement could be multiplied in-

definitely and for illustration we will call attention only to one
or two circumstances affecting* one single class of dependents,
to-wit : Avidows. The amount of compensation that should be
paid to a widow of sixty-five years of age who has passed the

years of usefulness cannot be measured in the same terms as the

young widow of twenty to thirty years of age in the full vigor of

her mental and physical faculties. Again the widow of fifty in

full health might be more vigorous physically and mentally than
an invalid of twenty-five. A widow with five children of age suf-

fiicient to assist in her support can subsist nicely on an alloAv-

ance upon which the widoAV with five small children needing her

constant attention would starve. It is true that many cases ap-

peal to the deepest sympathy of the officers administering this

Act, yet they realize the impossibility of enacting any statute

that will correct all such injustices. However, the Commission
felt that a provision for benefits increasing Avithin certain limits

in proportion to the number of dependent children would be
feasible and practicable and the Commission is willing to lend its

assistance in the preparation of legislation along this line. The Com-
mission does not feel that it should sugg'est increases or decreases
in the amount of benefits to be paid under the law, as this is en-

tirely a legislative question^ but that it is the duty of this Commis-
sion to administer the law that is given and the recommenda-
tions made in this report by the Commission should extend en-

tirely to matters affecting administration or procedure.

SELF INSURANCE

Section 29 of the Colorado Workmen's Compensation Law
provides that the Commission may, in its discretion upon proper
showino' by the employers, grant to such employers the privilege

of paying compensation direct to their employees.
Most of these self-insurers are required to furnish indemnity

bonds, the amounts to be determined by the number of employees,



Colorado Industrial Commission 7

the hazard of the risk and the amount of property of the employer
in this state.

The Commission holds indemnity bonds of self-insurers in the

amount of $580,000.00. In addition to this amount there is de-

posited in trust under the exclusive control of the Commission,
United States bonds of the par value of $128,000.00, all held by
the Commission as a guaranty of the compliance by the self-insurer

with the requirements of the Compensation Act and the orders of

the Commission.

Each self-insurer is required to set up reserves to cover

incurred losses.

Reserves set up by self-insurers are protected by the deposit

in trust, subject to the exclusive control of the Commission,
United States bonds to the amount of $532,550.00, cash $24,106.84

and other approved securities of the par value of $15,000.00.

Reserves are computed at regular periods according to Table C
of the Casualty and Actuarial Statistical Society and the Danish
Survivorship Annuitants Table of the Dutch Royal Insurance
Institute.

Self-insurance Permits are subject to cancellation by the

Commission at any time.

THE FOLLOWINa IS A LIST OF SELF-INSURANCE
PERMITS EXPIRING MIDNIGHT JULY 31, 1921

American Bridge Company.
American Smelting and Refining Company.
The American Steel & Wire Company.
The American Telephone & Telegraph Company.
The Associated Press.

The Calumet Fuel Company.
The Chicago Bridge & Iron Works.
The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company.
The Colorado Springs & Interurban Railway Company.
The Colorado Supply Company.
The Colorado & Vtah Coal Company.
The Denver Gas & Electric Light Company.
The Denver Sewer Pipe & Clay Company.
The Denver Tramway Company.
E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company.
The Empire Zinc Company.
General Electric Company.
The Golden Cycle Mining & Reduction Company.
The Grand River Valley Railway Company.
The Grand Valley Irrigation Company.
Griffin Wheel Works.
The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America.



8 Fourth Annual Report

The Hendrie & Bolthoff Manufacturing & Supply Company.
The International Realty Company.
The Juanita Coal & Coke Company.
The Keystone Mining Company.
McPhee & McGinnity Company.
The Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Company.
The Myron Stratton Home.
The National Fuse & Powder Company.
The James G. Noll Lumber Company.
The Pike's Peak Consolidated Fuel Company.
The Prudential Insurance Company of America.
The Rocky Mountain Coal & Iron Company.
The Seldomridge Grain Company.
Sinclair Refining Company.
The Singer Sewing Machine Company.
The Standard Bottling Company.
The Standard Fire Brick Company.
The Standard Oil Company.
Swift & Company.
The United Oil Company.
The United States Portland Cement Company.
United States Zinc Company.
Utah Fuel Company.
The Victor American Fuel Company.
The Wasatch Stores Company.
Western Electric Company.
The Western Union Telegraph Company.
The Wray Telephone Company.



STATISTICS-WORKMEN'S COMPENSA-
TION DEPARTMENT

The statistical table covering this department is arranged so

that yearly comparisons may be more readily made. The enact-

ment of the new Workmen's Compensation law, which became
effective May 1, 1919, shortened the disability waiting period be-

fore compensation payments became operative from two weeks
to ten days. This reduction has increased the number of acci-

dent reports filed with the Industrial Commission during the cur-

rent year by 2,921 as compared with those filed during 1919, even

though the 1919 report includes seven months operation under
the shortened waiting period.

The volume of business handled by the statistical department
has steadily increased and will continue to increase for a number
of years before the first cases or claims will be fully compensated
and closed up. This is brought about by a clause in the law
which provides that a claimant may file a claim for further disa-

bility at any time within five years from the date of his injury,

and by the further fact that payments on fatal or death claims,

permanent total, permanent partial and specific injury claims

extend over an indefinite period of years.

During the current year a thorough study of the needs of the

Statistical Department was made and adequate machinery has
been ordered installed to take care of this important branch of

the Commission, By means of the Hollerith system of tabulating

accident statistics much valuable information which has not been
available heretofore can be compiled at a minimum cost in labor

and time. The data contained in all previous accident reports

filed with the Commission is to be worked out at the earliest

possible date, as at present it is of little use or value to the Com-
mission in arriving at definite conclusions as to accident preven-
tion measures, or experience rating for premiums to be charged
for compensation insurance.

The work of computing reserves on future compensation
liabilities for accident reports filed with the Commission; also

computations in connection Avith lump sum settlements as granted
claimants, have been greatly facilitatd by the addition to the
Statistical Department of an electrically driven combined adding
and calculating machine.

The total number of compensation awards entered by the
Industrial Commission and Referees have also been tabulated into

several groups by years. By reference to this table it is to be



10 Fourth Annual Report

noted that 3,411 such awards have been entered since the Com-
pensation law first became operative on August 1, 1915. The
1915 and 1917 Acts made no provision for a Referee, hence no
compensation awards are shown as being made by the Referees

during 1915-16, 1917, 1918 and the first five months of 1919.

A large yearly increase is shown in the number of awards handled,

especially by the Referees during 1920 as compared to the

seven months' period included in 1919.

A decrease of 39, as compared to 1919, is shown in the num-
ber of lump sum settlement awards, 127 such applications having
been filed and passed upon by the Commission during 1920, 82

of which were granted and 45 denied. The term "Lump Sum
Settlement

'

' should not be construed as damages for a given acci-

dent, but is purely an advance payment of compensation money
previously awarded by the Commission to be paid at stated week-
ly or monthly periods. Such lump sum payments are granted
only where the money so advanced is to be used for the best

interests of the claimant, and then in conformity with Sections 82

and 55 of the Workmen's Compensation Act of 1919.

Where minors and incompetent adults are not dependent on
their compensation payments for maintenance, the Commission
has deemed it for the best interest of such beneficiaries to order
savings accounts, drawing four per cent interest, to be opened
in their individual names in banks which are under bond to the

Commission. Compensation payments, as they become due and
payable from the insurance carrier, are credited to these savings
accounts and no withdrawals are permitted except on written
order signed by the Industrial Commission.

Complete records of these transactions are kept by the Sta-

tistical Department and a careful check is maintained to see

that payments are made promptly to the banks and that interest

earned is credited to the accounts. Direct supervision of each ac-

count is thus maintained by the Commission until such time as a

more urgent need of funds may arise to the beneficiaries.



Colorado Industrial Commission 11

fe? ^ ^

1-1 r-( 1-1 T-l

^ ^ s*;

o o o

r-( O OS
1 1- Ki en o t*- i

lO (X) i-l c-

^ ^ ^

c<5 00 M " c<i oc ^ :

T-T osco" ?0 ^

" I* c~ u-l Kl 1

• lit

irt ^
I 00 ffg w <r> ^ 00 1-

-co

>
o

^ ^ ^
1-1 c-

l^q•>*s<IC5«coeoc<^!»c<^l>eoc5^0^<lOO«rc^lOC5/^Q0^5Uic«c<^<«l-^I>ooTt>^;oooo^I<lrl
eo eg ?q o C5 1-^ o « co <* eg oo «^ eg o cj co oo • c- i-i co « i-i irs i-i rj- rooit-Wi-iei t:~ lt: CD ig (mo

^ ^ ^
CO la ooco iftciTj"

Oi-'igoooegTHC;oissicor-oegs^u3c^i?£Ooc--* ioc^;oc<it-t-w«*'TH'
oocgcoCici^ ooiccoi-i»egcccgcg — 1— c;ir5e^i*-^t^io cot- coooi

00 in C- ^

^ fe5 ^ ^ ^ 6§
c- ^ eg
Irt o

;i-HOo?cooc;'«'^t-'-Nege<ioot>'Ocooooo
:if:c;;geg^e^iuoco*iOi-icg
e^i ift —eg wo eg ri

i-(o«coego5C50t-
Tfegi-HcocoOi-isTJ

r/'^:

H o — ^ — "ci 57 Si)

h h W ^ Ph Z c

<i> a-

> >« 5S
> o

uicst^oooiOi-iegeo-^iosoc-ooaso



Fourth Annual Report

From Organi- zation

SpJ-BAVV
IIV

SI-BlOi

eccic^co irtiMmo t-coocs oot-i-i«£> eooot-M irt w f-i

t-OC5C0 rH CO tJ< M 05 M 00 <3i 00 l-H

1

moi
C<J 1—

1 eg T-t O O i-H i-l t- 00 T-l 00 1—
1 t- O 00 «C oo co

c>q e»5 I—1 O

o
C5 Aq

spa^Avy

M C5 o o o o OS o r-l T-l t- oooo oooo cocoas o
T-l M ?0 <M « (M
(M ec T-l 00

u,uioo

spa"CAVY

^OtlT-ITfl C<JtHt-IO OOOiH t—I00t-4C^ ooo«o-<i< t-JOOOOO
T-l irg 00 cvi ift T-l T-l T-l CO «£>

i-IIM-<*<00 eOO-^iO OOCOt-I ONlrt<J5 t>C5 00eO toocit-
T-ie<3ioo tH -<*cccoc^ i-iT-iTHCq^iMT-H

1919

SpjBAVV

t-THi—icr> tho's-o oot-io oooo ooimo LfsoT-noi
00 T-l «C M tH , (M CO

Xq
SpJBAVy

f T-icoM cqooo ooinrH ocgmos c-oseoeo t-i o oo oo
WIMOSD- Tf- CO <£i e>q t-It-Mt-I(M tH c-
tH tH CO

1918

u.aioo
.^q

SpJBAVV

OOJeO-* OtHtHO COOC^IO C0U3C5O NfOC-OO C<lT-IOOC5
oOT-i-rfLC irtro(Mi-i e<iT-iT-ioofO
T—1 T—1 5£>

1917

ll.UlOO

^q
SpjBAVV

OT-lt-CO OOOO C0C<JS<JO CiC-COCO •^t>CO-* OOO
CiWUOM t-It-IC^ ^ ^ ^ ^

1915-'16

U,LU03
Xq

SpjBAVY

N in 1-H T-l OOOO o o e*5 o «ck5oc- Ot-icooo oo t-i t-h t-
<£: f£>C<i T-l Oq oo

c
o

I

03 c

I C3

73 to

c ^
<-• 01

Q S
I

1*

0) TQ

C.2
I I

0«

g
o
u

0P2

o

(D
"

<u J,



WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION CLAIM
DEPARTMENT

The Claim Department is charged with the detail work re-

quired in carrying out the Compensation Law of Colorado; as

such it receives and files all First Keports of Accidents, Supple-

mental Reports, Physicians' Reports, Agreements relating to Com-

pensation, Receipts for Compensation Payments, Claims filed

for Compensation, Final Receipts on Compensation, and conducts

such hearings relating to compensation claims or agreements as

are required by law.

Since May 1st, 1919, all hearings are conducted by a Referee

whose decision is final unless a review is sought by either party,

in which case the Commission reviews the record theretofore

made, and upon such review makes such further order as, in their

judgment, the case may require.

Below will be found a tabulated statement of the Accidents,

Claims, Agreements and Awards handled by the Department for

the year beginning December 1st, 1919, and ending December

1st, 1920.

There is also included a statement, prepared by the Statisti-

cal Department, as to the Accidents, Claims, Agreements and

awards for the current year beginning December 1st, 1919, and

ending December 1st, 1920. A study of these figures will be in-

structive as to the growth of the volume of business handled by

this Department, and also indicate, to some extent at least, the

growth that may be expected in the future.

Accidents, 1920 14,279

Accidents, 1919 11,358

Increase in 1920 2,921

Claims, 1920

Claims, 1919

4,179

3,349

Increase in 1920 830



14 Fourth Annual Report
/

Agreements presented, 1920 3,692

Agreements presented, 1919 3,014

Increase in 1920 678

Awards, 1920 1,094

Awards, 1919 1,017

Increase in 1920 77

Of the above awards in 1920, 826 were Referee Awards and

268 Awards by the Commission.

In 1919 the Referee's Awards were 339 and Awards by the

Commission 678.



WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE.
PREMIUM INCOME AND LOSSES,

COLORADO

As a convenient means of determining the growth of com-

pensation insurance business in the State of Colorado since

August 1, 1915, an Exhibit of "Premium Income and Losses In-

curred" has been prepared, dividing the total business written

by years into three groups, namely : Stock Companies, Mutual

Companies and the State Compensation Insurance Fund.

During the year 1919, the shortage of labor, the high wages

demanded, curtailment of production, labor strikes and many
other factors, resulted in a decrease in premium income, especially

in the mining industry, a large proportion of Avhich is insured

with the State Compensation Insurance Fund.

No figures are at present available for tlie year 1920(*) as the

Annual Reports of the insurance carriers are not required to be

filed with the Colorado Insurance Department until after Janu-

ary 1, 1921. However, figures for the first eleven months' busi-

ness of 1920 have been included for the State Fund, which shows

a material increase in the business handled by this Department

of the Industrial Commission.



16 Fourth Annual Report

Bo

0) z

So;

S8
9^ c

BB
c o

fa a;

c o

S0
BB
B o
a; c

So.

£a;

£§

cn 00 t--

ce Lft lo
o ^

o CO

krt t- T-l

00 eo
,-1 l-H CO
00 M S<1

00 lO in

Oi 00 CO
e«5 M C5
(M lO Lft

CO <M
CO o 05
CO fO i-H

C? CO

U5 CO

ic in o
c^a CO o

CO

C^j

o
CO

OS in

CO C<l

a> rH

W 1,

CO CO CO CO
oo

in 00

o' CO
o CO in (M
Eh 00

ee-

CO

m-

CO
.

CO

in

in CO
in CO in

Oi
00

Cvl

co'

m
00

05 00 l>

00

°9. o So

00

• •

to ~

era
CO CO

05

(M
€^

in CO
CO
&<=>

c- co Tf t-
in cq Ol

L~ CO CO t-^ OS
in OS OS

cr: in in in

oo" w'
OS in 05

(M
€«

o 00 CO
00 Ol t— in

CO oi 00 in
1—1 00 CO
Ol tr- in

od co" oo' o"

T—

1

€«•

00

€«-

CO in CO

in CO T-H

00 t-^ CO 05
OS CO CO CO

CO in OS

im' CO
€«



DECISIONS OF THE INDUSTRIAL
COMMISSION

Workmen's Compensation Department

Hereinafter follows a digest of all cases, alphabetically ar-

ranged, which have been decided by the Commission from Decem-
ber 1st, 1919, to December 1st, 1920. There is also included a

digest of all cases which were appealed from the Commission to

the Courts, and Avhich Avere decided by either the District or

Supreme Court during the same period of time. Only those deci-

sions which involve questions of law or rulings upon the construc-

tion of the law, as well as applications for lump sum settlements,

are indexed under the headings given below. Each case, as digested,

has been given a consecutive index number for the purpose of this

report only, and the references under the various headings refer

to the index number.

—A—
Appeals determined by the District Court:

18; 63; 108; 168; 218; 245; 246; 303; 478; 488; 489; 523; 587; 615;

717; 726; 764; 774;

Appeals determined by the Supreme Court:

240; 349; 478; 488; 587; 774;

Arising out of and in the course of employment:

28; 41; 86; 111; 113; 128; 133; 145; 157; 183; 205; 240; 281; 283;

298; 307; 320; 344; 375; 408; 414; 429; 437; 524; 526; 527; 540; 579;

591; 601; 603; 604; 637; 669; 675; 680; 683; 686; 706; 713; 718; 735;

756; 772; 775;

Attorney's Fees:

78; 213; 247; 249; 253; 587; 622; 695; 717; 778; 788;

—B—
Burden of Proof:

42; 83; 145; 156; 161; 520; 667; 682;

—C—
Cases referred to Attorney General:

137; 189; 220; 663; 730; 751;

Casual Employee:

245;

Compensation ordered paid to Trustee:

211;



18 Fourth Annual Report

Compensation of Widow Terminated on account of Re-Marriage:

742; 746;

—D—
Death Benefits—Death not proximate result of accident—Compensation

to total dependents:

290;

Dismissals for failure to prosecute:

12; 107; 112; 251; 265; 378; 467; 539; 563; 590; 654; 674; 767; 783;

Dependency:

209; 218; 348; 431; 438; 439; 477; 487; 505; 510; 529; 553; 631; 633;
635; 679; 708; 711; 779; 781; 789;

Dental

:

741;

—E—
Eczema not compensable:

41;

—F—
Facial Disfigurement:

47; 324; 396; 470; 476; 498;

Failure of Employer to insure:

135; 189; 238; 383; 490; 514; 646; 764; 773;

Failure of Employer to Carry Medical Insurance:

651;

Failure to Enforce Safety Rule:

14; 271; 538;

Farm Labor:

256;

Fatal Cases:

4; 5; 13; 17; 22; 26; 31; 34; 36; 39; 44; 45; 48; 50; 59; 75; 77; 81;

82; 87; 91; 96; 98; 105; 106; 109; 123; 127; 134; 143; 146; 147; 148;

154; 165; 170; 176; 178; 181; 212; 213; 214; 221; 228; 234; 239; 249;

254; 259; 272; 277; 284; 293; 297; 304; 308; 314; 342; 344; 346; 347;

358; 359; 365; 370; 373; 385; 390; 395; 413; 415; 419; 421; 434; 446;

460; 462; 628; 697; 728;

Four or more Employees:

121; 456;

Foster Mother, right to compensation:

620;

—H—
Horse Play not an accident:

611;

Hernia:

216; 229; 252; 561; 578; 609; 621;



Colorado Industrial Commission 19

Influenza, death caused by:

36;

Interstate Commerce Carrier Employee:

113;

—L—
Lightning as an Accident:

317;

Lump Sum Settlements granted:

11; 23; 54; 58; 60; 76; 88; 94; 118; 124; 144; 151; 163; 174; 184; 187;

227; 440; 570; 588; 593; 598; 624; 643; 724; 790; 794;

Lump Sum Applications denied:

7; 120; 190; 194; 208; 234; 315; 360; 366; 394; 599; 602; 608; 615;

787;

Lesses Right to Compensation:

387:

Loss of Vision—What Constitutes Total Loss:

656;

—M—
IVledical Attention:

66; 131; 138; 230; 278; 294; 331; 341; 379; 382; 424; 565; 594; 673;

—N~
Nursing Bill:

627;

—O—
Over-Payment of Compensation:

494;

Occupational Disease:

307; 442;

—P—
Partial and permanent partial disability:

2; 3; 6; 16; 20; 21; 27; 29; 30; 32; 35; 46; 497;

Partner Right to Compensation:

639;

Permanent Total Disability:

99; 260; 266; 366; 399;

Policemen and Firemen Fund:

361; 731;

Procedure:

50; 83;



20 Fourth Annual Report

—
Reimbursement of Claimant's Traveling Expenses denied:

753;

—S—
Settlements with Third Party:

274; 532;

Statute of Limitations:

50; 351;

—T—
Temporary Disability:

33; 38; 164;

—V—
Violation of Safety Rules and Requirements:

69; 96; 198; 325; 489; 583; 640; 733;

—W—
Wages:

231; 235; 304; 381;

Waiting Period:

167; 231; 267; 678; 739;

Widow's Right to Lump Sum Settlement:

329;



COMPENSATION AWARDS

(State Compensation Insurance Fund Cases are designated by "F.")

Index No. 1, Claim No. 9657. W. H. Abbey, Claimant, vs. Alex. Smith
Cochran, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Approving final receipt. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 2, Claim No. 12194. A. S. Ackerman, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Springs Light, Heat and Power Co., Employer, and The Ocean
Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Denied. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 3, Claim No. 13305. Tom Adams, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employer's Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent disability. Denied. Award $10.00 per week
during temporary disability. October 29, 1920.

Index No. 4, Claim No. 12634. Robert Bruce Adrian, Deceased,
Father and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Wicks Mines Company,
Employer and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Fatal. No dependency shown. Funeral, $75.00. April 28, 1920.

Index No. 5, Claim No. 10376. Ramon Aguilar, Deceased, Mother and
Widow, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. One-third total dependency. Award $1,041.66. April 28, 1920.

Index No. 6, Claim No. 11088. Paul Ahe, Claimant, vs. Gates Rubber
Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Thirty per cent loss use of right leg.

Award, $417.00. August 10, 1920.

Index No. 7, Claim No. 7336. Monico Alamillo, Deceased, and Widow
and Minor Grandchildren, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for additional monthly allowance to minor dependents.
Denied. January 19, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Mexico. De-
nied. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 8, Claim No. 9991. Timothy G. Aldrich. Claimant, vs.

Electric Automatic Appliance Company, Employer, and Aetna Life In-

surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for review by respondents. Granted taking petition for

testimony. December 3, 1919. Case heard on the petition for a review.
Referee's award affirmed. December 18, 1919.

Index No. 9, Claim No. 14714. Pedro Alfaro, Claimant, vs. Barrett
Hollaban & Son, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $75.71. October 16, 1920.



22 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 10, Claim No. 12951. Dorsey W. Almond, Claimant, vs
The K. & K. Metal Mining Company, Employer, and The State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. May 7, 1920.

Index No. 11, Claim No. 10995. John Alonzo, Claimant, vs. Utah
Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Spain,
Granted. February 28, 1920. $450.00 forthwith. Balance, $668.93 upon
arrival in Spain.

Index No. 12, Claim No. 12102. P. Alvarez, Claimant, vs. Belmont
Wagner Mining Company, Employer, and The State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. June 9, 1920.

Index No. 13, Claim No. 12330. Elmer E. Allenbaugh, Deceased,
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Moffat Coal Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. $75.00 Funeral. April 7, 1920.

Index No. 14, Claim No. 14772. Jesus Anaya, Claimant, vs. The Vic-

tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of rule violation. Denied. Award, $10.00 per week during
disability. November 3, 1920.

Index No. 15, Claim No. 5868. A. E. Anderson, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss use of

left foot. Award, $438.90. August 5, 1920.

Index No. 16, Claim No. 10188. William Anfong, Claimant, vs. Ever-
green Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Ordered for re-examina-
tion. February 10, 1920.

Index No. 17, Claim No. 3841. James Anusis, Deceased, Mother and
Father, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company,
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds of London, Re-insurers, Respondents.

Fatal. Two-fifths total dependency. Award, $333.33. April 23, 1920.

Index No. 18, Claim No. 7031. Joseph E. Arnett, Claimant, vs. The
Manitou Mineral Water Co., Employer, and London Guarantee & Acci-

dent Co., Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial. Ninety per cent loss of vision of right eye. Award,
$748.80. August 4, 1919. Petition for review and rehearing denied Sep-
tember 8, 1919. Commission award vacated and case remanded to Com-
mission by District Court of Denver, January 6. 1920, with instructions to
permit testimony as to correcting loss of vision by use of glasses. Fur-
ther hearing March 16, 1920. Award, $748.80. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 19, Claim No. 11890. Leonard Arnett, Claimant, vs. Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. February 20, 1920.

Temporary compensation, $10.00 per week, terminated April 24, 1920.
Compensation at $5.00 per week until June 5, 1920. Claimant to be re-

examined June 5, 1920. March 22, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 23

Index No. 20, Claim No. 4737. Charles Artes, Claimant, vs. Primos
Chemical Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee
Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent disability. Denied. July 30, 1920.

Index No. 21. Claim No. 9492. Earl L. Ashby, Claimant, vs. The
Mountain States Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Thirty-five per cent loss of

right hand. Award, $291.20. March 27, 1920.

Index No. 22, Claim No. 14200. In the matter of the death of Tingley
Russell Avery, Edna May Avery, Widow, in behalf of herself and Helen
V. Avery and Vera A. Avery, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.

George W. Gilmore, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. $75.00 Funeral. August 26, 1920.

Index No. 23, Claim No. 12354. Dominick Avi, Deceased, Brother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Melville Leasing Company, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Forty-seven per cent total dependency. Award, $1165.11.

$75.00 Funeral. May 12, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Italy. Granted.
$882.31. September 3, 1920.

Supplemental application for lump sum for purpose of returning to

home in Italy. Granted. $200.00. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 24, Claim No. 10970. Charles S. Babcock, Claimant, vs.

Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Approval of an agreement calling for compensation in the total

amount of $55.71. February 20, 1920.

Index No. 25, Claim No. 8070. Eutinmo Baca, Deceased, Mother,
Father, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Victor-American Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Termination of compensation to dependent on account of death of

same. December 10, 1919.

Index No. 26, Claim No. 3634. In the matter of the death of Steve
Badel, Stella Badel. Widow, in behalf of herself and Efthalia Badel, and
Evaggelia Badel, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-
American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependent. Award, $833.33. October 27, 1920.

Index No. 27, Claim No. 9503. Trifon Bagley, Claimant, vs. Russell
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Thirty per cent loss use
of right foot. Award, $156.00. April 16, 1920.

Index No 28, Claim No. 12512. Lucy W. Baker, Claimant, vs. The
City of Colorado Springs, Employer, and The State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant injured January 7, 1920, after leaving boarding place and
while on way to work. Claim denied. Not arising out of and in course
of employment. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 29, Claim No. 7345. Walter R. Baldridge, Claimant, vs.

F. O. Stanley, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. $2080.00. January 26, 1920.



24 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 30, Claim No. 13143. Elza L. Baldwin, Claimant, vs. United

States Gypsum Company, Employer, and The Employers' Liability As-

surance Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Amputated left foot. Award,
$1390.00. November 22, 1920.

Index No. 31, Claim No. 10470. Juan Baltierra, Deceased, Father,

Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Co., Employer, and Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-insurer,

Respondents.

Fatal. 20.4 per cent dependency. Award, $637.50. $75.00 Funeral.

$50.00 Attorney fee. January 9, 1920.

Index No. 32, Claim No. 10705. Santiago Bara, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. Ten per cent loss of vision of left eye. Award,
$104.00 October 29, 1920.

Index No 33, Claim No. 13995. Harry E. Barbee, Claimant, vs. O. P.

Baur Confectionery Company, Employer, and The London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $21.43. $65.00 medical. September
24, 1920.

Index No. 34, Claim No. 12338. James Lynn Barbee, Deceased,
Widow, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Chemical
& Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Co., Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. February 28, 1920.

Index No. 35, Claim No. 8509. Victor Barbieri, Claimant, vs. The
McMurtry Manufacturing Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity

and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss use of

right hand. Award, $124.80. April 21, 1920.

Index No. 36, Claim No. 9750. Carmen Barcellona, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Death due to influenza and not the result of accident sus-

tained October 8, 1918. Compensation $24.00, due deceased prior to his

death. Ordered paid to his widow. Dependency claim denied. January
19, 1920.

Index No. 37, Claim No. 10338. John Barcia, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hearing on petition for review. Re-examining the award of Decem-
ber 15, 1919. November 5, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Granted. February 13, 1920.

Hearing on petition for review. Referee's award of December 15,

1919, affirmed. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 38, Claim No. 10578. John Barciski, Claimant, vs. Loma
Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability to September 9, 1919. None shown thereafter.

Further claim denied. December 18, 1919.

Index No. 39, Claim No. 10471. In the matter of the death of Antonio
Barello, Teresa Barello, Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Oakdale Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-

surer, Respondents.

Fatal. Seven-ninths total dependency. Award, $810.18. $75,00 Fun-
eral October 27, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 25

Index No. 40, Claim No. 12537. Frank Bargo, Claimant, vs. L. H.
McGowan, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $5.00 per week during disability. April 9, 1920.

Index No. 41, Claim No. 14718. Garrard Barker, Claimant, vs. Voll-

mer Brothers, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents,

Claimant developed eczema or dermatitis after July 2, 1920. Held to

be an occupational disease. Claim denied. November 24, 1920.

Index No. 42, Claim No 74G4. James Barr, Deceased, Widow, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Mary Anna Leasing Company, Em-
ployer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim not established as required
by law. Dependents notice and claim not filed within the time required
by law. Claim denied. January 24, 1920.

Hearing on petition for review. Denied. March 2, 1920.

Index No. 43, Claim No. 14713. William Barrett, Claimant, vs. Bel-

mont Wagner Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $52.86. November 29, 1920.

Index No. 44, Claim No. 12807. George Thomas Barrick, Deceased,
Widow, Claimant, vs. Henry Golightly, Employer, and The Ocean Acci-
dent and Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. April 21, 1920.

Index No. 45, Claim No. 7945. Glenn Bartalussi, Deceased, and
Mother and Minor Sisters, Dependents, Claimants, vs. American Smelt-
ing and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. One-sixteenth dependency. Award, $156.25. January 24, 1920.

Index No. 46, Claim No. 8673. Samuel L. Bartlett, Claimant, vs.

Wolf Park Coal Company, Employer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. Sixty per cent loss of use
of left leg. Award, $667.20. February 11, 1920.

Index No. 47, Claim No. 11978. Paul Bartus, Claimant, vs. The Turner
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Respondents.

Question facial disfigurement. Award, $35.00. July 8, 1920.

Index No. 48, Claim No. 12929. Lawrence P. Bass, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The City of Boulder, Colorado, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. April 23, 1920.

Index No. 49, Claim No. 10553. Frank Baudek, Claimant, vs. Taber-
nash Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Respondents.

Compensation temporary disability. $10.00 per week from August 9,

1919, to October 13, 1919. Further compensation denied. April 24, 1920.

Index No. 50, Claim No. 6402. In the matter of the death of John
Beber, John Beber, Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel
& Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Motion of respondent employer to dismiss claim filed on be-
half of dependent father on the ground that claim was not filed within
the period of one year after death of decedent denied at this time. Cause



26 Foi^RTH Annual Report

continued until such time as the referee may fix or until claimant shall

ratify claim filed by Swedish Consul or shall file new claim after peace
shall be declared between the United States and Austria-Hungary. Octo-

ber 9, 1920.

Index No. 51, Claim No. 9049. Francis M. Bell, Claimant, vs. Blis-

tered Horn Tunnel, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Tw^enty-five per cent loss

of use of left leg. Temporary disability is in excess of specific. January
19, 1920.

Index No. 52, Claim No. 7670. Lendo Bell, Claimant, vs. The Elliott

Frog & Switch Company, Employer, and The United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent loss use of

right arm. Award, $332.80. July 30, 1920.

Index No. 53, Claim No. 14131. Frank Benke, Claimant, vs. The
Royal Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Specific. Ninety per cent loss of vision right eye. Award, $1,040.00.

October 27, 1920.

Index No. 54, Claim No. GIO. William Bennett, Deceased, and Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Vindicator Consolidated
Gold Mining Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of paying items of indebtedness.
Granted. January 20, 1920.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent account of becoming
of age. September 3, 1920.

Widow's petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying in-

debtedness. Granted. $263.04. Minor dependent's compensation or-

dered paid at $11.57 per month. January 20, 1920.

Compensation as to minor dependent terminated as of August 8, 1920.

September 3, 1920.

Index No. 55, Claim No. 10272. George Beris, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

$50.00 Attorney's Fee. April 30, 1920.

Permanent partial disability. Seventy-five per cent loss use of left

leg. Award, $834.00. April 15, 1920.

Index No. 56, Claim No. 12264. Irvin A. Berry, Claimant, vs. The
Cresson Consolidated Gold Alining and Milling Company, Employer, and
London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Twenty per cent loss use of left hand.
Award, $208.00. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 57, Claim No. 8398. Edward J. Berryman, Claimant, vs.

Gates Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Denied. :\Iarch 30. 1920.

Index No. 58, Claim No. 5732. F. W. Bertagnolli, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Gilpin County Light, Heat &
Power Company, Employer, and Employers' Indemnity Corporation, In-

surer, Respondents.

Terminating of compensation to minor dependent on account of

death. May 29, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of completing payment on
real estate. Granted. $432.65. July 12, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 27

Index No. 59, Claim No. 14086. In the matter of the death of John
Lewis Berthelson, Gertrude Messervy Berthelson, Widow, in behalf of

herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. August 10, 1920.

Index No. 60, Claim No. 6656. Alrimino Bertoli, Deceased, and
Widow, and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of returning to Italy. Granted.
December 29, 1919.

$382.06 forthwith. Balance of $1,302.00 at $26.04 per month, begin-

ning December 4, 1919.

Index No. 61, Claim No. 3788. Clarence Bevington, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $30.85. $50.00 operating fee. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 62,* Claim No. 13063. Thomas Bibby, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award $6.60 per week during temporary disability. Permanent par-

tial disability; denied. July 8, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. August 14, 1920.

Index No. 63, Claim No. 4623. John Billick vs. Industrial Commission,
et al.

Denied. Claimant was stricken with paralysis while at work. Fell

over and was caught in the arms of a fellow workman before he struck
the floor. It was contended that his paralysis was caused by over-exer-
tion in his use of a sledge hammer. Held that no accident was shown
and that claimant had not shown that his paralysis was the result of any
accident sustained in the course of his employment. Appealed to the
District Court. Commission's award affirmed. District Court holding
that the Commission's finding of fact would not be disturbed.

Pending on appeal to the Supreme Court.

Index No. 64, Claim No. 9600. Domenick Biondi, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $274.28. December 5, 1919.

Index No. 65, Claim No. 11340. V. V. Birdsill, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Denied. Award, $120.00. Temporary
disability. September 30, 1920.

Index No. 66, Claim No. 11990. Fred W. Bittner, Claimant, vs. The
Bergstrom-Brewster Motor Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Ninety per cent loss use of index finger
left hand. Award, $192.00. May 11, 1920. Medical bills of $85.50
awarded attending physicians. October 15, 1920.

Index No. 67, Claim No. 6904. Nathan Bivens, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Mutual Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for cancellation of lump sum. Granted. May 7,

1920.



28 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 68, Claim No. 12690. L. K. Black, Claimant, vs. The Colo-

rado Springs Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 69, Claim No. 14489. Frank Blatnik, Claimant, vs. Mutual
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disahility. Award, $10.00 per week during disability; re-

duced 50 per cent account claimant's violating safety rule requiring him
to place props immediately prior to his accident. November 22, 1920.

Index No. 70, Claim No. 12467. Rudolph Blatnik, Claimant, vs. The
Gibson Lumber & Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Five per cent loss use of left

hand. Award, $72.86. June 25,, 1920.

Index No. 71, Claim No. 6778. Carl Blomberg, Claimant, vs. Curtis
Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Seventy-five per cent loss

of use of leg. Award, $834.00. February 21, 1920.

Index No. 72, Claim No. 10472. James Bly, Deceased, Widow, Minor
Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and
Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-
Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation awarded to widow terminated on account of her death
and made payable to minor child. February 19, 1920.

Correcting award of February 19, 1920. March 18, 1920.

Index No. 73, Claim No. 12570. Frank Bodhaine, Claimant, vs. Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 74, Claim No. 8855. In the matter of the death of Jack
Bogaz, his Widow, in behalf of herself and John Bogaz and Rudolph
Bogaz, Minor Children, Claimants, vs. Moffat Coal Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of remarriage. August
27, 1920.

Index No. 75, Claim No. 12428. James E. Boggio, Deceased, Mother,
Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs. City and County of Denver, Colorado,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Fatal. Sixty-two and one-half per cent total dependency. Award,'
$1953.13. $75.00 Funeral. May 15, 1920.

Index No. 76, Claim No. 9552. Neal E. Bogle, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Vindicator Consolidated Gold
Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Widow's petition for lump sum for purchasing real estate. Granted.
$752.61. Balance of compensation to be paid at $28.93 per month. April
5, 1920.

Index No. 77, Claim No. 14336. In the matter of the death of Charles
Eber Bonnett, Mrs. L. O. Tuttle, in behalf of Dale Bonnett, Ruth O. Bon-
nett, and Alma E. Bonnett, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.



Colorado Industrial Commission 29

The Portland Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 78, Claim No. 8319. Edward J. Borstadt, Deceased, and
Mother and Minor Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Hibernia Bank
and Trust Company, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Petition for attorney's fees. $75.00. Granted. December 5, 1919.

Index No. 79, Claim No. 10502. Milton Boswell, Claimant, vs. Colo-

rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $171.42. Further hearing ordered.

February 20, 1920.

Question permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss use of left

foot. Temporary disability herein exceeds the specific; further claim

denied. June 19, 1920.

Index No 80, Claim No. 11381. Frank W. Bowman, Claimant, vs. A
H. Whaite & Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss

use of left hand. Award, $260.00. May 7, 1920.

Index No. 81, Claim No. 10912. Francisco Bracco, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, vs. William Olson and Son, Employer, and
Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award, $1041.66. $75.00 Funeral. Feb-
ruary 13, 1920.

Index No. 82, Claim No. 12966. In the matter of the death of Charles
Bradley, Robert Bradley, Father, in behalf of himself and Sarah Bradley,
Mother, and two Minor Sisters, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado
United Mines Company, Employer, and The State Compensation Insur-

ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Five-eighths total dependency. Award, $753.13. $75.00 Fun-
eral. September 18, 1920,

Index No. 83, Claim No. 10750. H. J. Bradley, Claimant, vs. Monte-
zuma Consolidated Silver Mines Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Respondents' petition for review. Granted. April 3, 1920.

Respondents' petition to withdraw agreement denied. Burden of
proof upon respondents; not shown that agreement was entered into as
the result of fraud or misunderstanding of the facts. February 17, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review of referee's award held insufficient. Com-
mission on its own motion directs further hearing to determine all ques-
tions connected with claimant's right to compensation herein. April 3,

1920.

Index No. 84, Claim No. 11264. Mert Braswell, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss use of
right ankle. Award, $40.00. June 28, 1920.

Index No. 85, Claim No. 12692. Mike Brazites, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $118.87. July 23, 1920.



30 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 86, Claim No. 14444. John F. Brennan, Claimant, vs. George
B. West, Employer, and Western Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Claimant injured while on his way to work. Not arising out of and in

course of employment. Denied. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 87, Claim No. 12967. George Clay Brett, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Calumet Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. May 27, 1920.

Index No. 88, Claim No. 12438. William Browder, Claimant, vs. Pikes
Peak Consolidated Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing a Ford truck.

Granted. $736.94. August 26, 1920.

Index No. 89, Claim No. 3G83. Bert Brown, Claimant, vs. Denver
Wrecking & Construction Company, Employer, and Employers' Liability

Assurance Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Forty-five per cent of the
permanent total disability. Award, $2080.00. January 22, 1920.

Index No. 90, Claim No. 10881. Mrs. Emma Brown, Claimant, vs.

Loser Brothers, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Thirty-five per cent loss of

use of right hand. Award, $182.00. May 22, 1920.

Index No. 91, Claim No. 12487. In the matter of the death of Matteo
Bruno, Minnie Bruno, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. June 10, 1920.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent account of becoming
of age. July 16, 1920.

Index No. 92, Claim No. 10659. Joe Bubnic, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-

» ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Forty per cent of permanent
total. Award, $2,600.00. July 8, 1920.

Index No. 93, Claim No. 14813. P. S. Bumgartner, Claimant, vs. The
Nuckolls Packing Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Sixty per cent loss use of right hand.
Award, $624.00. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 94, Claim No. 11320. Felix Burciaga, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing property.
Granted. $550.00. August 26, 1920.

Index No. 95, Claim No. 12814. Edward E. Burgess, Claimant, vs.

The Canon-Reliance Coal Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. June 26, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 31

Index No. 96, Claim No. 9367. Chas. H. Burlingame, Gertrude Mc
Corkle, Widow, on behalf of Minor Children, Dependent, Claimants, vs.

New Metropole Hotel Co., and The Fidelity & Casualty Co., of New York,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Compensation reduced 50 per cent account of decedent vio-

lating safety rule forbidding operation of elevator w^hen out of order, or

attempting to board elevator when between two floors. Award, $1082.98.

February 26, 1920.

Minor's petition for lump sum for purpose of paying tuition in busi-

ness college granted; $113.06 to Bessie Burlingame, and $213 to Mildred
Burlingame. Cause denied until May 29, 1921, for award. May 29, 1920.

Index No. 97, Claim No. 10377. In the matter of the death of George
Burnham, Martha Burnham, Widow, in behalf of herself and J. G. Burn-
ham, Gertrude Burnham, Emma Burnham, Elizabeth S. M. Burnham, Elsie

Burnham and Dorothy Burnham, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Co., Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Ordering payments to bank for and on account of minor dependents.
June 30, 1920.

Index No. 98, Claim No. 11884. In the matter of the death of John
H. Burns, Carrie A. Burns, in hehalf of herself and Alberta Burns, adopted
daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Edward Seerie Company, Employer,
and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. $125 Attorney Fee. July 30,

1920.

Index No. 99, Claim No. 12674. Tony Butera, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent total. Award, $43.40 per month as long as disability is

total and permanent. June 19, 1920.

Index No. 100, Claim No. 10086. Tom Butkovich, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Emyloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $1112.00. $25.00 facial dis-

figurement. March 3, 1920.

Index No. 101, Claim No. 14647. John Buxton, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Iron Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Specific. Loss of middle finger of right hand. Award, $130.00. Octo-
ber 8, 1920.

Index No. 102, Claim No. 8543. In the matter of the death of Herman
Buzz, Frances Buzz, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. W. D. Corley, Employer, and London Guaran-
tee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Sep-
tember 30, 1920.

Index No. 103, Claim No. 10220. E. E. Byron, Claimant, vs. Western
Light and Power Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of right
leg. Forty per cent left leg. Award, $1040.00. January 24, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-
ness on real estate. Granted. $708.77. May 22, 1920.

Index No. 104, Claim No. 8018. In the matter of the death of Wil-
liam Caddell, Janet Caddell, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Richard



32 Fourth Annual Report

Caddell, Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Caddell and Carlson, Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent account of becoming
of age. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 105, Claim No. 14224. In the matter of the death of Jose
Camarena, Maria Camarena, Widow, in behalf of herself and Jesus Cama-
rena, Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. August 19, 1920.

Index No. 106, Claim No. 12244. G. I. Camp, Deceased, Widow, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. South Western Mining Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. February 24, 1920.

Index No. 107, Claim No. 8698. W. H. Campbell, Claimant, vs. John
Miller, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. May 15, 1920.

Index No. 108, Claim No. 5252. John H. Caraghar, Claimant, vs.

Western Chemical Manufacturing Co., Employer, and London Guarantee
«& Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent of the total

permanent disability. Award, $2080.00. June 3, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Denied. June 30, 1920.

Commission award affirmed by District Court, Denver, October 5,

1920.

Index No. 109, Claim No. 13802. In the matter of the death of Faus-
tina Carbone, Carmela Carbone, Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Noodle & Macaroni Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Seventy-five per cent of the total dependency. Award, $1,-

408.50. $75.00 Funeral. October 1, 1920.

Index No. 110, Claim No. 11524. Charles E. Cardwell, Claimant, vs.

Westminster Laundry Company, Employer, (F. C. Hertzler), and London
Guarantee and Accident Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week. January 8, 1920.

Index No. Ill, Claim No. 13885. In the matter of the death of Pat-

rick William Carey, Margaret A. Carey, Widow, in behalf of herself and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. City and County of Denver,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Fatal. Death due to valvular heart trouble not caused by accident of

October, 1919. Claim denied. October 8, 1920.

Index No. 112, Claim No. 13600. Charles L. Carpenter, Claimant, vs.

White Auto Company, Employer, and Western Indemnity Company, In-

surer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. Novem'ber 20, 1920.

Index No. 113, Claim No. 12744. W. L. Cartine, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Union Terminal Railway Company, Employer, Respondent.

Employer a common carrier and engaged in Interstate Commerce.
Commission without jurisdiction and claim dismissed for lack of same.
June 14, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 33

Index No. 114, Claim No. 11498. Santana Castanon, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $62.86. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 115, Claim No. 5906. Luigi Catenacci, Deceased, and
Father and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Victor-American Fuel
Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for rehearing. Granted. February 3, 1920.

Index No. 116, Claim No. 6179. Joseph Ceretto, Claimant, vs. St.

John Mines Colorado Limited, Employer, and London Guarantee & Acci-

dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents,

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. May 15, 1920.

Index No. 117, Claim No. 8872. John Cerveni, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $92.50. Permanent partial disability.

Denied. Jan. 19, 1920.

Index No. 118. Claim No. 9226. J. C. Cessna, Deceased, and Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Gilpin County Light, Heat
and Power Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for increase in monthly payments to complete
business course at Opportunity School. Granted. Dec. 16, 1919.

Payments increased to $60 per month beginning Jan. 1, 1920, and
continuing for 6.43 months.

Index No. 119, Claim No. 9601. Harry L. Chandler, Claimant, vs.

Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $318.84. Dec. 11, 1919.

Index No. 120, Claim No. 10521. Chauncy S. Chapman, Deceased,
Widow and Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Holyoke Auto Com-
pany, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of taking a homestead. Denied.
March 23, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real estate.
Denied. July 12, 1920.

Index No. 121, Claim No. 11205. Leonard W. Chase, Claimant, vs.
G. V. Stevens, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents,

Respondents not employing four or more employees. Dismissed for
lack of prosecution. May 22, 1920.

Index No. 122, Claim No. 8683. In the matter of the death of Samuel
Joseph Cheesebrough, W. T. Cheesebrough, Guardian, in behalf of Paul
Cheesebrough and minor children of decedent. Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Denbigh Silver Lead Mines Company, Employer, and London Guaran-
tee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Modifying former award and ordering payment to guardian. August
5, 1920.

Index No. 123, Claim No. 3565. In the matter of the death of Constan-
tine A. Christoulakis, Andrew G. Christoulakis, Father, in behalf of him-
self and Melpomeny A. Christoulakis, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mu-
tual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Reinsurers, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. 66% total dependency. Award $555.55. $75.00 funeral. August
27, 1920.



34 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 124, Claim No. 56. Adam Cimala, Deceased, Widow, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Royal Fuel Company, a corporation,
Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Europe.
Granted. $325.82. Aug. 3, 1920.

Index No. 125, Claim No. 898. In the matter of the death of Emanuel
Cimino, Domencia Cimino, Widow of the Decedent, Emanuel Panello,
Stepson, Christina Cimino, Daughter, and Metel Cimino, Son, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Rapson Coal Mining Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of death. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 126, Claim No. 14584. William Cimino, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Springs Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-

surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Approving final receipt. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 127, Claim No. 12488. George Clair, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. McNally & Thompson, Em-
ployers, and The Employers Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

• Fatal. Award $3,125.00; $75.00 funeral. April 6, 1920.

Index No. 128, Claim No. 7912. Jerrie William Clark, Claimant, vs.

The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mu-
tual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's condition due to constitutional trouble not result of acci-

dent of July 29. Claim denied May 7, 1920.

Index No. 129, Claim No. 11543. R. L. Click, Claimant, vs. E. J.

Wagner and R. D. Gilbert, Employers, and Maryland Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Able to perform 50% of

former work. Award $52.50. October 15, 1920.

Index No. 130, Claim No. 318. A. E. Coale, (Bobo), Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Arkansas Valley Railway Light & Power Com-
pany, Employer, and Fidelity & Casualty Company of New York, Re-
spondents.

Terminating compensation to widow on account of remarriage. May
25, 1920.

Index No. 131, Claim No. 11220. Archie Cogswell, Claimant, vs. Haw-
thorne Garage, Employer and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's attending physicians awarded $30.00. March 6, 1920.

Index No. 132, Claim No. 14428. D. R. Colglazier, Claimant, vs. El
Paso County, Colorado, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Approving final receipt. October 30, 1920.

Index No. 133, Claim No. 14116. Henry Collins, Claimant, vs. Midwest
Creamery Company, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's condition not due to accident of May 19, 1920. Compensa-
tion denied. Oct. 16, 1920.

Index No. 134. Claim No. 11923. In the matter of the death of Harold
Combs, Ernest Combs, Father, in behalf of himself and Mrs. Ernest
Combs, Mother, and Francis and Blanch Combs, Minor Brother and Sis-



Colorado Industrial Commission 35

ter of Deceased, Dependents, Claimants, vs. American Beet Sugar Com-
pany, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Vs total dependency. Award $338.43. $75.00 funeral. October
27, 1920.

Index No. 135, Claim No. 12927. J. A. Combs, Claimant, vs. Gus Gerber,
Employer, Respondent.

Award $10.00 per week during disability. Increased 50% on account
of failure of respondent employer to carry insurance. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 136, Claim No. 8419. Joseph P. Conlan, Claimant, vs. Farm-
ers' Union Co-operative Elevator & Supply Company, Employer, and Globe
Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial. 20 per cent. Award $2,080.00. April 13, 1920.

Index No. 137, Claim No. 3682. Dan Connelly, Deceased, John J. Con-
nelly, Brother, and Henry E. Connelly, Minor Child, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Hubbel & Company, Lessees, Employer, and Guardian Casualty
& Guaranty Co., Insurer.

Petition for lump sum settlement for the purpose of procuring a full

settlement from the respondent's insurance carrier, which is in the hands
of the receiver. Granted. Award $1,770.88. Jan. 25, 1919. Case referred
to the Attorney General for further action.

Respondent carrier placed in hands of a receiver in Salt Lake, Utah,
employer paying claimant's part of the award.

Index No. 138, Claim No. 13193. Philip Conway, Claimant, vs. E.

Burkhardt & Sons Iron & Wire Works Company, Employer, and Western
Indemnity Co., Insurer, Respondents.

$85.00 medical. May 29, 1920.

Index No. 139, Claim No. 7050. Gus Constantinos, Claimant, vs. The
Tioga Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of further compensation. No progresive disability shown.
Award $624.00. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 140, Claim No. 4148. Frank Cordova, Deceased, and Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimants' petition for a lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real

estate. Denied. Dec. 22, 1919.

Index No. 141, Claim No. 11239. Joe Corey, Claimant, vs. J. E. Tull.

Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial denied. Award $80.00. Temporary. Octo-
ber 14, 1920.

Index No. 142, Claim No. 11910. Rafael Coria, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company. Employer and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

10% loss of vision. Award $104.00. March 11, 1920.

Index No. 143, Claim No. 12743. Felipe Cortez, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Victor-American Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award $943.17. $75.00 funeral. May
18, 1920.



36 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 144, Claim No. 9311. Henry Cotton, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Empire Coal Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real estate.

Granted. $1,000.00. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 145, Claim No. 13566. Robert E. Crawford, Claimant, vs.

The Neusteter Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant alleged that he was injured while operating electric elevator
May 22, 1920. Found that claimant was suffering from injury, but that
same was not sustained in the electric elevator as alleged. Compensation
denied October 8, 1920.

Index No. 146, Claim No 10349. John Thomas Crist, Deceased, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. R. W. Moser, under the name
of the National Non-Partisan League, Employer, and Hartford Accident
and Indemnity Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00, one-half to Georgia Crist, Daughter, and
remainder to four Minor Dependents now living with mother in Chicago,
111. March 15, 1920.

Claimants' attorney's fees $75. Granted March 22, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review on account that Commission could
not divide compensation as between dependents except on equal basis
and on the further account that Commission was without authority to

grant compensation to minor dependents living in Chicago in the absence
of a former claim made in their behalf May 29, 1920. Chairman Bell

dissenting. Respondents' petition for review of award entered May 29,

1920, denied. Petition not filed within time required by law. July 2,

1920.

Index No. 147, Claim No. 12501. Antonio Croppa, Deceased, Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The J. Fred Roberts Con-
struction Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. $3,125.00; $75.00 funeral. April 13, 1920.

Index No. 148, Claim No. 11507. Chancy Allen Croswell, Jr., De-
ceased, Minor Dependent, Claimant, vs. M. J. O'Pallon Supply Company,
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $2,549.04. $75.00 funeral. Jan. 17, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review granted. Feb. 17, 1920.

Fatal. $2,549.04. $75 funeral. March 12, 1920.

Index No. 149, Claim No. 11505. Earl A. Crotty, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Unable to determine. Award $10.00 per
week during disability. August 31, 1920.

Index No. 150, Claim No. 11925. G. A. Crum, Claimant, vs. The
Nuckolls Packing Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 50% of a permanent total.

Award $2,600.00. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 151, Claim No. 9177. Theodore Cucuzza, Claimant, vs.

Crested Butte Anthracite Mining Company, Employer, and Employers'
Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 37

Question permanent partial disability. 30% loss of use of left leg.

30% loss of use of left wrist. Award $748.80. Jan. 2, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Italy. Granted.

Jan. 10, 1920. $465.29.

Index No. 152, Claim No. 10842. Giovanni Cudicio, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. C. & G. Lease, Employer, and State

Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award $1,041.66. Funeral $75.00. May
29, 1920.

Index No. 153, Claim No. 9008. J. H. Cummins, Claimant, vs. Palisade

Coal & Supply Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance

Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 60% loss of use of right

leg. Award $998.40. May 25, 1920.

Index No. 154, Claim No. 11971. In the matter of the death of Harry
Ernest Cundiff, W. T. Cundiff, Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Love-
lander Hotel Company (Nelson A. Roberts), Employer, and The Ocean
Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 42.5% total dependency. Award $1,328.13. September 8, 1920.

Correcting former award as to funeral expenses September 25, 1920.

Index No. 155, Claim No. 8139. Toni Cunico, Claimant, vs. Caddell
and Carlson, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. Award July 2, 1919,

affirmed. Dec. 1, 1919.

Index No. 156, Claim No. 10894. Matilda Curtis, Claimant, vs. Mc-
Vittie Lunch Company, Employer, Respondent.

Denied. Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim not established. Jan.

23, 1920.

Index No. 157, Claim No. 13682. Benjamin R. Curry, Claimant, vs.

School District No. 42, Hans Clausen, Secretary, Employer, and 'state
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant struck with snow-blindness while returning from Fort Mor-
gan after purchasing family supplies. Held not arising out of and in

course of employment. Claim denied Sept. 25, 1920.

Index No. 158, Claim No. 7528. William Curtis, Claimant, vs. Elk
Mountain Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for the purpose of purchasing
chicken farm. Granted Feb. 17, 1920. $236.85.

Index No. 159, Claim No. 10547. Willis H. Cush, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for review by respondent employer. Granted. Jan. 2, 1920.

Question permanent partial disability. Claimant entitled to 13 weeks
specific compensation for amputation of index finger at second joint.
$180.00. June 23, 1920.

Index No. 160, Claim No. 12766. Carl Dammann, Claimant, vs. The
Bodefelt Dyeing & Cleaning Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
& Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 20% loss of vision left eye.
Award $208.00. July 17, 1920.



38 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 161, Claim Xo. 11980. Albert Daniels, Claimant, vs. Union
Rendering Company, Employer and The State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. March 25, 1920.

Claimant alleges injury June 2, 1919. Proof insufficient to support
claim. Claim denied March 25, 1920.

Index No. 162, Claim No. 13046. D. W. Danielson, Claimant, vs. Lib-

erty Bell Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review. Granted. June 4, 1920.

Claim settled by agreement approved July 30, 1920. Award $235.71.

Index No. 163, Claim No. 10788. B. W. Davis, Claimant, vs. Wright
Transfer Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 50% loss of use left arm.
Award $1,040.00. May 27, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-
ness. Granted. $632.96. June 30, 1920.

Index No. 164, Claim No. 9555. Bart Davis, Claimant, vs. Yoelin Bros.
Mercantile Co., Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary partial disability. Award $480.00. March 11, 1920.

Index No. 165, Claim No. 9383. Franklin A. Davis, Deceased, and
Widow, Claimant, vs. Denver Union Stockyards Co., Employer, and Lon-
don Guarantee & Accident Co., Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $2,500.00. $100.00 funeral expenses. March 9, 1920.

Index No. 166, Claim No. 13467. J. E. Davis, Claimant, vs. J. D.
Fitzgibbon, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

P,firmanent partial, 66% loss vision left eye. Award $693.33. June
25, 1920.

Index No. 167, Claim No. 15015. Octave Davis, Claimant, vs. The Colo-

rado Fuel «& Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Not disabled in excess of 10 days. Denied. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 168, Claim No. 10021. Wm. T. Davis, Deceased, Eliza Ann
Davis, Widow, and Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Temple Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. Respondents' contention
that decedent violated safety rule denied on the ground that evidence as
to a safety rule is not clear and convincing and further that if such rule
was ever in force that same had been waived from time to time. Sept.

15, 1919.

Respondents' petition for review denied March 6, 1920. Petition for

lump sum to engage in grocery business denied June 30, 1920. Com-
mission award affirmed by District Court of Denver, June 11, 1920.

Index No. 169, Claim No. 13062. Wm. V. Davies, Claimant, vs. Oak-
dale Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., In-

surer, and Lloyds of London, Re-insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $101.43. May 27, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 39

Index No. 170, Claim No. 13615. In the matter of the death of James
Matthew Day, Robert O. Day, Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs. E. A.

Newcomb, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Total dependent. Award $2,707.45. $75.00 funeral. July

16, 1920.

Index No. 171, Claim No. 14144. Clarence De Boer, Claimant, vs. Mor-
gan County, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $15.73. September 18, 1920.

Index No. 172, Claim No. 11706. Mike Decaro, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Specific. Amputation right thumb, distal joint. Award $10.00 per
week during temporary disability. Award $191.43 for specific. July 21,

1920.

Index No. 173, Claim No. 2764. Lewis Decker, Claimant, vs. Empire
Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. 75% loss of use of left leg.

Award $834.00. Dec. 13, 1919.

Petition for review by respondent employer. Granted. Jan. 15, 1920,

Hearing on petition for review. Former award affirmed. $834.00.

Feb. 10, 1920.

Index No. 174, Claim No. 11587. W. L. DeHorloff, Claimant, vs. Liberty
Bell Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Respondents' petition for review. Granted. March 20, 1920.

Question of permanent partial disability. Loss of 40% of use of

left arm from the shoulder. $832.00. March 31, 1920.

Claimant's petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to

Old Mexico. Granted. $616.45. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 175, Claim No. 8536. Thomas Delaney, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 10% of permanent total. Award, $1,-

113.26. September 30, 1920.

Index No. 176, Claim No. 14024. In the matter of the death of Joe
Delmastro, Angelina Delmastro, His Widow, in behalf of Herself and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Springs Com-
pany, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. October 14, 1920.

Index No. 177, Claim No. 15050. Joe De Marko, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. 60% loss of vision of right eye. Award
$624.00. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 178, Claim No. 3666. Alex Dely (Tzombankis)
,
Deceased,

Widow, Minor Child, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Employers' Mutual In-
surance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-insurer, Respondens.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award $521.66. $100.00 funeral. Jan.
6, 1920.



40 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 179, Claim No. 9283. Pete Desbin, Claimant, vs. Matchless
Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 65% loss of use of left

leg. Award $1,081.60. March 5, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. March 27, 1920.

Index No. 180, Claim. No. 9057. Allen DeWitt, Claimant, vs. Eggert
Ice Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. Jan. 15, 1920.

Index No. 181, Claim No. 14345. In the matter of the death of
Guiseppe (Jo) Nicolo Diana, Carmela Diana, Widow, in behalf of Her-
self and Adelina Diana, Daughter, and Philip Diana, Son, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-In-

surer, Respondent.

Fatal. Foreign dependent. Award $1,041.66. $75.00 funeral. Novem-
ber 20, 1920.

Index No. 182, Claim No. 11200. Clara Dinsmore, Claimant, vs.

Wensley Metal Products Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident &
Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $75.75. $2.00 medical. Jan. 2, 1920.

Index No. 183, Claim No. 9915. Angelo Di Tolla, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Western Chemical Manufacturing Company,
Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Not shown that death was the result of accident. Denied,
^an. 23, 1920.

Index No. 184, Claim No. 9373. C. L. Dodds, Claimant, vs. C. S.

Lambie Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Cor-
poration, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real

estate. Granted. $353.24. June 3 ,1920.

Index No. 185, Claim No. 12243. James Dolan, Claimant, vs. Hendrie
& Bolthoff Manufacturing and Supply Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,

Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $39.85. $25.00 medical. March 3, 1920.

Index No. 186, Claim No. 12479. M. Dominguez, Claimant, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Approving final receipt. August 2, 1920.

Index No. 187, Claim No. 8461. Elmer Donnald, Claimant, vs. Buffalo
Hunter Mining, Milling and Development Company, Employer, and Ocean
Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying tuition in electrical

school. Granted. May 14, 1920. $150.00. Balance of compensation at

$31.77 per month. May 14, 1920.

Index No. 188, Claim No. 12297. Willie Douglas, Claimant, vs. New
Windsor Hotel Co. (Mrs. E. A. Nesbit), Employer, and London Guarantee
& Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $35.71. March 20, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 41

Index No. 189, Claim No. 10972. W. S. Drullinger, Claimant, vs. W. E.

Gurney, Employer, Respondent.

Specific Award $440.00. Increased 50% failure of respondent em-
ployer carry insurance. Total award $660.00. $50.00 medical. Dec. 15,

1919.

Petition for review by respondent employer. Denied. Referee's

award of December 15, 1919, affirmed. Jan. 12, 1920.

File delivered to Attorney General's office for enforcement of award. '

Judgment in favor of Commission with penalty for failure to comply with
award, District Court, Morgan County, September 22, 1920.

Index No. 190, Claim No. 9319. Alfred Duhaut, Deceased, Daughter,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Empire Coal Mining Company, Employer, and
Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition by Mrs. Robasse, who has care and custody of dependent
herein, for an allowance of $20.00 per month for herself. Denied. Oct.

30, 1920.

Index No. 191, Claim No. 15083. Eugene P. Dunbar, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $17.14. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 192, Claim No. 11658. Otto Dunkel, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award $22.86. Feb. 26, 1920.

Index No. 193, Claim No. 8935. J. R. Dunning, Claimant, vs. Mutual
Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Granted July 18, 1919, at $8.00 per week up to

December 25, 1919. Supplemental award denying claimant's demand for

permanent partial disability March 6, 1920. Claimant's petition for re-

view denied March 20, 1920.

Index No. 194, Claim No. 9318. Fred Dussart, Deceased, and Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Empire Coal Mining
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Claimant's petition for lump sum for purpose of improving home-
stead. Denied. Dec. 7, 1919.

Terminating compensation of widow acount of re-marriage. June
25, 1920.

Index No. 195, Claim No. 14117. Merle W. Eakins, Claimant, vs. Eli
E. Portis, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-

surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $28.57. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 196, Claim No. 4778. Eugene Eastman, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Central Mining Company, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 33%% of the total disability.
Award $2,080.00. November 24, 1920.

Index No. 197, Claim No. 7582. W. H. Eckis, Claimant, vs. Frank
Kirchoff Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 65% loss of use of right hand. Award
$540.80. May 7, 1920.



42 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 198, Claim No. 13496. Herman Ehlert, Claimant, vs. Sham-
rock Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 50% loss use of right foot. Rule viola-

tion denied. Award $520.00. October 30, 1920.

Index No. 199, Claim No .14115. Bert Eis, Claimant, vs. Morgan
County, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $18.57. September 18, 1920.

Index No. 200, Claim No. 7523. Andrew Ek, Claimant, vs. Axton
& Spratlen, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Ltd.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 20% loss use of right foot. Award
$522.71. October 27, 1920.

Index No. 201, Claim No. 6244. Fred W. Elfreich, Claimant, vs.

Modern Woodmen of America Sanatorium, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. Award $67.43. Tem-
porary. October 18, 1920.

Index No. 202, Claim No. 13245. Wm. Elliott, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Springs Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

^

Question permanent partial. Award $10.00 per week during disa-

bility. Further hearing ordered. July 2, 1920.

Specific. Loss of middle finger. Award $130.00. October 14, 1920.

Index No. 203, Claim No. 14072. Albert H. Engelman, Claimant, vs.

American Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents,

Question permanent partial. Award $1,040.00. October 18, 1920.

Index No. 204, Claim No. 7607. Carl A. Englander, Claimant, vs. The
City Park Dairy Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Specific. Loss of use of little toe. Claimant in this case received a

settlement of $350.00 from party causing the accident. Claimant not en-

titled to recover compensation and also to recover from third party.

The amount received in settlement is in excess of the amount recoverable
under the Compensation Act. Further claim denied. July 17, 1920.

Index No. 205, Claim No. 14398. Alma English, Claimant, vs. Frank
Kennison, Employer, Respondent.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. October
22, 1920.

Index No. 206, Claim No. F.-611. May English, Claimant, vs. The
Union News Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 50% of permanent total. Award $2,080.00.

November 20, 1920.

Index No. 207, Claim No. 8522. Luis Era, Claimant, vs. Huerfano
Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-

ness and returning to Italy. Denied. April 5, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 43

Index No. 208, Claim No. 15014. V. E. Erickson, Claimant, vs. The
Avondale Alfalfa Milling & Elevator Company, and Southern Surety Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award $10 per week during disability. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 209, Claim No. 11388. In the matter of the death of Thomas
J. Evans, Harry Ray Evans, in behalf of Himself and Julia Evans Kulp,
and Frances Evans McKinzie, Daughters, Dependents, Claimants, vs.

City of Pueblo, Colorado, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. No dependency shown. Claim denied. $75.00 funeral. July

23, 1920.

Index No. 210, Claim No. 6334. George Evanoff, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Supplemental award affirming award of December 13, 1918. Tem-
porary disability paid in excess of permanent partial disability of 75%
loss of the ring finger. Further claim denied. February 28, 1920,

Index No. 211, Claim No. 5214. Gottardo Farenzena, Deceased, Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent employer's petition for review. Granted. March 25,

1920.

Modified award terminating compensation to widow as of June 14,

1919. Compensation due minor dependents, ordered deposited with Inter-

national State Bank of Trinidad, Colorado, with exception of $15.00 per
month, which is to be paid to the mother. March 2, 1920.

Respondent employer's petition for review asking credit for $64.52

heretofore paid to minor dependents. Granted. March 25, 1920.

Index No. 212, Claim No. 13017. William Francis Farrell, Deceased,
Widow and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. George W. Phillips,

Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00; funeral $75.00. April 24, 1920.

Index No. 213, Claim No. 10476. In the matter of the death of John
Fassero, Dominic Fassero, Father, and Mary Fassero, Mother, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mu-
tual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 40% for the total dependency foreign dependents. Award
$416.67. $75.00 funeral. July 23, 1920.

$50.00 Attorney fee. August 20, 1920.

Index No. 214, Claim No. 7820. In the matter of the death of Dan
Fedrizzi, Santina Eccher Fedrizzi, Widow, in behalf of Herself and
Irene Fedrizzi, Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The White
Cloud Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $2,500.00. $100.00 funeral. June 8, 1920.

Index No. 215, Claim No. 7448. Jerry Felis, Claimant, vs. Primes
Chemical Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corp.,
Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of removal to Evergreen,
Colorado, and to suport family while securing employment. Amount
$229.05. Granted. Jan. 15, 1920.



44 Fourth Annual Report

Index N'o. 216, Claim No. 10856. Anton Ferderber, Claimant, vs. Gor-

don Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Compensation denied. No accident shown. DecemlDer 23,

1919.

Index No. 217, Claim No. 9700. William Ferguson, Claimant, vs. The
Keystone Mining Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 50% loss of use of right

leg. Award $410.00. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 218, Claim No. 5215. Giovanni Ferrari, Deceased, Father,
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Claimant's evidence was to the effect that decedent did not
contribute to their support during the year previous to his death, owing
to the World War, but that he had saved up $1,600 to $2,000. Decedent
came to Colorado in 1915, and had sent no money to his parents after

coming to Colorado. Held that no dependency had been shown. Claim
denied December 20, 1918. Claimant's petition for review denied February
7, 1920.

Commission award vacated and case remanded to Commission with
instructions to take further testimony. March 27, 1920.

Index No. 219, Claim No. 10979. George H. Ferris, Claimant, vs.

Glenwood Light and Water Company, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 50% of the permanent
total disability. Award $2,600.00. May 15, 1920.

Index No. 220, Claim No. 3167. Charles Douglas Fightmaster, De-
ceased, Mollie Pearl Fightmaster, His Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs.

Craig & Company, Lessees, Employer, and The Guardian Casualty &
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for the purpose of buying land
and engaging in farming. Granted. Award $1,701.44. Jan. 24, 1919. File

referred to Attorney General's office for further action. March 11, 1919.

Respondent carrier placed in the hands of a receiver in Salt Lake.
Utah, employer paying part of the award.

Index No. 221, Claim No. 11138. In the matter of the death of Oscar
Fischer, Edith Fischer, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Charles S. Cole-
man, Employer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award $2,500.00. Reduced 50% account of rule violation.

Total award $1,250.00. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 222, Claim No. 11000. Stanley Fish, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Compensation at $4.00 per week be-

ginning October 1, 1919, and continuing to Jan. 1, 1921. Re-examine
claimant January 1, 1921. Award April 20, 1920.

Index No. 223, Claim No. 15127. Godfrey Fisher, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 20% loss use of thumb. Award $36.00. Novem-
ber 20, 1920.

Index No. 224, Claim No. 12242. Kathryn Flaherty, Claimant, vs.

American Broom Products Company, Employer, and The State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $80.00. Permanent partial disability.

March 30, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 45

Index No. 225, Claim No. 12286. Martin Flak, Claimant, vs. Steven's

Bar Timber and Lumber Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 50% loss use of little finger.

Temporary disability exceeds specific. Award $44.29. September 18,

1920.

Index No. 226, Claim No. 3581. Frientafolas Fleitis, also known as

Triantaflllos Athanasios Tjelatis, Deceased, Widow, Minor Son, De-

pendents, Claimants, vs. Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and
Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-in-

surers, Respondents.

Claim denied on account of failure to file claim within period pre-

scribed by law. Dec. 19, 1919.

Petition for review. Denied. Feb. 5, 1920.

Claimants petition for rehearing. Denied. March 30, 1920.

Index No. 227, Claim No. 7237. Archie Forbes, Claimant, vs. Long
Chance Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 33l^% of permanent total

disability. Award $2080.00. Feb. 4, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of moving family and furniture

to Grand Junction. Granted. Feb. 26, 1920. $200.00. Balance due at

$29.42 per month.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing a home. Granted.
$1,074.39. May 19, 1920.

Index No. 228, Claim No. 9837. Dennis Ford, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Primos Exploration Company, Em-
ployer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Cororation, Ltd., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. Dec. 6, 1919.

Index No. 229, Claim No. 10941. J. W. Ford, Claimant, vs. The Victor-
American Fuel Company, Employer and The Travelers' Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia operation suspended account of refusal of claimant. March
25, 1920.

Index No. 230, Claim No. 11711. Gold Walter Foster, Claimant, vs.
Hassell Iron Works Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guar-
antee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of medical reimbursement. Award $24.00. Jan. 26, 1920.

Index No. 231, Claim No. 13567. Edward Fottrell, Claimant, vs. Myron
Stratton Home (Brown Palace Hotel), Employer, and London Guarantee
& Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant in this case was not disabled in excess of ten days, but he
presented a claim alleging that on account of his accident he was com-
pelled to change his employment by reason thereof, and that he was un-
able to receive tips or gratuities which he formerly received prior to his
accident. Claim for compensation on account of loss of gratuities or tips
denied. September 23, 1920.

Index No. 232, Claim No. 11660. A. T. Fouch, Claimant, vs. W. E.
Fitzell, and the City and County of Denver, Employers, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award $10.00 per week during disability. Dec. 22, 1919.



46 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 233, Claim No. 10508. Barney Fowler, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Co , Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of September 27, 1919, reviewed. Compensation from
July 13, 1919, to August 22, 1919, at $10.00 per week, and at $5.00 per week
thereafter until September 25, 1919.

Heard on petition for review. Former award amended. Granted
$81.42. 50% disability. Dec. 26, 1919.

Index No. 234, Claim No. 12888. Allen F. France, Deceased, Widow,
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Kuner Pickle Com-
pany, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. April 10, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of paying off mortgage. Denied.
Nov. 5, 1920.

Index No. 235, Claim No. 13004. Logan Francis, Claimant, vs. Greeley
National Bank, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, In-

surer, Respondents.

Question of wage history. Award $7.21 per week during disability.

July 23, 1920.

Index No. 236, Claim No. 12435. Ernest Frazy, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability, award $50.00. April 16, 1920.

Index No. 237, Claim No. 13144. R. L. Fry, Claimant, vs. The Texas
Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

20% loss vision right eye. Award $208.00. September 8, 1920.

Index No. 238, Claim No. 12813. Robert P. Fuller, Claimant, vs. G. I.

Segel, Star Wall Paper Company, Employer, Respondent.

Award $10.00 per week during disability. Increased 50 7o failure re-

spondents to carry insurance. May 14, 1920.

Index No. 239, Claim No. 14088. In the matter of the death of Peter
M. Funaro, Mary Funaro, Widow, in behalf of Herself and two Minor
Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent,

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. Funeral $75.00. September 13, 1920.

Index No. 240, Claim No. 2709. Martin D. Funk, (doing business
as Wray Brick Company), vs. Industrial Commission, and Fannie Gaines.

Decedents were mining silica under a bank when the top caved off

upon them causing instant death. Held that decedents were guilty of

violating instructions not to work under the overhanging bank without
first causing it to be caved off. It was further held that Fannie Gaines,
widow of Sam Gaines, deceased, was a total dependent of Sam Gaines,
and therefore was not a dependent as to Wm. Gaines, deceased. Com-
pensation reduced 50 per cent for violation of safety rules. Claimant
awarded $1,125.00 at $7.20 per week. Aug. 26, 1918. Petition for rehear-
ing denied. Sept. 30, 1918. Respondent's appeal to the district court,

Yuma County, which reversed the award entered herein on the ground
that decedents were out of the course of their employment and were
casual employees. Case appealed to Supreme Court by the direction of

the Commission.

Judgment of District Court reversed by Supreme Court order, and
order of the Commission affirmed.



Colorado Industrial Commission 47

Index No. 241. Claim No. 12926. J. T. Furnish, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Springs Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-

surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 90% loss vision left eye. Award $936.00.

$69 medical. June 22, 1920.

Index No. 242, Claim No. F.-416. In the matter of the death of August
Gaertner, Anna Mary Gaertner, now Anna Mary Binkele, Widow, De-

pendent, Claimant, vs. Smuggler-Union Mining Company, Employer, and
The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Sep-

tember 8, 1920.

Index No. 243, Claim No. 6859. Silas Galehouse, Deceased, and
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The City and County of Denver, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for a review. Granted. Dec. 26, 1919.

Index No. 244, Claim No. 8117. M. A. Gallagher, Claimant, vs. Gates
Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Co., In-

surer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. Jan. 19, 1920.

Index No. 245, Claim No. 9224. Philip Gamble, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Wrecking Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Acci-

dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Claimant was injured Feb. 27, 1919. At the
time of his injury he was engaged in delivering a load of lumber and
while attempting to tighten up a chain which held the load of lumber
in place, the tie stick broke, causing the claimant to fall from the wagon
and from which fall he sustained a fracture of the right hip. Respondents
contended that claimant was a casual employee. Held that claimant was
injured in the course of his employment and was awarded compensation
at $7.56 during disability. Also $100.00 medical allowance. July 9,

1919. (Chairman Bell dissenting on ground that claimant was casual
employee.) Respondents' petition for review denied. Aug. 15, 1919.

Commission award annulled and compensation denied by District
Court of Denver, December 26, 1919. Held that claimant was a casual
employee.

Index No. 246, Claim No. 7610. Adolfo Garcia, Deceased, Juanita
Garcia. Widow, and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Jeilreys
Fuel Co., Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Ins. Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award $2,146.88. $75.00 funeral. June 30, 1919. Respondents'
application for rehearing denied. July 28, 1919.

Commission's award affirmed by District Court of Denver, December
23, 1919.

Index No. 247, Claim No. 10728. Fexli Garcia, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Portland Cement
Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd.,
Insurer, Respondents.

Attorney's fee. Award $50.00. Dec. 8, 1919.

Index No. 248, Claim No. 12953. Florentino Garcia. Claimant, vs.
The American Smelting & Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,
Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. Award $60.00. Tem-
porary disability. June 30, 1920.



48 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 249, Claim No. 13038. In the matter of the death of Manuel
Garcia, Augustina Garcia, Widow, in behalf of Herself and Minor De-
pendent Children, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. $50.00 attorney fee. July

2, 1920.

Index No. 250, Claim No. 8458. Silvester Garcia, Claimant, vs. The
Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Permanent total. Award
$34.72 per month during disability. October 29, 1920.

Index No. 251, Claim No. 11433. Glen H. Garrett, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee &
accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. March 30, 1920.

Index No. 252, Claim No. 15084. Paul J. Geisler, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim for hernia. Proof insufficient. Claim denied November 13,

1920.

Index No. 253, Claim No. 9088. William J. Germon, Deceased, Mother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Iron Silver Mining Company, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of attorney's fee. Held that attorney's arrangement was
made with husband of the claimant and not with claimant. Petition for

attorney's fee denied. March 2, 1920.

Index No. 254, Claim No. 13605. In the matter of the death of John
Gesson, Junior, John Gesson, Senior, in behalf of Himself and Sarah
Jane Gesson, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Morse Brothers
Machinery & Supply Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Ac-
cident Company, Ltd., Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 18.57o total dependency. Award $578.13. $75.00 funeral.
October 22, 1920.

Index No. 255, Claim No. 8079. John Ghiardi, Claimant, vs. Caddell
and Carlson, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Award of July 3, 1919, af-

firmed. Dec. 18, 1919.

Index No. 256, Claim No. 10262. William F. Gibbs, Claimant, vs. Sam
Brown, Jr., and Jamot Brown (known as Sam Brown, Jr., and Son),
in the name of the Rainbow Park Land Company, Employer, Respondent.

Claimant was injured while performing farm and ranch labor. Claim
denied February 11, 1920.

Index No. 257, Claim No. 8236, Joe Glaviano, Deceased, and Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real estate.

Denied. Jan. 19, 1920.

Index No. 258, Claim No. 4458. Mary Glenn, Claimant, vs. New
Savoy Hotel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question of a recurrence of disability. Award $6.60 per month until

July 1, 1920. Further hearing ordered. May 7, 1920.

Question permanent partial disability. 20% loss use of left arm.
Award $208.00. August 27, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 49

Index No. 259, Claim No. 12648. John Godfrey, Deceased, Widow,
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 260, Claim No. 12271. Charles Godo, Claimant, vs. Denver
Alfalfa Milling and Products Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant sustained loss of right arm four inches below shoulder
joint, also loss of middle, ring and little finger of the left hand at the
metacarpal phalangal joint. Index finger between the distal and proximal
joint and thumb at the distal joint, and other injuries about body and
head. Award $10.00 per week pending further hearing to determine ex-

tent and degree of permanent disability. $200.00 medical. March 15,

1920.

Index No. 261, Claim No. 14649. Ben Golden, Claimant, vs. Raymond
Packing & Provision Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Acci-

dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Denied. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 262, Claim No. 8591. Ettore Gonelli, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Italy. Granted.
$1,239.57. Sept 1, 1920.

Index No. 263, Claim No. 12477. Bernardino Gonzalez, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Specific. Right eye enucleated. Award $1,390. August 10, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Mexico.
Granted. $873.73. Aug. 26, 1920.

Index No. 264, Claim No. 10743. John W. Grandon, Claimant, vs.

Colorado Ice & Cold Storage Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
& Acident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 5% loss of use of right foot.

Award $520.00. April 8, 1920.

Question of permanent partial disability. 50% loss of use right foot.

Award $520.00. May 18, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of removing to South Dakota.
Granted. $158.73. May 29, 1920.

Index No. 265, Claim No. 9621. Robert Gray, Claimant, vs. Excelsior
Land & Live Stock Comany, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee
Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of right to further compensation. Dismissed for lack of
prosecution. Dec. 2, 1919.

Index No. 266, Claim No. F.-140. William N. Grenfell, Claimant, vs.
Camp Bird, Limited, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fun''
Insurer, Respondents.

On July 26, 1916, claimant was credited compensation for a period
of 104 weeks. The questions herein at this time are as to the extent
and degree of claimant's disability as to the right of further compensation.
Examing physician deemed the left eye should be enucleated, which was
the eye for which compensation had been drawn. Previous to entering
the respondent's employ he had met with an injury to the right eye with
the result at the time of this accident, claimant had 1% vision in the
right eye. Claimant then had an operation to the right eye on advice
of physician with the hope of restoring sufficient vision to make it pos-
sible for him to continue work. This operation would not have been ad-



50 Fourth Annual Report

vised or required had he not sustained the accident and injury to the

left eye. The right eye was enucleated and the claimant became totally

and permanently blind.

Held: That claimant is entitled to compensation at the rate of $34.72

per month as long as claimant's disability shall be total and permanent.
May 29, 1920. (Dissent Chairman Bell.) (Case at this time pending in

the District Court.)

Respondents given until June 15th in which to file petition for review.

Hearing on respondent's application for review to vacate the finding

and award of May 29, 1920. Review denied and award of May 29, 1920,

affirmed. June 21, 1920. (Dissent Chairman Bell.)

Cause now pending in District Court of Denver.

Index Xo. 267, Claim No. 14988. Walter Greenfield, Claimant, vs.

Great Western Alfalfa and Milling Company, Employer, and Globe In-

demnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Not disabled in excess of 10 days. Denied. October 30, 1920.

Index No. 268, Claim No. 10405. Luther Greenwood, Claimant, vs.

The Enterprise Tent and Awning Company, Employer, and The Ocean
Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Denied. Award, $200.00, temporary
disability. June 25, 1920.

Index No. 269, Claim No. 6170. Antonio Gregovich, Deceased, and
Widow, and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Ohio and Colo-

rado Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insur-

ance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of completing payments on
leal estate. Denied. January 15, 1920.

Index No. 270, Claim No. 12547. Paul J. Greis, Claimant, vs. The
Elk Creek Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-

surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week to certain date, and $5.00 per week to cer-

tain date, and $3.33 per week during disability. Ordered for re-examina-
tion. October 22, 1920.

Index No. 271, Claim No. 14549. Adolfo Griego, Claimant, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of rule violation. Denied. Award, $10.00 per week during
disability. November 3, 1920.

Index No. 272, Claim No. 13S66. In the matter of the death of Wil-
liam Grimes, Tennie Grimes, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Ameri-
can Smelting and Refining Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. November 15, 1920.

Index No 273, Claim No. 9789. Mrs. Harry P. Griswold. Claimant,
vs. School Board of District No. 53, Washington County, Colorado, Em-
ployer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer. Respond-
ents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Five per cent loss of use
of right leg. Award, $78.00. April 8, 1920.

Index No. 274, Claim No. 11190. George W. Gross, Claimant, vs. The
City of Pueblo, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-

surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Claimant received $300.00 in settlement of
his claim for damages. This amount is in excess of the amount which
he could have recovered under the Compensation Act. Further claim
denied. July 23, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 51

Index No. 275, Claim No. 9168. George H. Grubb, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, vs. J. S. Brown Mercantile Company, J. S.

Brown & Brother Mercantile Company, C. H. and C. S. Grant Fridbourne
Sign Company, Employer, and Fidelity & Casualty Co., State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurers, Respondents.

Fatal. Decedent was killed February 18, 1919, while working for the
Fridbourne Sign Co. The Sign Company was owned by Frederick Fi'id-

bourne. In February, 1919, Fridbourne entered into a contract with
C. H, and C. S. Grant whereby Fridbourne was to paint a certain water
tank belonging to the J. S. Brown & Brothers Mercantile Co. Frid-

bourne did not carry compensation insurance. The Grants carried in-

surance in the State Fund. Held that deceased was an employee of C. H.
and C. S. Grant, under sub-division 5 of sub-section E, paragraph 4, Sec-

tion 4, "Workmen's Compensation Law of Colorado." Award, $2500.00;

one-fourth to widow, and remainder to minor children of previous mar-
riage. $75.00 Funeral. $100.00 Attorney Fee. January 25, 1920. Sup-
plemental award as to payments due minor dependents March 18, 1920.

Supplemental award correcting former awards as to employers, March
27, 1920. Supplemental award terminating compensation as to George
Grubb, May 11, 1920.

Index No. 276, Claim No. 11904. Guiseppe Guadagnoli, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 10% loss use of right leg. Award, $208.00. July
8, 1920.

Index No. 277, Claim No. 10479. Andrea Guilano, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependents. Award, $521.66. $75.00 Funeral. May
14, 1920. Claimant's petition for review denied. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 278, Claim No. 1189. Henry W. Haapanen, Claimant, vs.

Colorado Superior Mining Compnay, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's medical demand denied on account of refusal on part of
claimant to take same as offered. May 12, 1920.

Index No. 279, Claim No. 11439. Frank M. Hague, Claimant, vs. Mil-

ler-Ray Motor Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guar-
anty Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $62.85. $6.00 medical. December 18,

1919.

Index No. 280, Claim No. 3475. Clarence Hall, Deceased, Father, De-
pendent. Claimant, vs. Kennicott-Patterson Transfer Company, Employer,
and Georgia Casualty Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing coal business.
Denied. February 13, 1920.

Index No. 281, Claim No. 14033. Joe Halpern, Claimant, vs. National
Store Fixture Company, Employer, aild Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's condition not caused by accident of May 11, 1920. Com-
pensation denied. September 13, 1920. Claimant's petition for review
granted. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 282, Claim No. 11359. William Hambley, Claimant, vs.

Hassell Iron Works Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident &
Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $42.86. April 6, 1920.



52 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 283, Claim No. 11399. George H. Hammond, Claimant, vs.

Fruitland Irrigation Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-

ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Not shown that accident arose out of and in course of employment.
Denied. January 12, 1920.

Claimant was injured by a run-away team while hauling home con-
crete forms for his cistern. At the same time he was securing help for

work on the ditch. Held that his accident did not arise out of and in

course of employment. Claim denied. January 12, 1920.

Index No. 284, Claim No. 13645. In the matter of the death of Tony
Hannah, Marie Hannah, His Widow, in behalf of herself, and James Han-
nah, Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Canon Reliance Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3135.00. Funeral, $75.00. July 15, 192U.

Index No. 285, Claim No. 11186. Hans Hanson, Claimant, vs. Iowa-
Tiger Mining Company, Employer, and The State Compensation Insur-

ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 80% loss of use of right

arm. Award, $1664.00. May 7, 1920.

Index No. 286, Claim No. 7024. In the matter of the death of John
M. Harper, Fannie Harper, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Gillespie
& Company, Employer, and The Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied.
July 21, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. October 1, 1920.

Pending in District Court, Denver, on appeal by claimant.

Index No. 287, Claim No. 13646. Mrs. Annie Harris, Claimant, vs.

The Capitol Life Insurance Company of Colorado, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd, Insurer, Respondents.

Not disabled in excess of 10-day waiting period $50.00 Medical.
August 5, 1920.

Index No. 288, Claim No. 14437. James Harris, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company^ Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $8.36. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 289, Claim No. 12240. Nellie Hart, Claimant, vs. Mrs. R. A.

Harris, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during same. $52.00

medical. February 28, 1920.

Index No. 290, Claim No. 6661. F. J. Hartman, Senior, Deceased,
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Hartman Brothers, Employer, and Ocean
Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $2500.00. $100.00 Funeral. March 9, 1920. Respond-
ent's petition for review on account of decedent's death was not caused
by accident of April 11, 1918, denied. July 2, 1920.

Index No. 291, Claim No. 2219. John A. Haughton, Claimant, vs. The
Granite Gold Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Dismissed for failure to

prosecute. April 21, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 53

Index No. 292, Claim No. 10058. Leon Harvat, Claimant, vs. The
Bankers' Supply Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-

dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 35% loss use of right hand.

Award, $364.00. April 23, 1920.

Index No. '293, Claim No. 13444. In the matter of the death of John
George Hawkins, Magnus Rasmusson, Grandfather, in behalf of himself
and Jane Rasmusson, Grandmother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 61% total dependency. Award, $1906.25. $75.00 Funeral.
October 16, 1920.

Index No. 294, Claim No. 11997. John Hawthorne, Claimant, vs.

The Sethman Electric Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

$100.00 Medical. April 30, 1920.

Index No. 295, Claim No. 9334. E. J. Hayes, Claimant, vs. Creede
Exploration Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 15% loss use of left leg.

Claimant able to perform more than 50% of former work. $153.71. Aug-
ust 7, 1920.

Index No. 29G, Claim No. 13916. Harry T. Hayne, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award $10.00 per week during disability. September 24, 1920.

Temporary disability. Award, $8.57. November 13, 1920.

Respondent's petition for review denied. November 26, 1920.

Index No. 297, Claim No. 12337. Henry Heidt, Deceased, Widow, De-

pendent, Claimant, vs. American Smelting & Refining Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. February 21, 1920.

Index No. 298, Claim No. 13044. Forest J. Heim, Claimant, vs. A. W.
Pepper, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,

Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. June 11,

1920.

Claimant scratched his index finger while working at home. Infec-

tion developed and he quit work February 24, 1920. Claim denied as
not arising out of and in course of his employment. June 11, 1920.

Index No. 299, Claim No. 10101. William Heinzman, Claimant, vs.

The Oregon Investment Company, (The Oregon Lumber Company), Em-
ployer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for a review. Granted. December 26, 1919. (Dis-

sent by Chairman Bell.) December 26, 1919.

Hearing on claimant's petition for review. Former award affirmed.
February 20, 1920.

Index No. 300, Claim No. 10806. C. D. Helm, Claimant, vs. Hills Land
and Cattle Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity
Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of real estate loan. Denied.
March 23, 1920.



54 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 301, Claim No. 9598. W. H. Henderson, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. 50% of permanent total. Award, $2,-

080.00. July J6, 1920.

Index No. 302, Claim No. 12170. Jesus Hernandez, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $312.00. $35.00 Attorney Fee. June
19, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. August 3, 1920.

Index No. 303, Claim No. 8179. Silviano Hernandez, Deceased, Maria
Hernandez, Widow, and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Co., Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. $833.33 granted. Foreign dependency. October 21, 1919. Re-
spondent's petition for review and rehearing. Denied.

Commission award reversed by District Court of Denver, September
3, 1920. Appealed to Supreme Court w^here same is now pending.

Index No. 304, Claim No. 13947. In the matter of the death of Volento
Hernandez, Augustina Hernandez, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs.

Temple Fuel Co., Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $21.74 per month, pending further hearing relative to

wage history. $75.00 Funeral. November 19, 1920.

Index No. 305, Claim No. 11233. J. R. Hestand, Claimant, vs. Bundy
Coal Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question of compensation after a certain date. Denied January
26, 1920.

Index No. 306, Claim No. 13359. P. T. Hewitt, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Springs Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-

ance Company, Insurer, liespondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $75.02. July 2, 1920.

Index No. 307, Claim No. 13375. U. G. Hickman, Claimant, vs. The
Longmont Iron W^orks, (a co-partnership), Employer, and State Compen-
sation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. June 28, 1920.

Claimant alleged that muscles of right arm had been strained by
continuous use of heavy hammer. Disability hegan March 8, 1920. Held
disability due to occupational disease and not an accident. Claim de-

nied. June 28, 1920.

Index No. 308, Cilaim No. 13664. In the matter of the death of George
R. Hicks, Eva M. Hicks, Widow, in behalf of herself and Eva B. Hicks,
George B. Hicks, Earl L. Hicks, Clara B. Hicks, Elizabeth P. Hicks, and
Benjamin F. Hicks, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. June 25, 1920.

Index No. 309, Claim No. 10194. Margaret Hitchings, Claimant, vs.

Manitou Mineral Water Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent disability. Award, $6.43. $30.00 medical. Jan-
uary 8, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 55

index No. 310, Claim No. 14123. B. F. Hobbick, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Commission Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Full wages paid claimant during disability. No compensation. Medi-
cal, $155.90. September 25, 1920.

Index No. 311, Claim No. 9028. Clarence Hockinson, Claimant, vs.

Motor Inn of C. M. Fredell, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent disability. Denied. Award, April 15, 1919,

affirmed. December 5, 1919.

Index No. 312, Claim No. 9024. Fred Hofer, Claimant, vs. Hassell
Iron Works Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Cor-

poration, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 40% loss of left leg.

Award, $333.80. January 2, 1920.

Petition for lump sum, purpose of paying sundry items of indebted-
ness, including taxes, $257.08. January 15, 1920.

Index No. 313, Claim No. 1576. E. B. Holderman, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Carl J. Chapman, Employer,
and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation terminated as to a minor dependent on account of be-

coming of age. March 4, 1920.

Index No. 314, Claim No. 13443. In the matter of the death of John
Holliday, Elizabeth Holliday, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. September 30, 1920.

Index No. 315, Claim No. 9072. Roy Holzer, Claimant, vs. Mountain
States Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of depositing same in a sav-
ings account. Denied. April 10, 1920.

Index No. 316, Claim No. 1489. Mike Howard, Claimant, vs. Law-
rence-Hensley Fruit Company, Employer, and Standard Accident Insur-
ance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 15% of the total disability.

Award, $1775.86. February 9, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Denied. March 12, 1920.

Index No. 317, Claim No. 7606. John Hrutkai, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Hassell Iron Works Com-
pany, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporatioi^ Ltd.,
Insurer, Respondents.

In the matter of the death of John Hrutkai. Elizabeth Hrutkai, his
Widow, in behalf of herself and John Hrutkai, and Teodor Hrutkai, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Hassell Iron Works Company, Em-
ployer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Deceased was employed in wrecking a steel bridge near Ship
Rock, N. M. While using an acetylyne gas cutter or welder, during the
afternoon of September 9, 1918, deceased was struck by lightning, which
occurred during a thunder shower. Held that death was caused by ac-
cident out of and in course of his employment. Award, $2500.00. $100.00
Funeral. June 28, 1920. Respondents' petition for review denied. Aug-
ust 3, 1920. Cause now pending in District Court, El Paso County.



56 Fourth Annual Report

Index No 318, Claim No. 10660. E. S. Huerena, Claimant, vs. Breen
Coal Mining. Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 25% loss of use of right

arm. Award $436.28. May 15, 1920.

Index No. 319, Claim No. 14050. Clyde Hughes, Claimant, vs. The
Manitou Mineral Water Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial. 66%% loss use of middle finger. Award, $74.97.

November 20, 1920. .

Index No. 320, Claim No. 9644. In the matter of the death of William
T. Hunter, Edna May Hunter, Widow, in behalf of herself and Louis E.

Hunter, Erma Isabell Hunter, Wendell F. Hunter, and Denella Lee Hunter,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. the State of Colorado, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Deceased was employed as a water commissioner of District

No. 15. April 11, at 2 o'clock, when Parks, an auto salesman, called at

Hunter's home; received a deposit for an automobile. Hunter started to

Pueblo in Mr. Park's car. It was contended that he used the automobile
in inspecting some of the ditches and rivers while on his way to Pueblo.
It was further contended that he was required to make reports to his

superior officer at Pueblo on the date of his injury. On his way to Pueblo
he and Mr. Parks were shot and killed by highw^ay-men who evidently
sought to steal the automobile in which they were riding. Held that
claimants had not established the fact that Hunter was not performing
services arising out of and in the course of his employment at the time
he was killed. Compensation denied. August 10, 1920. Claimant's peti-

tion for review filed August 14, 1920, and now pending on petition for
review.

Index No. 321, Claim No. 9549. Nazareth Huogasian, Claimant, vs.

National Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for an advance payment for the purpose of pay-
ing for transportation to Massachusetts. Granted. $100.00. June 30,

1920.

Index No. 322, Claim No. 2678. H. C. Hurd, Claimant, vs. Big Four
Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent disability. 50% total permanent disability.

Award, $2080.00. January 7, 1920.

Index No. 323, Claim No. 5938. Martin Hutcheson, Claimant, vs.

Swift & Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. 30% loss of use of arm.
Award, $500.00. December 27, 1919.

Index No. 324, Claim No. 10780. L. M. Hutton, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Facial disfigurement. Award, $75.00. February 20, 1920.

Index No. 325, Claim No. 10520. Sam Ivancich, Claimant, vs. Rugby
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 50% of the lotal disability.

Reduced 50% account of rule violation. Award, $1300.00. July 30, 1920.

Index No. 326, Claim No. 10420. William Jackson, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Compensation beginning May 9, 1919, ending July 21, 1919. $88.57.
June 19, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 57

Index No. 327, Claim No. 14715. Harry Jacob, Claimant, vs. The Colo-

rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 75% loss use of right hand. Award, $780.00.

November 20, 1920.

Index No. 328, Claim No. 11864. Joe Jasko, Claimant, vs. National
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00. April 21, 1920.

Index No. 329, Claim No. 4448. Joseph D. Jeandell, Deceased, and
Widow, Claimant, vs. E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Employer, Self-

Insurer, Respondent.

Compensation as to widow terminated Decemher 27, 1919. Award,
$729.79. Lump sum account of re-marriage, March 15, 1920.

Index No. 330, Claim No. 8043. James Jennings, Deceased, Sister,

Dependent, Claimant, vs. Empire Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,

Respondent.

Fatal. 331/3% dependency to claimant. $833.33. March 27, 1920.

Respondent's application for review denied, May 29, 1920. Supplemental
award re-opening case for further testimony entered September 3, 1920.

Dissent by Commissioner Reilly. Referee's award, March 27, 1920, af-

firmed October 30, 1920.

Index No. 331, Claim No. 11712. A. L. Jensen, Claimant, vs. Hassell
Iron Works Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of medical reimbursement. Award, $12.00. January 26, 1920.

Index No. 332, Claim No. 13129. Jack Jensen, Claimant, vs. E. I.

DuPont de Nemours & Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability and 10% loss of use of right foot. Award,
$127.14 for temporary disability, and $104.00 for permanent disability.

June 14, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. September 23, 1920.

Index No. 333, Claim No. 12747. Frank Jerovsck, Claimant, vs. Union
Coal & Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $16.71. April 15, 1920.

Index No. 334, Claim No. 9925. Louis Jimenez, Deceased, Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. American Smelting & Refining Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent employer's petition for review. Denied. February 7,

1920.

Question of re-marriage and termination of compensation denied.
November 19, 1920.

Index No. 335, Claim No. 12460. Alex Johns, Claimant, vs. Eggert Ice
Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Co., Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Question permanent partial disability. Permanent partial disahility
denied. May 22, 1920.

Index No. 336, Claim No. 11947. E. J. Johnson, Claimant, vs. Swift
& Company, Employers, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. 100% loss use of index
finger. Award, $180.00. April ,19, 1920.



58 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 337, Claim No. 8714. E. J. Johnson, Claimant, vs. Swift
& Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial. 30% loss use of little toe. Award,
$9.60. October 16, 1920.

Index No. 338, Claim No. 13662. Robert C. Johnson, Claimant, vs.

Comstock Mining, Milling and Exploration Company, Employer, and State

Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 339, Claim No. 7719. Steve Johnson, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 50% loss use of thumb. Award, $72.00. No-
vember 13, 1920.

Index No. 340, Claim No. 11107. Tony Johnson, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. 50% loss use of middle
finger. Award, $45.00. April 10, 1920.

Index No. 341, Claim No. 9708. Harry Jones, Claimant, vs. The Vin-

dicator Consolidated Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 33%% loss use of wrist. 50%
loss of vision right eye. Total award, $1216.67. June 19, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review as to medical, surgical and hospital

liability. Award of June 19, 1920, as to medical, surgical and hospital lia-

bility vacated, canceled and annulled. Further hearing directed. July

15, 1920.

Index No. 342, Claim No. 11263. John Osborne Jones, Deceased,
Widow, and Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Company,
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurers, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. April 16, 1920.

Index No. 343, Claim No. 8649. J. W. Jones, Claimant, vs. The West-
ern Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. But granted for purpose of
taking further testimony as to alleged loss of hearing. January 2, 1920.

Index No. 344, Claim No. 7658. Lorenzo Dowell Jones, Deceased,
Widow, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Denver Union Ren-
dering Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-

surer, Respondents.

Fatal. Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied.
December 3, 1919.

Index No. 345, Claim No. 5065. Raymond Jones, Deceased, Mother,
Dependent," Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-

Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum, to purchase real estate. Granted. $242.55.

Petition for lump sum to purchase interest in automobile business. De-
nied. June 23, 1920. Petition for lump sum to pay sundry indebtedness.
Denied. July 6, 1920.

Index No. 346, Claim No. 11251. In the matter of the death of George
Andrew Julius, Andrew Julius, Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The
Consolidated Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 25% total dependency. Award, $260.42. $75.00 funeral.

August 20, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. October 22, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 59

Index No. 347, Claim No. 10496. Andrew D. Kahler, Deceased, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Mountain Ice & Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and Globe Indemnity Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. $170.70 medical. Decem-
ber 5, 1919.

Index No. 348, Claim No. 8729. James Kallis, Deceased, Widow, and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Empire Coal Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Ltd., In-

surer, Respondents.

Decedent granted compensation permanent partial disability, $2,080.00.

June 14, 1919. Decedent died July 3, 1919. Held that his dependents
were entitled to compensation for maximum benefit, death being result

of decedent's accident. Award, $702.66 to foreign dependents. $50.00

Attorney's Fees. April 19, 1920. Respondents' petition for review. De-
nied. June 23, 1920.

Index No. 349, Claim No. 2673. Matt Kanby, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Mining & Development Co., Employer, and Globe Indemnity Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant was injured Octoher 14, 1916.

Award entered January 31, 1919, granting compensation for 70% loss of

use of left leg. Amount, $1164.80. Respondents' petition for rehearing
denied. March 10, 1919. Respondents appealed to District Court of City
and County of Denver, which affirmed the award entered by Commission.

Respondents appealed to the Supreme Court, which affirmed the
award of the Commission. January 5, 1920.

Index No. 350, Claim No. 4214. William Kathadoros, Deceased, and
Widow, Claimant, vs. Big Four Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and
Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for purchasing boarding house. Granted.
$836.86. January 14, 1920.

Index No. 351, Claim No. 3583. John Katres, Deceased, and Widow
and Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel
Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Not shown that claim for com-
pensation was filed within period prescribed by law. Denied. January
2, 1920.

Index No. 352, Claim No. 12595. Irwin Roy Kaylor, Claimant, vs.

Colorado Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Responpdents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Pennsylvania.
Granted. $200.00. September 1, 1920.

Index No. 353, Claim No. 9586. H. C. Keene, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 50% of permanent total. $2080.00. July 8, 1920.

Index No. 354, Claim No. 10411. In the matter of the death of Bernard
Keister, Mary Keister, in behalf of herself, and Bernard Keister, Minor
Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Metropolitan Auto Repair Company,
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer,
Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Octo-
ber 26, 1920.



60 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 355, Claim No. 3151. William Kiddie, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Royal Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents,

Termination of compensation to minor dependent on account of be-

coming of age. December 5, 1919.

Index No. 356, Claim No. 7168. In the matter of the death of Joe
Kilhoffer, Louise Kilhoffer, his Widow, on "behalf of herself and Josephine
Kilhoffer and Mary Kilhoffer, Minor Children, and Posthumous Child,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. Red Ash Coal Company, Employer, and Lon-
don Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent account of becoming
of age. October 20, 1920.

Index No. 357, Claim No. 13156. John Kiningham, Claimant, vs. The
Stearns-Rogers Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guaran-
tee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Complete loss of hearing of

right ear. Award, $350.00 November 13, 1920.

Index No. 358, Claim No. 12334. John L. Kirby, Deceased, Widow,
Stepsons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Tonpah Placers Company, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. February 24, 1920.

Index No. 359, Claim No. 13610. In the matter of the death of Charles
M. Klaiber, Father, in behalf of himself and Ada D. Klaiber, Mother, and
Harold B. Klaiber, Brother, and Mary Klaiber, Grandmother, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Equitable Realty Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. No dependency show^n. $75.00 Funeral. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 360, Claim No. 11188. Max Klasna, Claimant, vs. Colorado
and Utah Coal Compnay, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying indebtedness and
depositing balance in bank. Denied. April 20, 1920.

Index No. 361, Claim No. 10863. George Gus Klein, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. City and County of Denver,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Respondents to take claim for payments
made on account of firemen's and policemen's pension fund in the City
and County of Denver. $75.00 Funeral. December 29, 1919.

Modifying and amending award of December 29, 1919. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 362, Claim No. 8816. William Klippi, Claimant, vs. Liberty
Bell Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-

ance Fund, Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. 65% loss of use of left leg.

Award, $722.80. May 14, 1920.

Index No. 363, Claim No. 12229. William Klumker, Claimant, vs.

Robert Glascock and Lewis McHenry, Sub-Contractors, and Leyden Coal
Company, Contractor, Employers, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. Award, $27.14. Tem-
porary disability. March 27, 1920.

Index No. 364, Claim No. 12172. John Klun, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $32.68. April 15, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 61

Index No. 365, Claim No. 11330. Niels Peter Thorwold Knudsen, De-
ceased, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Wm. E. Russell Coal Company,
Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. January 3, 1920.

Index No. 366, Claim No. 7470. Mike Kokotovich, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual In-

surance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

$8.00 per week awarded during the total and permanent disability.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of returning to home at Forbes, Colo.

$400.00. Granted. January 5, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing farm. Denied.
June 16, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. July 8, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing clothing for

family. Denied. August 3, 1920.

Commission award affirmed by District Court of Denver. Held that
Commission's discretion as to granting lump sum settlement should not
be disturbed. September 20, 1920.

Index No. 367, Claim No. 12786. Joe Kolnec, Claimant, vs. Royal Fuel
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-

surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $60.00. April 9, 1920.

Index No. 368, Claim No. 11409. Frank Kopich, Claimant, vs. The
Gibson Lumber & Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Specific. Total loss of vision. Award, $1040.00. June 26, 1920.

Index No. 369, Claim No. 9981. Paul Koran, Claimant, vs. Colorado
& Utah Coal Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Austria-

Hungary. Granted. January 23, 1920.

Index No. 370, Claim No. 12871. In the matter of the death of Eddie
Lewis Korb, Grace Lorraine Korb, his Widow, in behalf of herself and
Mary Cecelia Korb, and Eddie Lewis Korb, Minor Children, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. Arkansas Valley Railway, Light and Power Company,
Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. June 19, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing furniture de-
nied. November 24, 1920.

Index No. 371, Claim No. 14266. Joe Kossowski, Claimant, vs. The
C. S. Card Iron Works Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

20% loss of vision right eye. Award, $208.00. September 23, 1920.

Index No. 372, Claim No. 10753. Theodore Koukoulas, Claimant, vs.

McNeil Coal Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 50% loss of use of right leg. Award,
$1040.00. February 20, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of returning to Greece. Granted.
$350.00 forthwith. Balance, $321.02, upon his arrival in Greece. Feb-
ruary 26, 1920.



62 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 373, Claim No. 3719. In the matter of the death of Mike
Kounelis, Visilios and Argiro Kounelis, Father and Mother, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London,
Re-insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Four-sevenths total dependent. Foreign dependent. Award,
$438.20. August 5, 1920.

Index No. 374, Claim No. 12552. Joseph Kovac, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Gas & Electric Light Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respond-
ent.

Question permanent partial. Denied. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 375, Claim No. 14S74. Matt Krobic, Claimant, vs. Huerfano
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. Novem-
ber 6, 1920.

Index No. 376, Claim No. 2982. Martin Krogh. Deceased, Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Boericke, Sowden & Crook,
Employers, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., In-

surer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to dependent on account of becoming of

age. March 30, 1920.

Index No. 377, Claim No. 10028. Philip Kruk, (Crook), Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $24.00. June 28, 1920.

Index No. 378, Claim No. 12723. Joe Kulcher, Claimant, vs. Western
Zinc Concentrating Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. May 15, 1920.

Index No. 379, Claim No. 13059. A. T. LaFon, Claimant, vs. Karl A.
Smith, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question medical expense. Award, $74.00. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 380, Claim No. 11010. Nick Lakas, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. January
2, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. February 9, 1920.

Index No. 381, Claim No. 11085. Gilbert Lalcido, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Agreement presented for compensation, $5.77 per week. Evidence
shows average weekly wages, $16.50. Award, $8.25 per week. Total
award, $22.30. February 21, 1920.

Index No. 382, Claim No. 11707. J. E. Lalonde, Claimant, vs. Hassell
Iron Works Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of medical reimbursement. Award, $16.00. January 26, 1920.

Index No. 383, Claim No. 12675. Charles H. Lamb, Claimant, vs.

Tolliver and Kinney, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. 50% increase account of employers' failure

to carry insurance. Total award, $210.00. October 16, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 63

Index No, 384, Claim No. 12701. Fayette Lamphere, Claimant, vs.

Yuma County, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 75% loss use of left arm.
Award, $1170.00. August 5, 1920.

Index No. 385, Claim No. 11985. Samuel G. Lane, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Portland Gold Mining Company, Employer,
and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. April 7, 1920.

Index No. 386, Claim No. 12608. Smith Lang, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. April 1, 1920.

Index No. 387, Claim No. 11044. O. E. Lanning, Claimant, vs. Charles
Hokanson & Company, Employer, and Alfred Friedman & Company, Les-

sors, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Claimant was employed by Hokanson & Company, a co-partnership,

composed of Hokanson, his son and the claimant, lessees of Alfred Fried-

man & Company, who were, in turn, lessees of the Big Five Mining Com-
pany. Left eye enucleated, August 19, 1918. Compensation granted as
against insurance carrier of Alfred Friedman & Company. Award, $695.00.

October 1, 1920. Respondents' petition for review denied. November 19,

1920.

Index No. 388, Claim No. 12559. Arthur Larson, Claimant, vs. The
National Motor Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. August 19, 1920.

Index No. 389, Claim No. 14091. C. F. Latimer, Claimant, vs. Maclear
Manufacturing & Supply Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity
& Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $8.57. September 25, 1920.

Index No. 390, Claim No. 11832. In the matter of the death of R. F.

Latta, Leonora Loellen Latta, in behalf of herself and Herbert Shields
Latta, and Bruce Ferrel Latta, Minor Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs.

The Colorado & Utah Coal Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. June 25, 1920.

Index No. 391, Claim No. 12860. Guy W. Law, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of improving ranch. Denied.
September 3, 1920.

Index No. 392, Claim No. 9658. William Leahy, Claimant, vs. The
County of Routt, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Unable to determine. Award, $6.88

per week during disability. August 31, 1920.

Index No. 393, Claim No. 13364. Gonzalo Leal, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 90% loss vision right eye. Award, $936.00.

$50.00 Attorney Fee. June 19, 1920.

Index No. 394, Claim No. 12036. Cornelius J. Leary, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Denver Publishing Company, Employer, and
Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. May 11, 1920.



64 Fourth Annual Report

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of taking up a note held by a

bank and assisting claimant's son in the automobile business. Denied.

August 13, 1920.

Index No. 395, Claim No. 13472. In the matter of the death of Michael
Burksman Lee, Rosa A. Lee, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Pueblo
Bridge & Construction Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity

and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 396, Claim No. 10385. John Lenarcic, Claimant, vs. Victor-

American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. 25% loss of use of left

hand. Award, $320. $35.00 facial disfigurement. May 13, 1920.

Index No. 397, Claim No. 5371. Joe Lenzini, Deceased, and Widow
and Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. George McNally Company,
Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real estate. De-
nied. January 19, 1920.

Index No. 398, Claim No. 8102. Fernando Leon, Claimant, vs. United
States Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. 20% loss use of right foot.

Award, $104.00. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 399, Claim No. 13900. Sam Leonidas, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $43.40 per month during disability. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 400, Claim No. 11074. Fred Lewis, Claimant, vs. Hallack
& Howard Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. December
15, 1919.

Index No. 401, Claim No. 4040. Thomas W. Lewis, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-

Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum application to pay premium on insurance policy benefit
minor dependent. $41.78. Granted. April 6, 1920.

Index No. 402, Claim No. 11435. Oscar Lindell, Claimant, vs. Central
Grocery Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Denied. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 403, Claim No. 2444. William Lindquist, Claimant, vs.

Julia Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real estate.
Denied. .July 2, 1920.

Index No. 404. Claim No. 10448. Vernon Little, Claimant, vs. A. E.
Carlton, (The Colorado Trading & Transfer Company), Employer, and
London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Denied. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 405, Claim No. 13265. Joe Lizzi, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Approving final receipt. June 19, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 65

Index No. 406, Claim No. 8318. Gwillym Llewellyn, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of payments on real estate.

Granted. $675.00. July 26, 1920.

Index No. 407, Claim No. 8953. Fred Lockman, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 50% of a permanent total.

Award. $2080.00. March 25, 1920.

Index No. 408, Claim No. 917G. Robert D. Lofgren, Claimant, vs.

The International Welding Company, Employer, Respondent.

Not an employee at time of accident. Denied. April 24, 1920.

Index No. 409, Claim No. 7439. Alfred Logothetti, Claimant, vs.

Kuner Pickle Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, In-

surer, Respondents.

Question of permanent disability. 35% loss of use of right hand.
Claimant paid in excess on account a temporary disability. Further
claim denied. January 7, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. February 9, 1920.

Index No. 410, Claim No. 12180. Ira Lee Long, Claimant, vs. Joe H.
Herbertson, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent employer's petition for review. Granted. March 23, 1920.

Hearing on application for a review. Award of February 26, 1920,

affirmed. September 3, 1920.

Index No. 411, Claim No. 9095. Henry Lott, Deceased, and Widow,
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel &
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying sundry items of in-

debtedness and to purchase a home. Granted. January 2, 1920.

Index No. 412, Claim No. 9510. John Lovrancina, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent's petition for review. Granted. May 22, 1920.

Index No. 413, Claim No. 13883. In the matter of the death of Clar-

ence Austin Lowd, Bert Lowd, Father of decedent, in behalf of himself
and Hattie A. Lowd, Mother, and Gertrude Lowd, Sister, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Arkansas Valley Railway, Light & Power Company,
Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Insurer,

Respondents.

Fatal. One-sixth total dependency. Award, $520.84. $75.00 Funeral.
November 20, 1920.

Index No. 414, Claim No. 13818. George H. Lowe, Claimant, vs. C. J.

O'Donnell, Employer, Respondent.

Not an employe of respondent employer. Denied. September 24,

1920.

Index No 415, Claim No. 8137. James Lowe, Deceased, and Father
and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Huerfano Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 42.35%. $1058.75. $100.00 Funeral. January 2, 1920.



66 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 416, Claim No. 5780. Ben Lucero, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Glo"be Indemnity Company, Insurer,

Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 10% loss of use of right forearm.

Award, $111.20. February 20, 1920.

Index No. 417, Claim No. 10265. Oscar Lundgren, Claimant, vs. Bel-

mont Wagner Mining Company, Employer, and The State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question partial disability. Impossible to determine order for future

examination. March 20, 1920.

Index No. 418, Claim No. 7755. Charles G. Lyon, Deceased, Widow,
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Fifteenth Street Invest-

ment Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-
ness against real estate. Granted. $420.60. May 19, 1920.

Index No. 419, Claim No. 10481. John Macari, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds
of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. February 9, 1920.

Index No. 420, Claim No. 11805. Pat Henry Madigan, Claimant, vs.

Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $125.72. January 21, 1920.

Index No. 421, Claim No. 15004. In the matter of the death of Gia-

coma Maga (known as James Maga), Luisa Maga Franchetto, Widow, in

behalf of herself and Vittoria Maga, Daughter, and Maurizio Maga and
Giovanni Maga, Minor Sons, Dependents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 422, Claim No. 14851. Dom Maglette, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 90% loss of vision left eye. Award, $936.00.

November 13, 1920.

Index No. 423, Claim No. 12521. Joe Manenico, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $207.14. Re-examination ordered to

determine degree of disability. March 27, 1920.

Index No. 424, Claim No. 13959. Carl Marshall, Claimant, vs. The
First National Bank of Denver, Colorado, Employer, and Hartford Acci-
dent and Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical. Award, $141.80. October 8, 1920.

Index No. 425, Claim No. 31. Harry Martin, Deceased, Minor Child,

Dependent, Claimant, vs. Carbon Coal and Coke Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Vacating former award authorizing payment to the grandmother
herein. May 10, 1920.

Index No. 426, Claim No. 14621. Abraham Martinez, Claimant, vs.

Temple Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $40.44. November 19, 1920.



Colorado Ixdustrial Commission 67

Index N'o. 427, Claim No. 13065. Amorante Martinez, Claimant, vs.

Smuggler Union Mining Company, Employer, and The State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. May 7, 1920.

Index No. 428, Claim No. 12052. Ignacio Martinez, Claimant, vs. The
National Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $4.72. April 5, 1920.

Index No. 429, Claim No. 10368. Jose Martinez, Claimant, vs. Victor-

American Fuel Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. December
3, 1919.

Index No. 430, Claim No. 11873. Juan Martinez. Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Smelting & Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Mexico.

Granted. $612.32. July 12, 1920.

Index No. 431, Claim No. 10166. In the matter of the death of Joe
Martinez, M. Martinez, Father, in behalf of himself and C. Martinez,

Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Calumet Fuel Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. 31% total dependency. Award, $968.75. June 22, 1920.

Index No. 432, Claim No. 13130. Philip Martinez, Claimant, vs. W. E.

Russell Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $20.00. May 12, 1920.

Index No. 433, Claim No. 13249. Severio Martinez, Claimant, vs.

The Temple Fuel Company, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-'
pany, Insurer, Respondent.

Approving final receipt. July 8, 1920.

Index No. 434, Claim No. 11747. In the matter of the death of Timio
Martinez, Juanita Martinez, Widow, in behalf of herself and two Minor
Daughters, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Brennan Coal Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,

Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. August 20, 1920.

Index No. 435, Claim No. 11545. S. C. Marts, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Denied compensation in excess of temporary disability. April 3, 1920.

Index No. 436, Claim No. 3195. E. B." Mason, Claimant, vs. The Den-
ver Alfalfa Milling & Products Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $101.78. October 14, 1920.

Index No. 437, Claim No. 13639. Chester J. Matejka, Claimant, vs.

The Denver Rock Drill Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Royal
Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. July 23,

1920.

Index No. 438, Claim No. 10413. Nolen Matteson, Deceased, and
Father and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The North Poudre Irri-



68 Fourth Annual Report

gation Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-

surer, Respondents.

Respondents' petition for review and rehearing. Granted. December
5, 1919.

Fatal. 49% dependency. $1531.25. $75.00 Funeral. March 12, 1920.

Index No. 439, Claim No. 11508. In the matter of the death of Ben-

jamin Matthews, Junior, Mrs. Benjamin Matthews, Mother, Dependent,
Claimant, vs. The Brecht Candy Company, Employer, and United States

Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. No dependency shown. $75.00 Funeral. July 23, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. September 1, 1920.

Index No. 440, Claim No. 12029. John Mathews, Sr., Claimant, vs.

Hayden Brothers Coal Corporation, Employer, and Employers' Mutual
Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing farming ma-
cinery. Granted. $1043.78. August 14, 1920.

Index No. 441, Claim No. 11934. Dorothy Maus, Claimant, vs. Capen-
Schaetzel Chocolate Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guaran-
tee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $5.00 per week during disability. March 6, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Denied. April 5, 1920. (Dissent
Commissioner Hilts.)

Index No. 442, Claim No. 12825. Dennis McBride, Claimant, vs. The
River Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant alleges that he became lead poisoned while working for the
employer. Claim denied. No accident alleged or proved. October 9,

.1920.

Index No. 443, Claim No. 8377. Charles E. McCain, Claimant, vs.

Nuckolls Packing Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Claimant able to perform
50% ordinary work. Award, $116.50. December 10, 1919.

Index No. 444, Claim No. 11584. J. W. McConnell, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Derby Ride Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 25% loss use of right leg.

Award, $520.00. October 14, 1920.

Index No. 445, Claim No. 12969. Bert W. McCord, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of improving quarter section
of land and purchasing a team of horses. Granted. $757.04.

Index No. 446, Claim No. 13199. In the matter of the death of Archie
McCoy, Sarah R. McCoy, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. City of Trinidad, a municipal corporation. Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Filnd, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00 $75.00 Funeral. July 1, 1920.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of making repairs on
home. Granted, $316.63. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 447, Claim No. 10100. In the matter of the death of John
Thomas McCoy, Kate McCoy, Mother in behalf of herself and Ed. McCoy,
Father, Frank McCoy, Warren McCoy, Joe McCoy, Brothers, and Nora



Colorado Industrial Commission 69

McCoy and Mary McCoy, Sisters, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Jessie Mine,
Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to dependent account of death. October
8, 1920.

Index No. 448, Claim No. 13373. Emma Kate McCrummen, Claimant,
vs. G. J. Gerber, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 90% loss use of left hand. Award, $468.00. June
16, 1920.

Index No. 449, Claim No. 10909. James McCue, Claimant, vs. Gates
Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Ordered for re-examination.
February 13, 1920.

Index No. 450, Claim No. 11364. I. M. McGee, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 10% of total disability. Award, $1,-

541.57. September 3, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Denied. October 22, 1920.

Index No. 451, Claim No. 13454. William McGuire, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Metal and Machinery Company, Employer, and London Guaran-
tee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $50.00. June 10, 1920.

Index No. 452, Claim No. 9839. In the matter of the death of Emer-
son L. McKinnon, Katherine McKinnon, Widow, Dependent, Claimant,
vs. City and County of Denver, Employer, and The State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Modifying and amending award of August 28, 1919. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 453, Claim No. 11804. Nathaniel J. McMeekan, Deceased,
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. J. B. McDill, Employer, Respondent.

Fatal. Respondent not employing four or more employees. Denied.
May 27, 1920.

Index No. 454, Claim No. 10027. Hugh McNeil, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $8.00 per week during temporary disability. Award, 208
weeks on account of permanent partial disability. Total award, $1768.00.
July 12, 1920.

Index No. 455, Claim No. 10G88. M. F. McNerney, Claimant, vs. The
Portland Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Ordered for future re-

examination. March 27, 1920.

Question permanent partial. 25%) loss use of left leg. Award,
$347.50. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 456, Claim No. 10519. James A. McTaggart, Claimant, vs.
Hood & Blake, Employers, Respondents.

Employer not employing four or more employees. Dismissed for lack
of jurisdiction. November 29, 1920.

Index No. 457, Claim No. 8983. E. J. Mead, Claimant, vs. Board of
Regents, University of Colorado, Boulder, Colorado, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. May 22, 1920.



70 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 458, Claim No. 11748, John Meckins, Claimant, vs. Quigley

and Bonner Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 10% loss of thumb. Award, $50.00.

January 24, 1920.

Hearing on claimant's petition for review. 10% loss of use of thumb.
Four days temporary disability and specific disability. $55.75. April 1,

1920.

Index No. 459, Claim No. 12315. Juan M. Medina, Claimant, vs.

County of Huerfano, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $9.00 per week during temporary disability. July 8, 1920.

Index No. 460, Claim No. 5583. Charles Melvin, Deceased, Mother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. City Transfer Company, Employer, and Hartford
Accident & Indemnity Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 6% total dependency. Award, $150.00. December 27, 1919.

Index No. 461, Claim No. 120 '5. Carl Meng, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-

dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Denied. Award, $17.14.

March 15, 1920.

Index No. 462, Claim No. 3603 In the matter of the death of George
Meridakis, Irene F. Meridakis, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Elias

G. Meridakis, Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
panj^, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependent. Award, $833.33. $75.00 Funeral. Octo-
ber 16, 1920.

Index No. 463, Claim No. 2415. Frank Merrick. Deceased, Widow and
Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. William Mitchell, Employer, and
Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing a home. De-
nied. March 27, 1920.

Index No. 464, Claim No. 4449. In the matter of the death of Cor-
nelio Mestas, Genobia Mestas, Widow, in behalf of herself and George
Venjamin Mestas, Minor Son, Claimants, vs. E. I. DuPont deNemours
& Company, Employer, Self-Insurers, Respondent.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. July
7, 1920.

Ordering $80.00 payment to widow which had been deposited in bank
and which should have been paid to the widow. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 465, Claim No. 11532. C. W. Metzger, Claimant, vs. The
Portland Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Denied. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 466, Claim No. 11829. Ruth Michels, Claimant, vs. School
District No. 96, of Logan County, Colorado, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $78.57. March 15, 1920.

Index No. 467. Claim No. 11290. W. L. Middleton, Claimant, vs.

Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. Dismissed for lack of

prosecution. March 3, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 71

Index No. 468, Claim No. 12972. Bert J. Milan, Claimant vs. City

and County of Denver, Colorado, (Fire Department), Employer, and The
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 90% loss of use of left foot. Award,
$936.00. October 22, 1920.

Index No. 469, Claim No. 5257. Peter Milano, Deceased, Mother, De-

pendent, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-

Insurer, Respondent.

Vacating former award as to funeral allowance. May 12, 1920.

Index No. 470, Claim No. 12489. George W. Miller, Claimant, vs.

Denver Alfalfa Milling & Products Company, Employer, and Globe In-

demnity Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Facial disfigurement. 20% loss of hearing. Award, $70.00. Facial

disfigurement denied. February 26, 1920.

Index No. 471, Claim No. 7889. Ivan Lee Miller, Claimant, vs. Mc-
Phee and McGinnity Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Acci-

dent Company, Ltd, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 75% loss of use of arm. Award,
$834.00. December 6, 1919.

Index No. 472, Claim No. 9357. John Miller, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. May 15, 1920.

Index No. 473, Claim No. 5582. Karl Miller, Deceased, Widow, and
Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Western Chemical ^lanu-

facturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent on account of becom-
ing of age. March 30, 1920.

Index No. 474, Claim No. 113C8. Matt Millin, Claimant, vs. The Vic-

tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 80% loss of use of index finger. 50% loss use
of little finger. Award, $489.00. June 30, 1920.

Index No. 475, Claim No. 14427. H. A. Mills, Claimant, vs. The Vin-
dicator Consolidated Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 50% loss use of left hand. Award,
$520.00. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 476, Claim No. 12346. J. C. Mills, Claimant, vs. The King
Fruit Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Facial disfigurement. Award, $125.00.
October 14, 1920.

Index No. 477, Claim No. 14335. In the matter of the death of Al-

fredo Miranda, Maura Reyes, Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Smelting & Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. 50% total dependency. Foreign dependent. Award, $520.83.

$75.00 Funeral. November 19, 1920.

Index No. 478, Claim No. 9285. Cavlin H. Mishey, Deceased, Mari-
ellen Mishey, Widow, and Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Midget
Consolidated Gold Mining Co., and Backof Leasing Co., J. F. W. Doepke,
Mgr., Employer, Respondents.



72 Fourth Annual Report

Fatal. Award, $2500.00. $100.00 Funeral. October 8, 1919. Respon-
dents' petition for review and further hearing denied. Nov. 3, 1919.

Commission award affirmed by District Court of Denver, July 6, 1920.

and affirmed by Supreme Court, November 8, 1920.

Index No. 479, Claim No. 5223. In the matter of the death of Charles
Mitchell, Lena Mitchell, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Gas & Electric Light Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent account of becoming
of age. October 22, 1920.

Index No. 480, Claim No. 12256. M. S. Mitchum, Claimant, vs. The
Pikes Peak Consolidated Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Question permanent partial. 25% loss use of left foot. Award,
$260.00. November 26, 1920.

Index No. 481, Claim No. 10499. William A. Mizell, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. 5% loss use of foot. Award, $52.00.

July 23, 1920.

Index No. 482, Claim No. 10591. Cessario Mondragon, Deceased,
Widow, and Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel &
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent's petition for review. Granted. July 2, 1920. (Chair-
man Bell not participating.)

Index No. 483, Claim No. 9336. Felix Mondregon, Claimant, vs. The
Thompson-Mitchell Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Re-affirming award of September 4, 1919. April 9, 1920.

Index No. 484, Claim No. 10483. Charles Monson, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and Employ-
ers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. December 1, 1919.

Index No. 485, Claim No. F-296. In the matter of the death of Jose
Montoya, Josefina Montoya, His Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants.

Terminating compensation to minor dependents account of death;
also terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. July
15, 1920.

Index No. 486, Claim No. 11736. Mike Morelli, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Specific. Left foot amputated. Award, $1040.00. April 13, 1920.

Petition for lump sum to be used in the payment of an artificial limb,

granted, $110.00. June 3, 1920.

Index No. 487, Claim No. 11926. Alfonzo Morgan, Deceased, Father
and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. County of Logan, Colorado, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 37% total dependency. Award, $1156.25. $75.00 Funeral.
March 23, 1920.

Index No. 488, Claim No. 10482. Joseph Morgulski, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and Employ-
ers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-
Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 73

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. $150.00 Attorney Fee.

February 18, 1920.

Hearing on respondents' application for review. Former award af-

firmed. March 31, 1920. (Dissent Commissioner Reilly.)

Commission award affirm'ed by District Court of Denver, May 25,

1C'20; affirmed by Supreme Court, November 8, 1920.

Index No. 489, Claim No. 6722. Michele Mormile, Deceased, Father
and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hearing on petition for review. Burden of proof upon claimant and
claim denied. (Dissent Commissioner Hilts.) March 27, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review denied. April 13, 1920. (Dissent

Commissioner Hilts.)

Commission award denying compensation affirmed by District Court
of Denver, May 17, 1920.

Index No. 490, Claim No. 12130. W. H. Moore, Claimant, vs. Buck-
ingham Hotel, (Mrs. L. M. Carey), Employer.

Temporary disability. 50% penalty failure to carry insurance.

Award, $150.00. $67.50 medical. March 15, 1920.

Question permanent partial. 40% loss use of left hand. Award,
$416.00. Increased 50% account of failure to carry insurance on part of

respondent employer. Total, $624.00. August 20, 1920.

Respondent's petition for review. Denied. September 9, 1920.

Index No. 491, Claim No. 3391. Paul T. Moorehead, Claimant, vs.

I-roma Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for lump sum for purpose of improving home-
stead. $375.48. Granted. April 19, 1920.

Index No. 492, Claim No. 11970. In the matter of the death of Joe
Osip Morin, Giovana Morin, His Widow, in behalf of Herself and Matia
Morin and Giovani Morin, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.

Black Hawk Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-

surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependents. Award $2,600.00. June 25, 1920.

Index No. 493, Claim No. 526. L. F. Morrison, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. A. W. Palmer, Trustee, Third
Venture Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent. May 27, 1920.

Index No. 494, Claim No. 526. In the matter of the death of L. F.

Morrison, Mary C. Morrison, his Widow, in behalf of Herself and Doris
A. Morrison, Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. A. W. Palmer,
Trustee, The Third Venture Mining Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee & Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Crediting over-payment by respondent. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 495, Claim No. 10658. James Morrow, Claimant, vs. Gates
Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 10% loss use of left leg. Award $189.00.
October 1, 1920.

Index No. 496, Claim No. 11156. J. S. Morse, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability, 40% use of left arm. Award
$10.00 per week; ordered for re-examination. April 15, 1920.



74 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 497, Claim No. 11389. Rocco Moschetti, Claimant, vs.

The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. 60% of permanent total.

Award $2,600.00. June 25, 1920. .

Index No. 498, Claim No. 14276. George W. Moss, Claimant, vs.

The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. Total loss of vision of left

eye. Award $1,040. $50.00 facial disfigurement. October 29, 1920.

Index No. 499, Claim No. 10337. John Mott, Claimant, vs. Royal Fuel
Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebtedness
in payment due on a mortgage. Granted. $451.25. Aug. 26, 1920.

Index No. 500, Claim No. 11659. James O. Mow, Claimant, vs. State
of Colorado (Colorado State Penitentiary), Employer, and State Compen-
sation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $8.55 per week during same. Feb. 13,

1920.

Index No. 501, Claim No. 11080. Sosten Moya, Claimant, vs. Boulder
Valley Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co.,

Respondents.

Probable total and permanent disability. Award $9.40 per week
during disability. Dec. 18, 1919.

Index No. 502, Claim No. 9422. John Muir, Deceased, Widow, Minor
Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing restaurant in

Scotland. Granted. $885.64. June 4, 1920.

Index No. 503, Claim No. 7375. Ma,ry Murray, Claimant vs. Vendome
Hotel Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-

surer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 90% loss of use of left

leg. Award $936.00. Dec. 22, 1919.

Index No. 504, Claim No. 6717. Nick Muto, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for purchasing real estate granted. $1,176.01.

January 7, 1920.

Index No. 505, Claim No. 10484. In the matter of the death of Miguel
Muzquiz, Angela L. Vda de Muzquiz, Mother, and Angela Muzquiz, Sister,

Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of
London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 11-15 total dependency. Foreign dependent. Award $763.88.

$75.00 funeral. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 506, Claim No. 10019. A. G. Myers, Claimant, vs. The Pike's
Peak Consolidated Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. 20% loss use of left shoul-
der. Award $416.00. June 19, 1920.

Index No. 507, Claim No. 1411. Fritz Oscar Nelson, Deceased, Widow,
and Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Vindicator Consolidated
Gold Mining Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation on account of remarriage of widow. April
6, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 75

Index No. 508, Claim No. 9531. R. H. Nelson, Claimant, vs. Crouch
Brothers Grocery & Meat Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity

& Guaranty Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 35% to 40% of the total

permanent disability. Award $2,080. May 15, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-

ness. Denied. July 12, 1920.

Index No. 509, Claim No. 14089. In the matter of the death of Robert
Nelson, Ella M. Nelson, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Durango
Planing Mill & Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
& Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75 funeral. August 26, 1920.

Index No. 510, Claim No. 9149. Anders Albert Nestor, Deceased,
Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Liberty Bell Gold Mining Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. One-tenth total dependency. Award $83.33. Dec. 4, 1919.

Index No. 511, Claim No. 11525. Daniel Nevitt, Claimant, vs. Denver
Elevator Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.

Award $6.83 per week during disability. Dec. 22, 1919.

Index No. 512, Claim No. 1899. In the matter of the death of Fred
P. Newton, Lily C. Newton, His Widow, in behalf of Herself and Harry,
Arthur, Bessie, Marion, and Katherine Newton, Minor Children, De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. Gertrude L. Frantz, Employer, and The Ocean
Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent account of becoming
of age. August 5, 1920.

Claimants' petition for review. Denied. Sept. 3, 1920.

Index No. 513, Claim No. 12303. Steve J. Nezes, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $50.00. $50.00 medical. Hospital
$68.00. June 15, 1920.

Index No. 514, Claim No. 12515. Robert O. Nichols, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Mercantile Company, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. 50% increase failure employer to carry in-

surance. Award $205.58. October 22, 1920.

Index No. 515, Claim No. 9175. A. J. Nickel, Claimant, vs. Climax
Molybdenum Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for purchasing rooming house. Granted.
$400.00. February 17, 1920.

Index No. 516, Claim No. 3169. In the matter of the death of Robert
T. Norton, Mayme b\ Norton, His Widow, in behalf of Herself and
Emilie and Robert E. Norton, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. The Mary McKinney Mining Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Septem-
ber 23, 1920.

Index No. 517, Claim No. 3746. Mike Nomcilovich, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Pike's Peak Consolidated Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Compensation terminated to widow on account of death. Feb. 28,
1920.



76 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 518, Claim No. 15314. In the matter of the death of Felix

Nunez, Ysabel Garuie Nunez, Widow, in behalf of Herself and Pablo
Nunez and Livrado Nunez, Minor Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 519, Claim No. 12699. Fred Oakes, Claimant, vs. The United
Collieries Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 50% loss use of left hand.
Award $520.00. August 10, 1920.

Index No. 520, Claim No. 9724. Michael J. O'Brien, Claimant, vs. West-
ern Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guaran-
tee & Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Not shown that matters set forth

in his claim constitute an accident within the meaning of the workmen's
compensation law. Denied. Feb. 10, 1920.

Index No. 521, Claim No. 3548. G. W. Oliver, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award $6.35. Feb. 20, 1920.

Index No. 522, Claim No. 11577. Carl Olson, Deceased, Widow, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. To Ka Han Development and Mining
Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. Jan. 14, 1920.

Index No. 523, Claim No. 8076. John Olson, Deceased, Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Up-The-Divide Theatre, Employer, and Continental
Casualty Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Proof that decedent died as result of accident insufficient.

Claim denied March 4, 1920. Claimant's petition for review granted
April 22, 1920. Claim denied after full review by Commission May 22,

1920.

Commission award affirmed by District Coiirt of Denver, September
28, 1920; now pending in Supreme Court on appeal by claimant.

Index No. 524, Claim No. 12647. Peter Olsen, Claimant, vs. Univer-
sity of Colorado, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. March 25, 1920.

Index No. 525, Claim No. 11001. Ruperto Ornelaz, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 25% loss use of right arm. Award $91.43 for tem-
porary disability, and $52Q.OO for permanent partial. June 19, 1920.

Index No. 526, Claim No. 10667. William C. Owen, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Denver Pressed Brick Company, Employer,
and Maryland Casualty Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. Dec. 12,

1919.

Index No. 527, Claim No. 10862. Roy Oxford, Claimant, vs. D. V.
Burrell, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in the course of employment. Denied. Feb. 20,

1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 77

Index No. 528, Claim No. 11872. Jose Pecheco, Claimant, vs. Swift
& Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of making payment on real
estate. Granted. $1,089.60. June 28, 1920.

Index No. 529, Claim No. 14199. In the matter of the death of Ward
E. Paddock, Hazel H. Humphrey, Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Stand-
ard Chemical Company, Employer, and The State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. No dependency shown. Denied. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 530, Claim No. 10486. Frank Pajk, Deceased, Widow,
Claimant, Dependent, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125. $75 funeral. Dec. 2, 1919.

Petition for lump sum for paying items of indebtedness. Denied.
March 23, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-
ness, purchasing a cow and fencing real estate. Denied. Oct. 22, 1920.

Index No. 531, Claim No. 11802. John Pakka, Claimant, vs. Tomboy
Gold Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 30% loss of use of right

arm. Award $704.00. May 18, 1920.

Index No. 532, Claim No. 8138. Emil Palmquist, Deceased, Ida Palm-
quist. Mother, Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Portland Gold
Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $2,307.69. 12-13 of a total dependency. $100.00 funeral.

July 31, 1919.

State Fund brought suit against the Arkansas Valley Railroad,
Light and Power Company under the doctrine of "subrogation." By stipu-

lation judgment ended in favor of Commission for $500.00 and costs, as
against three parties. District Court, Denver, July 3, 1920.

Index No. 533, Claim No. 12374. George Walter Palo, Deceased,
Widow, Mother, Minor Brothers and Sisters, Dependents, Claimants, vs.

Smuggler Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 80% total dependency. Award $2,500.00. $75.00 funeral. May
10, 1920.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent account of becoming
of age. September 23, 1920.

Index No. 534, Claim No. 9030. J. V. Panick, Claimant, vs. Routt Pin-
nacle Coal Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 15%. Award $2,080. May
12, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of intedbted-
ness and improving homestead. Granted. $1,100.00. July 26, 1920.

Index No. 535, Claim No. 4338. Barney Papch, Claimant, vs. Moun-
tain Ice and Coal Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Co., In-

surer, Respondents.

Respondents' petition for modification of former award. Denied.
Sept. 3, 1920.



78 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 536, Claim No. 13085. George Pappas, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $171.43. November 19, 1920.

Index No. 537, Claim No. 3862. Demetrios H. (Jim) Pappoulias
(Papoulis), Deceased, Widow, Minor Children, Claimants vs. Victor-

American Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Co., Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurers, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependents. Award $833.33. $75.00 funeral. Jan. 7,

1920.

Index No. 538, Claim No. 10439. Alfred Parkin, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Sixteen weeks' compensation for specific disability to little and
ring finger, left hand. Defense of rule violation denied. December 29,

1919.

Index No. 539, Claim No. 11657. Dave D. Parks, Jr., Claimant, vs.

Denver Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. March 20, 1920.

Index No. 540, Claim No. 9475. In the matter of the death of Elton
C. Parks, Annetta N. Parks, in behalf of Herself, and Raymond B. and
Hazel I. Parks, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Pueblo
Automobile Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee
Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Decedent was employed as an automobile salesman. He was
shot and killed by highwaymen while returning from a demonstration of

an automobile to a prospective purchaser. Held that death arose out
of and in the course of his employment. Award $2,500.00. $100.00 funeral
June 28, 1920. A petition for review denied August 3, 1920. Pending
in District Court of Denver on appeal by respondents.

Index No. 541, Claim No. 12393. R. E. Parks, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. Award $15.71. Tem-
porary disability. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 542, Claim No. 12054. Martin Pass, Claimant, vs. Nuckolls
Packing Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Further payment ordered
during disability. May 19, 1920.

Index No. 543, Claim No. 3903. Angelo Passeri,' Deceased, Mother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Ibex Mining Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee & Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 66%% total dependency. Foreign dependency. Award $555.55

May 29, 1920.

Index No. 544, Claim No. 12038. John Paterson, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 545, Claim No. 5047. Joshua Patterson, Claimant, vs. Colo
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability 171/2%. Award $2,080.00. Jan. 12, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 79

Index No. 546, Claim No. 10893. Alfred W. Patton, Claimant, vs.

James Jamison, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied, dismissed for lack of prosecution. March 8, 1920.

Index No. 547, Claim No. 12292. J. O. Pearson, Claimant, vs. City

of La Junta, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $147.43. October 14, 1920.

Index No. 548, Claim No. 9718. Frank Pebley, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Springs Light, Heat and Power Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee & Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of compensation after certain date. Denied. Feb. 14, 1920.

Index No. 549, Claim No. 7282. Frank Pecchio, Claimant, vs. Calliope

Consolidated Mining Company, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-

poration, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 65% loss of use of right leg measured
from knee. Award $809.65. May 20, 1920.

Index No. 550, Claim No. 80. In the matter of the death of Claude
Peffer, Mae Dennison Peffer, Widow, in behalf of Herself and Lillian

Claudine Peffer, Minor Child, Dependent, Claimants, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. October
9, 1920.

Index No. 551, Claim No. 12752. Edward Peffer, Claimant, vs. The
Turner Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $10.00. April 28, 1920.

Index No. 552, Claim No. 10952. Felix Penalber, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $25.71. Dec. 3, 1919.

Index No. 553, Claim No. 8237. Marvin Franklin Perdue, Deceased,
Mother, Brother, and Dependents, vs. Vindicator Consolidated Gold Min-
ing Co., Employer and State Compensation Ins. Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. 1-9 total dependency. $277.78. $75.00 funeral. March 6, 1920.

Index No. 554, Claim No. 7799. H. S. Perkins, Claimant, vs. E. Frank-
enbery, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Ltd., In-

surer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial 12% loss use of right leg. Temporary
disability in exces of the specific. Further claim denied. March 15, 1920.

Index No. 555, Claim No. 11354. Marko E. Peters, Claimant, vs. Pali-

sade Coal & Supply Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-

surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. May 1, 1920.

Index No. 556, Claim No. 3852. In the matter of the death of
Kyriakos Petrakis, Ellen N. Petrakis, His Widow, in behalf of Herself
and Nicholaos Petrakis and Heracles Petrakis, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependents. Award $521.67. July 21, 1920.



80 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 557, Claim No. 13683. Mike Petricich, Claimant, vs. The
Rapson Coal Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Specific for loss of right arm at shoulder. $2,080.00. July 2, 1920.

Index No. 558, Claim No. 1546. Cruz Petricone, Deceased, Widow, and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Italy granted.
$500.00 forthwith. Balance $416.95 to be paid upon claimant's arrival in

Italy. February 17, 1920.

Index No. 559, Claim No. 10866. Louis Petronwitz, Claimant, vs. Vic-

tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for failure to show cause. May 12, 1920.

Index No. 560, Claim No. 8989. Washington Pettit, Claimant, vs. Wil-
liam Callahan, Employer, Rosa Steward, Lessor, Respondent.

Denied petition of claimant to join a third party in this action. July
30, 1920.

Index No. 561, Claim No. 9651. A. D. Phares, Claimant, vs. Hallack
& Howard Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of an operating fee by reason of an operation for double
hernia. Award $50.00. October 7, 1920.

Index No. 562, Claim No. 8183. George Phebus, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 50% loss of vision. Award $416.00.

March 3, 1920.

Index No. 563, Claim No. 14375. Ira J. Phelps, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Packing and Provision Company, Employer, and Western Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. October 30, 1920.

Index No. 564, Claim No. 14010. Peter Philip, Claimant, vs. C. O.

Van Note, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $7.50 per week. October 18, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review granted, Nov. 29, 1920.

Index No. 565, Claim No. 11572. Stratton Philips, Claimant, vs.

Hassell Iron Works Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee
Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of medical reimbursement. Award $23.00. Jan. 26, 1920.

Index No. 566, Claim No. 11656. Albert M. Phillips, Claimant, vs.

City of Fort Collins, Colorado, (Department of Public Works), Employer,
and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent disability denied. Award $32.86. Temporary
disability. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 567, Claim No. 8613. Len S. Phillips, Claimant, vs. The
Smuggler Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Acci-

dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 75% loss of use of right arm. Award
$1,248.00. April 15, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 81

Index No. 568, Claim No. 13236. In the matter of the death of Peter
Picardi, John M. Picardi, Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The R. Har-
desty Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 60% total dependency. Award $1,126.80. $75.00 funeral.

August 26, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Granted. Oct. 8, 1920.

Index No. 569, Claim No. 11523 and No. 8616. W. I. Pierce, Claimant,
vs. Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee &
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability, 331/^% loss of use of left foot, tem-
porary disability in excess of the specific disability. Further claim
denied. March 15, 1920.

Claimant's petition for review. Granted. Former award modified.

April 21, 1920.

Question permanent partial disability. 33%% loss use of left foot.

Temporary disability exceeds the specific herein. Denied. July 17, 1920.

Index No. 570, Claim No. 8976. Gerogy Pittman, Deceased, and
Widow, and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel
and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for increasing monthly payments for purpose
of finishing educational course. Granted. Feb. 3, 1920.

Index No. 571, Claim No. 5752. T. G. Piatt, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Springs Light, Heat & Power Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
& Accident Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 10% of the total permanent disability.

Award. $1,232.18. Feb. 16, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Denied. May 18, 1920.

Case pending in District Court, Denver, on appeal by respondents.

Index No. 572, Claim No. 1187. Walter Plemmons, Claimant, vs.

Flint Electric & Manufacturing Company, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebtedness
and to remove to California. Granted. $406.50. June 29, 1920.

Index No. 573, Claim No. 11827. Christ Poggas, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $12.86. May 7, 1920.

Index No. 574, Claim No. 12991. John Polio, Claimant, vs. Thos.
Chergo, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $91.43. Increase 50% failure of re-

spondent employer to carry insurance. Total award $137.14. September
24, 1920.

Index No. 575, Claim No. 5530. In the matter of the death of John
Polyklo, Rosa Polyklo, His Widow, in behalf of Herself and Susie, John
Frank, Annie, Alexander, Jimmie, and Caroline Polyklo, Minor Children,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. July
12, 1920.

Index No. 576, Claim No. 14273. William R. Ponsford, Claimant, vs.

M. J. Kenney, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Specific. Amputation of thumb. Award $350.00. October 9, 1920.



82 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 577, Claim No. 11679. Otto Poole, Claimant, vs. Martin
Leske, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $23.56. Jan. 14, 1920.

Index No. 578, Claim No. 9255. Harold D. Poor, Claimant, vs. Jack-
son-Ankney Mercantile Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guar-
antee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. $50.00 operating fee. Hernia.
July 16, 1920

Index No. 579, Claim No. 11754. Thos. H. Porter, Claimant, vs. Armour
& Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant injured December 9, 1919, while fighting with a co-employee.
Claim denied. Accident not arising out of employment. February 9, 1920.

Index No. 580, Claim No. 12332. In the matter of the death of Joseph
Andrew Powell, Myrtle I. Powell, Widow, in behalf of Herself and Minor
Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Turner Coal Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. September 18, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Denied. Award of September 18,

1920, modified. Nov. 5, 1920.

Index No. 581, Claim No. 14871. In the matter of the death of Joseph
L. Powell, Jane L. Powell, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. October 14, 1920.

Index No. 582, Claim No. 8505. W. H. Prescott, Claimant, vs. Vulcan
Iron Works Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,

Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. July 12, 1920.

Index No. 583, Claim No. 11396. In the matter of the death of John
Price, Rosina Price, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Temple Fuel
Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents

Fatal. Award $1,565. Ruled violation denied. $75.00 funeral. July
8, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Denied. Aug. 13, 1920.

Index No. 584, Claim No. 6130. Pearl Prouse vs. Industrial Com-
mission.

Commission held that death herein was not caused by an accident
arising out of and in course of employment. Supreme Court holds that

Commission must make findings of fact. That there was sufficient evi-

dence found that the death arose out of an accident. December 1, 1919.

Judgment reversed.

Petition for rehearing granted December 27, 1919. Now pending in

Supreme Court.

Index No. 585, Claim No. 10350. Richard PuUiam, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. J. George Leyner Engineering
Works Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Co., Insurer, Re-

spondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. Dec. 20, 1919.

Respondent employer's petition for review. Denied. Feb. 7, 1920.

Respondent's petition for rehearing. Denied. March 6, 1920.



Colorado Ixdustrial Commission 83

Index No. 586, Claim No. 11689. In the matter of the claim of Nick
Punctilio, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $45.71. June 8, 1920.

Index No. 587, Claim No. 4826. In the matter of the Death of Edwin
Putnam, Martha Hoffman, in behalf of Herself and Robert Putnam,
Minor Brother of Decedent, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Brock-Haffner
Press Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Corpora-
tion, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Edwin Putnam, sixteen-year-old minor, while attempting to use the
elevator on the premises of the above named employer, fell down the
shaft and was instantly killed. The minor twelve-year-old brother of the
decedent lived with his grandmother, and decedent earned $6 per week
at the date of his death, and all of his earnings were given to the grand-
mother and used for the support of himself and minor brother. The
Commission found if the said decedent had not been killed, taking
into consideration his age, education and physical condition, his wage
expectancy or earning ability during the next six years, from and after
the date of his death, or until his minor brother had reached the age of
eighteen years, would have been not less than $10 per week. Commission
denied the claim of the grandmother for dependency; held that the minor
brother was wholly dependent upon his decedent brother for support and
awarded compensation to the minor brother at the rate of $5 per week,
for a period of six years, for the total sum of $1,565. January 12th, 1918.

Commision award affirmed by District Court May 30, 1919; affirmed
by Supreme Court, February 2, 1920.

Petition of claimant's attorney as to fees. Granted, $267.27. June
4, 1920.

Index No. 588, Claim No. 9449. James Quimby, Deceased, Widow,
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Canon Reliance Coal
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum settlement for the purpose of paying indebted-
ness on home granted as to amount due and payable to widow. $302.90.
April 10, 1920.

Index No. 589, Claim No. 12761. John Quinn, Claimant, vs. Denver
Omnibus & Cab Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability denied. October 20, 1920.

Index No. 590, Claim No. 14431. C. A. Ramsey, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting & Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. November 5, 1920.

Index No. 591, Claim No. 14430. Adam Randall, Claimant, vs. The
City of Colorado Springs, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. November
13, 1920.

Index No. 592, Claim No. 10796. Matt S. Ratkovich, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. 30% loss of vision, left eye. Award
$239.60. June 26, 1920.

Index No. 593, Claim No. 776. John W. Remine, Deceased, Widow,
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Twin Lakes Mining &
Milling Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.



84 Fourth Annual Report

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of removing minor dependents
to Leadville. Denied. April 2, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for performing operations upon minor de-

pendents granted. $259.04. Balance $483.40, to be paid at $10.74 per
month. May 5, 1920.,

Index No. 594, Claim No. 13G35. H. G. Renner, Claimant, vs. Western
Elaterite Roofing Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical $97.50. September 25, 1920.

Index No. 595, Claim No. 15126. Manuel Renteria, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 90% loss of vision of left eye. Award $936.00.

November 13, 1920.

Index No. 596, Claim No. 10957. P. J. Rielly, Claimant, vs. Juanita
Coal & Coke Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. 75% loss use of right

hand. Award $780.00. May 7, 1920.

Index No. 597, Claim No. 10270. G. W. Riley, Claimant, vs. The Ore-
gon Lumber Company, Employer, and The Southern Surety Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 25% loss use of left leg. Award $478.92.

October 27, 1920.

Index No. 598, Claim No. 10085. James Rinos, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Compensation during temporary disability. Ordered for re-examina-
tion. Jan. 19, 1920.

Respondent employer's petition for review. Denied. February 7,

1920.

Question permanent partial disability. Total loss use of left foot.

Award $832.00. July 1, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Greece. Granted.
$137.10. July 23. 1920.

Index No. 599, Claim No. 10477. Joseph Risdon Franks, Deceased,
Widow, Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Com-
pany, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and
Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,125. $75 funeral. Dec. 1, 1919.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of purchasing an apartment. De-
nied. March 5, 1920.

Index No. 600, Claim No. 12704. George M. Robben, Claimant, vs.

Master Hand Garage, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 42% loss of vision. Award $174.72.

April 24, 1920.

Index No. 601, Claim No. 10628. In the matter of the death of Richard
D. Roberson, Rena Roberson, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Pueblo
Ice Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Deceased injured June 27, 1919, sustaining injury to left hand.
Decedent died suddenly July 23, 1919, at Gunnison, Colo. Held that

death was not due to accident June 27th. Claim denied June 14, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 85

Index No. 602, Claim No. 2947. Alfred A. Roberts, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Portland Gold Mining Company, Employer, and
London Guarantee & Accident Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing property. De-
nied. Aug. 13, 1920.

Index No. 603, Claim No. 13672. E. V. Roberts, Claimant, vs. River
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity

and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability not due to an accident. Denied. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 604, Claim No. 10859. Ralph Robinson, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. Dec. 23,

1919.

Index No. 605, Claim No. 9524. John Rogers, Claimant, vs. Gates
Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Award $7.29 per week
during disability. Feb. 13, 1920.

Index No. 606, Claim No. 8347. Jose Rodriguez, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hearing on petition for review. Permanent partial disability. 33%%
loss. Granted. $277.34. Feb. 13, 1920.

Claimants petition for review. Denied. March 23, 1920.

Index No. 607, Claim No. 11184. Salvador Rojas, Claimant, vs. UnitQ/d
States Portland Cement Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

'

Temporary disability. Award $10.00 per week. Feb. 11, 1920. •

Index No. 608, Claim No. 9240. Joseph Roletto, Deceased, and Widow,
and Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Palisade Coal and Sup-
ply Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-

surer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of taking claimant's family and
furniture to California, $167.58. Balance $1,754.88, to be paid at $29.44
per month, January 2, 1920. Petition for lump sum for building addi-
tion to home denied November 24, 1920.

Index No. 609, Claim No. 10254. Conley E. Roller, Claimant, vs.

Smuggler Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. $50.00 operating fee. May 12, 1920.

Index No. 610, Claim No. 6018. Martin Romuta, Claimant, vs. Rugby
Fuel Company, Employer, and Employer's Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 25% loss of use of left foot.
Award. $6.66. Feb. 26, 1920.

Index No. 611, Claim No. 13007. Gustof Ronning, Claimant, vs.
The Cresson Consolidated Gold Mining & Milling Company, Employer,
and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. Horseplay.
November 20, 1920.

Index No. 612, Claim No. 14595. Mike Rosas, Claimant, vs. The Atlas
Mining & Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. Denied. November 29, 1920.



86 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 613, Claim No. 8317. W. H. Rose, Jr., Claimant, vs. Leslie-

Judge Company of New York, N. Y., Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance
Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Denied. Feb. 13, 1920.

Index No. 614, Claim No. 9260. J. Rosenberg, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Iron and Metals Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., In^^urei Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Denied. Jan. 5, 1920.

Index No. 615, Claim No. 4665. Rocco Route, Deceased, Carmelia
Route, His Widow, and Minor Child, Claimants, vs. The Rocky Mountain
Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claimants were awarded compensation in the sum of $2,034.50.

Jan. 21, 1918. The minor dependent died Oct. 12, 1918. Modified award
on that account was entered Dec. 25, 1918. Widow re-married Jan. 25,

1919. Modified award on that account granting lump sum settlement as
to balance due and payable from and after Jan. 25, 1919, was entered
April 8, 1919. Amount $465.32. Respondents' petition for review denied
May 13, 1919. It was contended by the respondents that the Commission
was required to allow credit to the respondents for all previous payments
in the way of lump sum settlement which exceeded the amount due and
payable under the terms of the original award. Held that lump sum
settlement account of re-marriage should be based on the amount of

compensation due and payable after the date of such re-marriage, regard-
less of previous lump sum settlements.

Commission's award affirmed by District Court of Denver, January
112, 1920.

Index No. 616, Claim No. 10025. Manuel Rubio, Claimant, vs. Colo-

rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Specific. Award $1,112.00. $75.00 attorney. Jan. 14, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of buying a rooming house.
Denied. March 30, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of buying rooming house. De-
nied. May 7, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing property in

Mexico. Denied. Aug. 10, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Mexico. Granted.
$591.57. Aug. 26, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing rooming house.
Denied. Sept. 8, 1920.

Index No. 617, Claim No. 3333. Hamilton Ross Rulon, Deceased,
Daughter, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Pike's Peak Consolidated Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Dismissed for failure to prosecute. March 3, 1920.

Index No. 618, Claim No. 9571. Mike Rozich, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award $211.42. Jan. 8, 1920.

Index No. 619, Claim No. 11401. Anton Rozman, Claimant, vs. Canon
Reliance Coal Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Co., In-

surer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real estate.

Denied. April 2, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 87

Index No. 620, Claim No. F.-537. Miguel Salazar, Deceased, Mother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Smuggler Union Mining Company, Employer,
and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

The Commission denied dependency to the claimant herein for the
sole reason that the claimant was not a dependent. On review on appli-

cation of claimant, held that the evidence as to the relationship of the
claimant to the decedent was not sufficient to entitle her to be classed
as a dependent, as provided by the Colorado law. Evidence indicated
intent of adoption, but intent was never carried out. Compensation
denied May 20, 1920. Dissent by Commissioner Reilly.

Index No. 621, Claim No. 10942. Samuel Salazar, Claimant, vs.

Smuggler-Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Flmd, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia claim denied, as claimant has not shown that the appearance
of the alleged hernia was accompanied by pain or that it was immedi-
ately proceeded by an accidental strain. September 24, 1920.

Index No. 622, Claim No. 8657. Serafin Saldivar, Deceased, and
Mother, and Minor Brothers and Sisters, Dependents, Claimants, vs.

American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Petition for attorney allowance. Denied. Dec. 26, 1919.

Index No. 623, Claim No. 12168. Antonio Salvati, Deceased, Widow
and Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award $3,125.00. $75.00 funeral. March 9, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Italy. Granted.
$552.80. Sept. 1, 1920.

Index No. 624, Claim No. 5730. Joseph Samec, Deceased, Widow,
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum to purchase a home. Granted. $1,527.68.

Title to property to be vested share and share alike in minor dependents.
March 15, 1920.

Index No. 625, Claim No. 3334. Jose E. Sanches, Deceased, Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-

Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-
ness. Granted. $200.00. May 22, 1920.

Index No. 626, Claim No. 11878. Marcelino Sanchez, Claimant, vs.

The Temple Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-

surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Denied. April 9, 1920.

Index No. 627, Claim No. 10674. Charles Sandbeck, Claimant, vs.

City of Boulder, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's wife presented bill for services as nurse. Evidence shows
that wife was not a trained nurse and sustained no loss of earnings by
reason of nursing claimant during disability. Held that she could not
recover for nursing service. January 16, 1920.

Index No. 628, Claim No. 10889. Tranquilino Sandoval, Deceased,
Widow, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. American Smelting &
Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $2500.00. $75.00 Funeral. December 4, 1919.



88 P^ouRTH Annual Report

Index No. 629, Claim No. 7154. John Sankoff, Claimant, vs. Wolf
Park Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent disability. Burden of proof upon claimant.
Not established. April 1, 1920.

Index No. 630, Claim No. 6947. Rafael Sario, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial. 75% loss use of leg. Award, $7.15 per
week; further hearing ordered. June 22, 1920.

Question permanent partial. Award, $7.15 per week during disability.

November 26, 1920.

Index No. 631, Claim No. 5174. George Saros, also known as George
Ssatsaroulakis, Constantine I, Deceased, Father, Mother, Sister, Depend-
ents, Claimants, vs. Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and Trav-
elers' Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. 50% dependency, father, mother and
sister. Award, $416.67. Funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fees, $50.00. Decem-
ber 13, 1919.

Index No. 632, Claim No. 5553. In the matter of the death of George
Sarpoutgas, Anastasios Sarpoutgas, His Father, Polyxene Sarpoutgas,
His Mother, and Helen Sarpoutgas, His Sister, Dependents, Claimants.

$25.00 additional funeral and $50.00 translation fees. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 633, Claim No. 4146. In the matter of the death of Etor
Sassatelli, Caterina, Pia, and Emma Sassatelli, Sisters, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Loma Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 26/47 total dependency. Award, $343.12. September 4, 1920.

Index No. 634, Claim No. 14263. Cesare Satenga, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 60% loss of vision right eye. Award, $624.00.

November 13, 1920.

Index No. 635, Claim No. 9873. Geo Schneider, Deceased, Father,
Mother, and Minor Dependents, Claimants, vs. Drinkard & Emmert, Em-
ployer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 30% dependency. Award, $937.50. $75.00 Funeral. March
4, 1920.

Index No. 636, Claim No. 9744. Martha Schober, Claimant, vs. Bank-
ers Supply Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Unable to determine at

this date. Re-examination ordered within two years from date of award.
January 2, 1920.

Index No. 637, Claim No. 10664. George L. Schroeder, Claimant, vs.

Handy Lumber Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Not shown that claimant was em-
ployee. Denied. December 2, 1919.

Index No. 638, Claim No. 9631. Frank Schultz, Claimant, vs. In-

dependent Fixture Company, Employer, and Western Indemnity Co., In-

surer, Respondents.

Question to determine medical and hospital bills. Shown to have
been fully paid. December 4, 1919.



Colorado Industrial Commission 89

Index No. 639, Claim No. 12340. John A. Sealander, Claimant, vs.

Mrs. Barbara Peck, Lessor, Johnson & Sealander, Sub-Contractors and
Sub-Lessees, Great Western Sugar Company, Contractor, John Lewan-
Gowski, Contractor, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd.,

London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurers, Respondents.

Claimant was injured December 3, 1919, while working as a partner
of the above named employer. His right eye was enucleated December
4, 1919, as the result of his accident. Held that a partner was not an
employee. Compensation denied.

Index No. 640, Claim No. 12067. Sam Sefa, Deceased, Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Marshall Coal Company, Employer, and Employers'
Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 50% reduction on account of rule violation. Award, $1391.28.

$75.00 Funeral. June 3, 1920.

Index No. 641, Claim No. 11675. Antonio Sella, Deceased, Widow
and Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. April 13, 1920.

Index No. 642, Claim No. 14811. In the matter of the death of Juan
Serna, Gertrude H. Serna, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 funeral. September 24, 1920.

Index No. 643, Claim No. 11073. Frank S. Seroy, Claimant, vs. George
H. Curnow, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for lump sum to pay sundry indebtedness and de-

velop mining property. Granted. $1110.00. April 10, 1920.

Index No. 644, Claim No. 8982. Leonard Shane, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 10% of total disability.

Award, $1231.36. February 10, 1920.

Index No. 645, Claim No. 11413. Isaac Sharp, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Alexander Patterson, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. January 15, 1920.

Respondent employers' petition for review. Denied. February 7,

1920.

Terminating compensation to widow on account of death. March 30,

1920.

Index No. 646, Claim No. 13751. Walter D. Shell, Claimant, vs. R.
Castle and R. C. Norburg, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. 50% increase for failure to carry insurance.
Award, $64.29. September 24, 1920.

Index No. 647, Claim No. 7802. Gunner Shellstrom, Claimant, vs.

Sunnyside Mining & Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Temporary disability, con-
tinue for nine months. Further hearing ordered. May 10, 1920.

Index No. 648, Claim No. 10156. L. G. Shelter, Claimant, vs. Na-
tional Beet Harvester Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum to invest in stock. Granted. $160.00. Feb-
ruary 17, 1920.



90 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 649, Claim No. 14122. George W. Sherrard, Claimant, vs.

Great Western Commission Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. September 25, 1920.

Index No. 650, Claim No. 11144. Jerome Shockey, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Marshall Coal Company, Employer,
and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. December 16, 1919.

Index No. 651, Claim No. 9911. John Short, Claimant, vs. The New-
man Mining, Milling and Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant was injured May 17, 1919. Employer was without com-
pensation insurance as to medical liability, and had no medical permit
from the Commission. Compensation awarded as against Insurance car-

rier, $10.00 per week, beginning May 27, 1919, and continued during dis-

ability. 50% penalty award against employer for failure to carry in-

surance as to medical liability, July 15, 1920. On review upon applica-

tion by the respondents' award of July loth modified, and 50% penalty
as against both employer and carrier. Permanent disability to be ter-

minated later. September 3, 1920. Respondents' petition for review de-

nied. October 1st, 1920. Case now pending in District Court.

Index No. 652, Claim No. 11511. E. A. Siegfreid, Claimant, vs. Snod-
grass Food Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $21.45. December 3, 1919.

Index No. 653, Claim No. 8938. Robert Silesky, Claimant, vs. Victor-

American Fuel Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., In-

surer, Respondents.

Question of further compensation. Claimant able to perform 50%
ordinary work. Award, $86.85. December 9, 1919.

Index No. 654, Claim No. 5774. Harlan L. Sigler, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Co., Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute on part of claimant. March
3, 1920.

Index No. 055, Claimant No. 8596. Jesus Silva, Claimant, vs. Victor-

American Fuel Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., In-

surer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. Temporary disability.

Award, $192.00. December 4, 1919.

Question permanent partial disalDility. 25% loss of left foot. Award,
$366.85. August 7, 1920.

Index No. 656, Claim No. 13522. Joe Simsich, Claimant, vs. Victor-

American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-In|>urer, Respondent.

Claimant sustained an approximate 85% loss of vision to right eye.

Award, 104 weeks, $1040.00. May 26, 1920.

Index No. 657, Claim No. 13508. In the mater of the death of Felix

Sippie, Joseph Sippie, Son, in behalf of Elnora Sippie and Gus Sippie.

Minor Children, Dependents, vs. Royal Fuel Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 FuneraL July 16, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 91

Index No. 658, Claim No. 12642. Dionicio Sisneros, Claimant, vs.

The New Santa Fe Coal & Coke Company, Employer, and Continental
Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $7.50 per week, temporary disability. April 15, 1920.

Question permanent partial. 20% total disability. Award, $126.00.

October 27, 1920.

Index No. 659, Claim No. 12762. Jerry Skala, Claimant, vs. The Vin-
dicator Consolidated Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 50% loss use of left hand. Award,
$520.00. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 660, Claim No. 11559. Dan Skarich, Claimant, vs. Tomboy
Gold Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's medical demand denied. May 14, 1920.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. Award, $218.57, for

temporary disability. May 24, 1920.

Index No. 661, Claim No. 10637. Fred Skerbinek, Deceased, Widow,
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Victor-American Fuel
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-
ness. Denied. May 22, 1920.

Index No. 662, Claim No. 11857. Ira P. Slater, Claimant, vs. Grant
Parfet, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation,
Ltd., Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 33%% loss use of right leg.

Award, $463.33. October 16, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-
ness. Denied. November 24, 1920.

Index No. 663, Claim No. 11045. D. O. Sloan, Claimant, vs. A. L.

Bassett, Employer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. 25% loss of use of left leg. Award,
$416.00. $75.00 Attorney Fee. February 24, 1920.

File delivered to Attorney General's office for enforcement of award
and collection of penalty against employer. Judgment against employer
for $1.00 per day for failure to comply with award of Commission, Dis-

trict Court, El Paso County, September 27, 1920.

Index No. 664, Claim No. 10330. John Slovik, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent's petition for review granted, December 26, 1919. Ref-
eree's award, September 27, 1917, withdrawn. Compensation for 75%
loss of right leg from ankle—plus compensation for 1 4/7 weeks tempor-
ary disability, granted $636.57. September 24, 1920.

Index No. 665, Claim No. 13465. Charles W. Smiley, Claimant, vs.

Morgan County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-

surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $14.29. September 24, 1920.

Index No. 666, Claim No. 13601. Adam Smith, Claimant, vs. Jewel
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $20.00. July 30, 1920.



92 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 667, Claim No. 12035. Albert Smith, Claimant, vs. Colorado
and Utah Coal Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant alleged that he was overcome "by smoke while trying to

extinguish a fire raging in the mine of the Colorado & Utah Coal Co., at

Mt. Harris, on October 12, and claims permanent disability therefrom.
Proof insufficient. Claim denied, August 31, 1920. Claimant's petition

for review denied, October 22, 1920,

Index No. 668, Claim No. 6807. Charles E. Smith, Claimant, vs.

Grand Junction Mining & Fuel Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 80% loss use of forearm.
Award, $889.60. May 5, 1920.

Index No. 669, Claim No. 12621. Louise De Lan Smith, Claimant, vs.

State Board of Land Commissioners, State of Colorado, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Accident not during working hours. Claim denied. March 27, 1920.

Index No. 670, Claim No. 12199. Harvey W. Smith, Claimant, vs.

The Modern Woodmen of America, Sanatorium, Employer, Self-Insurer,

Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $77.15. $12.00 medical. March 22,

1920.

Index No. 671, Claim No. 12304. John C. Smith, Deceased, Widow
and Children, Claimants, vs. Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer,
and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00 $75.00 Funeral Expenses. March 11, 1920.

Index No. 672, Claim No. 14478. Patrick Smith, Claimant, vs. Colo-

rado Iron Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-

dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $25.71. $19.50 medical. November
20, 1920.

Index No. 673, Claim No. 11201. W. M. Smith, Claimant, vs. Hassell
Iron Works Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondent.

Question of medical reimbursement. Award, $18.00. January 26,

1920.

Index No. 674, Claim No. 13581. T. L. Smock, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. October 21, 1920.

Index No, 675, Claim No. 14133. E. J. Snider, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-

ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. Novem-
ber 5, 1920.

Index No. 676, Claim No. 10487. John Soltis, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds' of

London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. December 3, 1919.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing an apartment.
Denied. March 5, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 93

Index No. 677, Claim No. 13954. Hugo Sonnenschein, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. Loss of right arm helow
shoulder. Award, $2080.00. November 13, 1920.

Index No. 678, Claim No. 11029. Agnes Stadler, Claimant, vs. The
Deline Manufacturing Company, Employer, and United States Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Not disabled in excess of 10 day waiting period. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 679, Claim No. 10914. Mike Stakich, Deceased, Brother,
Dependent. Claimant, vs. Sunnyside Mining and Milling Company, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. No dependency shown. Claim denied. $75.00 Funeral. Feb-
ruary 28, 1920.

Index No. 680, Claim No. 13737. John Stamp, Claimant, vs. W. A.
Colt & Son, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-

surer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. July 16,

1920.

Respondent's petition for review. Denied. September 13, 1920.

Index No. 681, Claim No. 11624. T. B. Stanley, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Packing Corporation. Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty
Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 15% loss of use of right foot. Award,
$156.00. February 11, 1920.

Index No. 682, Claim No. 12726. Rupert Stark, Claimant, vs. S. M.
Dilts, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's eye was enucleated on March 20. Evidence submitted
showed that he received an injury to his eye March 14, 1919, while work-
ing under an automobile in the garage of his employer. The accident
was not reported until March 12, 1920. Compensation was granted for

139 weeks, in the amount of $695.00. Respondents' petition for review
denied, August 3, 1920. Dissent by Commissioner Hilts, on the ground
that claimant did not prove his injury. Respondent's petition for modi-
fication and review of award, September 18, 1920, denied. November 5,

1920. Dissent by Commissioner Hilts.

Index No. 683, Claim No. 11725. Paul Staver, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Not arising out of and in the course of employment. Denied. April
15, 1920.

Index No. 684, Claim No. 14484. C. F. Stewart, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Iron Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial. 27i/^% loss of hearing, left ear. Award, $96.00.

November 5, 1920.

Index No. 685, Claim No. 10165. Edgar R. Stewart, Claimant, vs. W.
H. Wood. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 83% loss of vision, right eye. Award,
$690.56.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of engaging in farming and
poultry raising. Granted. January 7, 1920.



94 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 686, Claim No. 12434. William Stoughton, Claimant, vs.

Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. April 21,

1920.

Index No. 687, Claim No. 9314. In the matter of the death of Joe
Stradjet, Rosa Stradjet, His Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Child-
ren, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Empire Coal Mining Company, Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. July
12, 1920.

Index No. 688, Claim No. 9167. Robert L. Straw, Claimant, vs. Col-

lins &, Wheeler, Employers, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of attending school. Denied.
August 26, 1920.

Index No. 689, Claim No. 13093. William W. Stretcher, Deceased,
Widow, Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. County of Boulder, Colo-
rado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. May 18, 1920.

Index No. 690, Claim No. 11406. J. H. Sturm, Claimant, vs. Whale
Mines Leasing and Reduction Company, Employer, and London Guaran-
tee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 20% loss of use of right

arm. Award, $466.00. April 21, 1920.

$15.00 Attorney's Fee. May 11, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing a lunch and
soft drink parlor. Granted. $179.17. May 19, 1920.

Index No. 691, Claim No. 12313. J. J. Sullivan, Claimant, vs. Western
Stock Show Association, Employer, and General Accident Fire and Life

Assurance Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $9.33 per week during disability. February 26, 1920.

Index No. 692, Claim No. 9871. John Sullivan, Claimant, vs. Peter
Morrison, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 10% loss of hearing. Award,
$139.00. October 30, 1920.

Index No. 693, Claim No. 9569. Spasinia Suput (John Supult), Claim-
ant, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Claimant's petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing prop-

erty at Pueblo, Colorado. Denied. December 15, 1919.

Withdrawing former award as to certain payments. January 20, 1920.

Index No. 694, Claim No. 4376. Thomas Susack, Claimant, vs. Chi-

cosa Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 331/3%. Award, $2080.00.

February 13, 1920.

Respondents' petition for review. Former award modified. March
6, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 95

Claimant's petition for a determination of permanent disability and
lump sum for the purpose of returning to Europe. Denied. June 30,

1920.

Index No. 695, Claim No. 11282. Wesley Swank, Deceased, and De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. F. L. Jones, and The Greeley Home Building
Company, Employers, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. March 6, 1920.

$75.00 Attorney's Fees. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 696, Claim No. 11960. Albin Swanson, Claimant, vs. Fraz-
zini-Zarlengo Timber Company, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. 50% penalty failure to carry insurance.
Award, $141.43. March 15, 1920.

Respondent's petition for review. Denied. April 1, 1920.

Index No. C97, Claim No. 14696. In the matter of the death of Marion
Ruby Sylvester, Rose M. Sylvester, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. September 30, 1920.

Index No. 698, Claim No. 10468. Felix Tafoya, Claimant, vs. Temple
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutua^l Insurance Co., In-

surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $57.14. $200.00 medical. March 30,

1920.

Index No. 699, Claim No. 3625. Andy Takovic, Deceased, Widow,
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Victor-American Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, and Lloyds' of

London, Re-Insurers, Respondents.

Overpayment to claimant. Last receipt approved as final and re-

spondents released from further liability. January 19, 1920. •

Respondents' application for an order requiring claimant to pay to

respondents compensation which had been paid in excess of the amount
accorded by law. Respondents' motion for relief herein. Denied. March
6, 1920.

Index No. 700, Claim No. 12333. Augustus F. Taylor, Deceased,
Widow, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Golden Cycle Mining
and Reduction Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. March 3, 1920.

Index No. 701, Claim No. 11329. Lizzie F. Taylor, Claimant, vs. The
Pressey Fruit Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. June 19, 1920.

Index No, 702, Claim No. 11567. Miguel Tejada, Claimant, vs. W^est-
fcrn Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $30.00. $3.00 medical. January 9,

1920.

Index No. 703, Claim No. 994. James Tenorio, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer,
and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Application for termination of compensation as to widow. Granted.
April 7, 1920.



96 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 704, Claim No. 5064. Jose Tenario, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award, $833.33. $75.00 Funeral. $50.00
Attorney Fees. February 4, 1920.

Index No. 705, Claim No. 11332. Lawrence F. Terrill, Deceased,
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. School District No. 1, Pueblo, Colorado,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. February 18, 1920.

Index No. 706, Claim No. 13008. W. S. Tholburn, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Supply Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Not arising out of and in course of employment. Denied. July 8,

1920.

Index No. 707, Claim No. 10255. Charles Henry Thomas, Claimant,
vs. Elk Creek Mining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant's petition for review. Denied. January 15, 1920.

Index No. 708, Claim No. 11331. Claude Sydney Thomas, Deceased,
Father, Mother, Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs. William E. Russell
Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. 68.4% dependency. Award, $2137.50. $75.00 Funeral. Jan-
uary 12, 1920.

Attorney's Fee, $75.00, awarded out of current compensation, Jan-
uary 22, 1920.

Supplemental award, ordering Attorney's Fees paid by way of Lump
Sum payment, February 18, 1920.

Index No. 709, Claim 12312. Thomas David Thomas, Deceased,
Widow, and Step-Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. General Chemical
Company, Employer, and Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. March 9, 1920.

Index No. 710, Claim No. 12528. E. G. Thompson, Claimant, vs.

Shreve & McKinley, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, In-

surer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 100% loss use of left hand.
Award, $1040.00. September 18, 1920.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying items of indebted-
ness. Granted. $689.85. October 22, 1920.

Index No. 711, Claim No. 13239. In the matter of the death of Peter
Tollar, Junior, Peter Tollar, Father, in behalf of himself and Minnie Tol-

lar. Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Leyden Coal Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 3/11 total dependency. Award, $852.27. $75.00 Funeral.
June 14, 1920.

Index No. 712, Claim No. 10843. Chester F. Tompkins, Claimant, vs.

The Nuckolls Packmg Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 75% loss of vision right eye. Award,
$780.00. November 20, 1920.

Index No. 713, Claim No. 11705. In the matter of the death of Jake
Tomsick, Mary Tomsick, Widow, in behalf of herself and Mary Tomsick
and Jack Tomsick, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colo-

rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.



Colorado Industrial Commission 97

Fatal. Decedent's death not due to accident. Claim denied. Octo-
ber 8, 1920.

Index No. 714, Claim No. 10465. Joe Tomsich, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Approving final receipt. June 19, 1920.

Index No. 715, Claim No. 12422. Robert Topping, Claimant, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. Denied. November 22, 1920.

Index No. 716, Claim No. 9774. Juan Torres, Deceased, Widow, Sons,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. January 14, 1920.

Modifying former award to deduct temporary disability from the
full amount awarded to the dependents on account of death of claimant.
February 14, 1920.

Index No. 717, Claim No. 6600. Horace E. Towner, Deceased, Anna
A. Towner, His Widow, and Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Irvin

H. Pettit, Employer, and U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $2500.00. January 29, 1919. Respondents' application
for rehearing denied. March 8, 1919.

Respondents appealed case to District Court of Denver, by stipula-

tion case remanded to the Commission where the original award was
enforced.

Application for lump sum for purpose of conserving minor's estate.

Granted, $1087.67. December 3, 1919. Petition for attorney's fees and
witness fees granted. $150.00 Attorney's Fees. $60.00 Witness Fees. De-
cember 10, 1919.

Index No. 718, Claim No. 9525. Helen Townsley, Claimant, vs. School
District No. 3, Morgan County, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant injured while on her way home from teaching school. Held
that accident did not arise out of employment. Claim denied. March
23, 1920.

Index No. 719, Claim No. 1898. In the matter of the death of A. E.

Tracey, Laura B. Tracey, His Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The C. G.
Carlson Ice Cream Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Sep-
tember 30, 1920.

Index No. 720, Claim No. 13188. C. W. Trembly, Claimant, vs. West-
ern Pottery Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Loss of use of index finger.

Award, $180.00. October 9, 1920.

Index No. 721, Claim No. 12785. Matt Trinaistich, Claimant, vs. The
Trinidad Brick and Tile Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial. 20% loss of vision. Award, $208.00. April 13,

1920.



98 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 722, Claim No. 287. Louis Trujillo, Deceased, Widow, and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Ideal Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Respondents' petition for review. Modification of former award.
Former award affirmed. March 30, 1920.

Index No. 723, Claim No. 13006. Andrew Turkovich, Claimant, vs.

Cedar Hill Coal & Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $7.55. November 19, 1920.

Index No. 724, Claim No. 6249. George Turner, Claimant, vs. Evans
Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer,
Respondents.

Petition for lump sum to engage in automobile business. Granted.
$1089.41. January 7, 1920.

Index No. 725, Claim No. 12516. Fred Turra, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $8.00 per week. Ordered for re-examination. April 13, 1920.

Index No. 726, Claim No. 3859. Harris Batzakas, Deceased, Marigo
Batzakas, His Widow, Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Victor-
American Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependents. Award, $833.33. July 25, 1919. Claim-
ant's petition for approval of attorney's fees granted. August 20, 1919.

Respondents' petition for review and rehearing denied. October 3, 1919.

Commission award affirmed by District Court of Denver, December
3, 1919.

Index No. 727, Claim No. 14090. John Udo, Claimant, vs. J. C. and
R. T. Ambrose Lumber Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. 50% loss use of thumb. Award, $90.00.

September 24, 1920.

Index No. 728, Claim No. 12169. John Ursich, Deceased, Widow, and
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Ideal Fuel Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. April 15, 1920.

Index No. 729, Claim No. 4033. William Valentine, Deceased, and
Widow and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel &
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum to purchase clothing and other supplies, for

minor dependents, granted, $107.50. Balance of compensation, $1226.83,

to be paid, $12.61 to Mother, and $15.90 to Trustee.

Index No. 730, Claim No. 4062. In the matter of Edith Van Gundy,
Claimant, vs. F. W. Cossebaum and George V. Cossebaum, a co-partner-

ship doing business as The New Method Laundry, Employer, Respondents.

Claimant sustained total loss of vision of the right eye. Claimant,
while performing services arising out of and in the course of her employ-
ment, while working for above-named employer, was struck in the eye
by a stick of wood thrown by another employe, who used stick of wood
for the purpose of attracting claimant's attention to some work which he
wished her to perform. The employer, although subject to the terms of

the Workmen's Compensation Act, had not procured insurance. Claim-
ant elected to prosecute her claim under the Act. Compensation awarded
at $5.00 per week for 104 weeks. June 7, 1918.

Case referred to Attorney General's office, which has instituted suit

against employer.



Colorado Industrial Commission 99

Index No. 731, Claim No. 15054. C. J. Van Slack, Claimant, vs. City

and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant receiving compensation benefits from City and County of

Denver. Award, $10.00 per week for a period of 34% weeks. This com-
pensation to be paid to the City and County of Denver as reimbursement
for amounts under compensation. November 26, 1920.

Index No. 732, Claim No. 9727. Anton Varant, Claimant, vs. The
Atlas Mining & Milling Company, Employer, and The State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. 60% loss use right leg.

Award, 998.40. September 8, 1920.

Index No. 733, Claim No. 13603. Mike (Jack) Varra, Claimant, vs.

National Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-

ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

25% loss use of right leg. Award, $260.00. Reduced to 50% account
of rule violation. September 18, 1920.

Index No. 734, Claim No. 13162. Thomas N. Vaughn, Deceased,
Widow, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. May 29, 1920.

Index No. 735, Claim No. 11900. Earl Vawter, Claimant, vs. Swift &
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Not arising out of and in the course of employment. Denied. Feb-
ruary 4, 1920.

Index No. 736, Claim No. 10474. In the matter of the death of Fiore
Di Vecchia, (known as Frank Diachio), Napace Di Vecchia, Widow, in

behalf of herself and Filomena Di Vecchia, Minor Daughter, and Car-
mine Di Vecchia, Father, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Com-
pany, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-

surer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependents. Award, $885.79. July 23, 1920.

Index No. 737, Claim No. 11676. Clayburn A. Vevard, Claimant, vs.

Swift & Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $54.29. $111.10 medical and hospital.

January 19, 1920.

Index No. 738, Claim No. 6972. Solomon Vigil, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. American Smelting & Re-
fining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing real estate. De-
nied. April 10, 1920.

Index No. 739, Claim No. 13583. Bruno Villegas, Claimant, vs. The
Jeffryes Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Not disabled in excess of 10 days. Denied. July 1, 1920.

Index No. 740, Claim No. 9429. Thomas J. Vincent, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for rehearing. Granted. December 4, 1919.

Index No. 741, Claim No. 13602. Battista Viola, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $32.86. $25.00 facial disfigurement.
$70.00 dental. November 22, 1920.



100 Fourth Annual Report

Index No. 742, Claim No. 3571. In the matter of the death of Tom
Vlahos, Catherine T. Vlahos, Widow, in behalf of herself and three Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company,
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation of widow and one minor dependent ac-

count of death. September 18, 1920.

Index No. 743, Claim No. 9381. Mike Volpe, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. 40% of total disability.

Award, $2080.00. September 23, 1920.

Index No. 744, Claim No. 9445. P. Vozza, Claimant, vs. The Royal
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 20% total disability.

Award, $2080.00. April 26, 1920.

Index No 745, Claim No. 3090. Nick Vujcich, Claimant, vs. Tioga
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Claimant permanently and
totally disabled. Award, $6.21 per week, during disability. October 29,

1920.

Index No. 746, Claim No. 2414. Emmett Wade, Deceased, Widow and
Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Portland Cement Company, Em-
ployer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer,
Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow on account of re-marriage.
March 30, 1920.

Index No. 747, Claim No. 12539, George Wall, Claimant, vs. Yale
Laundry Company, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Specific, loss of left hand. Award, $832.00. April 19, 1920.

Petition for lump sum to purchase clothing and bicycle. Granted.
$48.00. May 7, 1920. Petition for lump sum to repair bicycle. Granted.
$8.00. September 18, 1920;

Index No. 748, Claim No. 12806. Earl Wallace Walker, Deceased,
Widow and Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Henry Golightly, Em-
ployer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., In-

surer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. April 13, 1920.

Index No. 749, Claim No. 13177. James Walker, Junior, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $2600.00. Re-examination or-

dered. July 16, 1920.

Index No. 750, Claim No. 10844. John E. Walsh, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Kennicott-Patterson Trans-
fer Company, Contractor, and James J. Morgan, Sub-contractor, Em-
ployers, and Georgia Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $1565.00. $75.00 Funeral. May 24, 1920.

Index No. 751, Claim No. 10333. Wm. B. Warner, Deceased, Eliza-

beth Warner, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Sam Weiner-Western
Window and House-Cleaning Co., Employer, Respondent.



Colorado Industrial Commission 101

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Increased 50 per cent failue respondents to

carry insurance. Total award, $4687.50. October 9, 1919.

File delivered to Attorney General's office for enforcement of award.
Judgment rendered in favor to Commission for a penalty for failure to
comply with Commission award. District Court, Denver. September 8,

1920.

Index No. 752, Claim No. 13673. In the matter of the death of Den-
nis Watkins, Georgia Watkins, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The
Sunnyside Coal Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. September 3, 1920.

Index No. 753, Claim No. 10491. Hugh Watson, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of re-imbursement for traveling expenses. Denied. August
31, 1920.

Index No. 754, Claim No. 536. A. C. Weaver, Deceased, Louise M.
Weaver, Widow, vs. Mt. Motor Fuel Company, Employer, London Guaran-
tee & Accident Co., Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Denied. Award entered finding that decedent came to his

death from a disease and not as a result of the accident. Claimant ap-
pealed to the District Court, City and County of Denver, where it was
held that the Commission's finding of fact was supported by the evidence.
Commission's award affirmed, August 1, 1919.

New trial denied, August 18, 1919. Appealed to Supreme Court by
claimant.

Index No. 755, Claim No. 9957. Elmer Weaver, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 30% loss of use of left

arm. Award, $417.00. February 26, 1920.

Index No. 756, Claim No. 11224. Regina Weaver, Claimant, vs. Sterl-

ing Laundry Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in the course of employment. Denied. March
15, 1920.

Index No. 757, Claim No. 11174. Phillip Weidman, Claimant, vs.

Campbell-Sell Baking Company, Employer, and Southern Surety Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Denied. March 9, 1920.

Index No. 758, Claim No. 11734. Moriz Weiser, Deceased, Widow,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Champion Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. January 21, 1920.

Index No. 759, Claim No. 2463. W. H. Welch, Claimant, vs. Yak
Mining, Milling & Tunnel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for restocking cigar store. Denied. June
25, 1920.

Index No. 760, Claim No. 8332. E. J. Wendler, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Co., Insurer, Respondents.



102 Fourth Annual Report

Question of permanent partial disability. Further examination or-

dered to determine same. $206.86 temporary, paid and lump sum granted
for this amount. December 6, 1919.

Index No. 761, Claim No. 10374. Harry P. Westra, Claimant, vs. E. R.
Evans, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Awarded 50% permanent disability to left hand, at wrist. Award,
$520.00. January 7, 1920. Respondents' petition for review. Denied.
February 17, 1920.

Index No. 762, Claim No. 14891. John F. Wheelan, Claimant, vs.

The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial. 15% loss use of right arm. Award, $312.00.

November 20, 1920.

Index No. 763, Claim No. 9799. Glenn F. Whetstine, Claimant, vs.

McCarty & Johnson Heating & Engineering Company, Employer, Self-

Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent employer's petition for review, granted December 15,

1919. Referee's award, September 23, 1919, granting compensation, af-

firmed by Commission on review. February 7, 1920.

Index No. 764, Claim No. 8312. Frances Wiley, Claimant, vs. Harry
Burnett, Employer. Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $66.85. Medical, $18.00. May 29,

1919. Petition for rehearing denied. July 17, 1919.

Commission award affirmed by District Court of Mesa County, March
20, 1920.

Index No. 765, Claim No. 10915. Carl Wilson, Claimant, vs. Jessie
Mine, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $27.42. December 12, 1919.

Index No. 766, Claim No. 7099. James Wilson, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Denver Elevator Company, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum to purchase real estate granted. $1626.17.

One-half interest to real estate to be vested in minor dependent, and
title to be clear before payment is made April 24, 1920.

Index No. 767, Claim No. 14106. John H. Wilson, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Sewer Pipe & Clay Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. Not arising out of and in course
of employment. September 13, 1920.

Index No. 768, Claim No. 9201. M. T. Wilson, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

$6.25 per week from March 20, 1919 to July 1, 1919. $15.00 per month
from July 1, 1919 to August 1, 1920. September 24, 1920.

Index No. 769, Claim No. 8337. H. L. Williams, Claimant, vs. The
Western Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 20% of a permanent total.

Award, $2080.00. June 14, 1920.

Index No. 770, Claim No. 11578. John Winters, Deceased, Widow,
Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. To Ka Han Development and Mining
Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. January 14, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 103

Index No. 771, Claim No. 11627. Norman Winters, Claimant, vs.

Bankers Supply Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-

dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. 15% loss use of right

hand. Ordered for re-examination. April 19, 1920.

Index No. 772, Claim No. 13521. J. J. Witaker, Claimant, vs. The Ivy

Amusement Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.,

Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant was an ash cleaner. He walked into an open stairway lead-

ing to the basement. Suffering bodily injury. Held that his employ-
ment was casual. Claim denied. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 773, Claim No. 10544. Herman Wirz, Claimant, vs. W. H.
Wiesner, Employer, Respondent.

Supplemental award compensation to September 18, 1919. Increase

50% on account of employer not carrying insurance. Award, $69.61.

January 5, 1920.

Index No. 774, Claim No. 9120. M. E. Wolfe, Claimant, vs. L. F.

Shadewin, Employer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Vs loss use right arm. Award, $370.66.

Medical, $60.00. August 18, 1919.

Commission award reversed by District Court of Morgan County, De-

cember 12, 1919. District Court reversed and Commission award affirmed
by Supreme Court, April 5, 1920.

Index No. 775, Claim No. 10857. S. K. Wood, Claimant, vs. Otero
County, (G. W. Ecton, Sheriff), Employer, and State Compensation In-

surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Not arising out of and in the course of employment. Denied. Feb-
ruary 20, 1920.

Index No. 776, Claim No. 12563. John D. Woodford, Claimant, vs.

Querida Gold Mines Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of paying balance due on
ranch. Granted. $600.00. September 3, 1920.

Index No. 777, Claim No. 10816. Frederick Melroy Woodruff, De-
ceased, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Curtis Coal Company, Employer,
and Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. December 1, 1919.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of purchasing rooming house.
Denied. June 3, 1920.

Index No. 778, Claim No. 13016. In the matter of the death of Ora
Woolery, Benjamin H. Woolery, Guardian, in behalf of Josephine Woolery,
James Woolery and Donald Woolery, Minor Dependents, Claimants, vs.

The Acacia Hotel Corporation, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $1565.00 $75.00 Funeral. July 16, 1920.

$75.00 Attorney Fee. September 23, 1920.

Index No. 779, Claim No. 6989. Chester Edwin Woolverton, Deceased,
Father, Mother, Minor Brothers and Sisters, Dependents, Claimants, vs.

Denver Union Stock Yard Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant in case sustained a loss of vision which would entitle him
to compensation for 104 weeks. Claimant died and his death was caused



104 Fourth Annual Report

by influenza and not as an approximate result of accident in this case.

At the date of his death there was due for his disability the sum of

$720.00. Award, $692.58 to dependents herein. February 3, 1920.

Index No. 780, Claim No. 10729. Charles Antone Wray, Deceased,
Widow, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Fruitland Irrigation
Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $2817.00. February 20, 1920.

Index No. 781, Claim No. 9952. Charles Henry Wright, Deceased,
Father, Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Western Union Telegraph Co.,

Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. 25% dependency to Henry J. Wright, Father, and 12i^% de-

pendency to Margaret Wright, Sister. Award, $1171.88. January 12, 1920.

Index No. 782, Claim No. 10455. J. K. Yamagata, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Compensation for disability of forty-four days, $62.86. June 19, 1920.

Index No. 783, Claim No. 9071. Paul Yankovich, Claimant, vs. Ibex
Mining Company, (Connor's Lease), Employer, and London Guarantee &
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. May 25, 1920.

Question permanent partial disability. 25% loss use of middle finger.

Award, $26.00. July 15, 1920.

Index No. 784, Claim No. 13377. Guadalupe YTaera, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Specific disability, Award, $90.00. June 16, 1920.

Index No. 785, Claim No. 10469. Adam Young, Deceased, Widow and
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Union Coal & Coke Company, Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. April 15, 1920.

Index No. 786. Claim No. 12162. Jesse Young, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $20.00. April 23, 1920.

Index No. 787, Claim No. 3588. Frank Zarnada, Deceased, and Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and
Employers' Mutual Insurance Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of moving to California. De-
nied. January 24, 1920.

Index No. 788, Claim No. 10212. Ramon Zarrella, Claimant, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question permanent partial. 50% of permanent total. Award, $2,-

600.00. November 24, 1920. $75.00 Attorney Fee.

Index No. 789, Claim No. 9602. In the matter of the death of Enrico
Zeber, Arcangelo Zeber, Father, and Filomena Zeber, Mother, Depend-
ents, Claimants, vs. The Smuggler Union Mining Company, Employer,
and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 50% total dependency. Foreign dependent. Award, $416.67.

September 3, 1920.



Colorado Industrial Commission 105

Index No. 790, Claim No. 8180. Frank Zellar, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. New Windsor Investment
Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Co., Insurer,

Respondents.

Petition for lump sum to pay balance due on mortgage and purchase
supplies. Granted. $161.31. Balance of $188.69 to be paid at $31.95

per month. January 14, 1920.

Index No. 791, Claim No. 12057. Phillip Ziletsky, Claimant, vs. The
Campbell-Sell Baking Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and
Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during temporary disability. July 15, 1920.

Index No. 792, Claim No. 12669. Angelo Zimbrello, Deceased, Widow
and Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel «S: Iron Co.,

Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00 Funeral. March 22, 1920.

Index No. 793, Claim No. 12772. J. J. Zupancis, Claimant, vs. Book
Cliff Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability. May 1, 1920.

Index No. 794, Claim No. 9599. Frank Zupoin (Zupan), Claimant, vs.

Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of returning to Austria. Granted.
$446.74 forthwith. $1300.00 upon claimant's arrival in Austria. January
7, 1920.



STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE
FUND

This report is a showing of the financial condition of the

State Compensation Insurance Fund, at the close of the fiscal

year, November 30, 1920, and a careful examination of the figures

and statements will give a very clear conception of the volume of

business transacted by this department and its remarkably
healthy growth and expansion since its organization as the com-
pensation insurance department of the Industrial Commission.

The Fund has declared two dividends during the past year,

amounting to 15% of all premiums received from private em-
ployers. The total dividends paid to private employers to date
amount to $108,491.69, not including a dividend of $22,698.00,

which has been declared for the six months ending December 31,

1920, and is being credited on January 1st premium statements.

On account of the lower rates at which insurance in the Fund
is written as compared with insurance in stock companies, the

Fund has saved its policvholders more than $125,000.00 in pre-

miums since its organization, Avhich, together with the dividends
which have been declared, makes a total saving to policyholders

in the Fund of more than a quarter of a million dollars.

These same employers would now be paying 33%% more
for their insurance if they were insured in private stock com-
panies without any increase in protection or service.

The liabilities of the Fund are computed on the '^capital re-

serve plan," rather than on the "assessment plan," so that no
dividends are paid until the full reserves for all outstanding
losses have been computed and set aside as a liability. In this

wa}^, each year's premiums are made to pay all of the incurred

losses sustained during the year. Thus new policyholders com-
ing into the Fund pay for insurance covering losses incurred
only during the period which their policies are in effect and are

not obliged to pay for outstanding losses which have accumu-
lated in the past, as would be the case if business were done on
the assessment plan.

A dividend was also declared to School Districts equal to

50% of premiums earned during the year ending June 30, 1920.

On January 1, 1920, an entirely new system of accounts Avas

installed and the business of the Fund placed upon a "written"
basis, in accordance with the rv^quirements of the Insurance De-
partment, and in accordance with the usual custom of companies
writing this form of insurance.



Colorado Industrial Commission 107

This system has proven of considerable value in the develop-

ment of a financial statement as required by the Insurance Depart-
ment. Its value is evident also, of course, as a means of obtaining

detailed information at any time as to the amount of business

written by the Fund during any period;

A loss register has also been installed. This is a series of

bound volumes, in which each accident is registered in numerical
order and detailed information given as to the nature of the in-

jury, the period of disability,* etc., as well as a record of each
payment of compensation or medical expense. This has proven
to be valuable as a permanent record of losses paid.

The Fund, in co-operation with Mr. Wm. R. Shaw, Statistician

of the Commission, has devised cards for use in tabulating statistics

by the Hollerith system, which is now being installed.

Every improvement in the method of handling compensation
insurance business entails some additional work. There is no de-

nying the fact, however, that no company can long remain in this

business unless it keeps abreast with the approved methods of

operation.

The amount of work involved in handling claims has con-

tinued to increase as evidenced by the fact that many more
vouchers have been issued so far this year than were issued dur-

ing the year 1919, and many more accidents reported than were
reported during the year 1919. This increase in claim work is

partly due to the fact that the amount of business written by the

Fund in 1920 will exceed by nearly 50% the amount written
during 1919. Ever^^ year, however, there must be taken care of

an accumulation of open cases which have occurred during the

preceding years.

The voucher and warrant system of making compensation
payments is unwieldy and cumbersome, entailing an undue
amount of clerical work and in many instances results in unrea-
sonable delay in making such payments and the Commission
recommends that such changes and amendments be made to the

present law as will authorize the installation of a more efficient

system of payment.

The law provides that the Commission shall in writing au-

thorize and direct the State Treasurer to invest any portion of

the State Compensation Insurance Fund, which in the judgment
of the Commission is not needed for immediate use, and such
investments are limited to Avarrants or bonds of the State of

Colorado or of the United States of America.

Attention is directed to the large cash balance carried by the
State Fund, as shown by the financial statement. It is the evident
intention of the law that the assets of the Fund be kept invested in

securities, designated by the Act, and such investments are made
upon the authority and direction of the Industrial Commission, and
the securities in which the assets of the Fund have been so invested
are shown in the accompanying financial statement.



108 Fourth Annual Report

On November 30, 1920, we had cash on deposit with the State
Treasurer in the amount of $164,264.25, as shown by the attached

financial statement, of which at least $140,000.00 was available for

investment, the balance of $24,264.25 being amply sufficient for

current needs.

On September 2, 1920, the Commission directed the State
Treasurer, as provided by Section 141 of the Colorado Workmen's
Compensation Law of 1919, to invest $100,000.00 of the State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund in Fourth Liberty Loan Bonds. This
investment had not been made on November 30th, the date of this

report.

The Liberty Bond market, during the past several months, has
presented unusual opportunities for the very choicest kind of invest-

ment, both from the standpoint of security of principal and interest

yield. Our cash balance brings us only 2^2 pei' cent interest, where-
as. Liberty Bond investments would yield from five to six per cent,

or even better. As Liberty Bond prices increase, this unprecedented
opportunity to increase the average interest earnings of thfe Fund
will be lost.

As shown by the accompanying financial statement, the as-

sets of the Fund have now passed the million dollar mark and the

business written during the current year will amount to practi-

cally half a million dollars. The business of the Fund is becom-
ing' better distributed among the various classes of industry in

the state. There is probably no business in the state of the size

of this organization which is as complicated or which requires

the amount of specialized work upon the part of its employees. It

has practically the same problems to meet as any of the great

stock companies w^hich require the employment of hundreds of

persons and so far as advised is the only department of the state

which comes into competition with efficiently managed private

institutions of like character and its ability to hold and develop

business in the face of such active competition is very clearly

reflected by its remarkable growth and present financial condi-

tion and by the further fact that the State Fund is now writing

more business than any other insurance carrier in the state.

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND
Statement of Income and Disbursements for the Period January

1, 1920, to November 30th, 1920.

INCOME
Premiums w^ritten $ 456,261.10

Interest received 32,851.59

Redemption of Registered Warrants 2,870.09

Total income $ 491,982.78

Cash on deposit at beginning of period 29,815.44

$ 521,798.22



Colorado Industrial Commission 109

DISBURSEMENTS
Compensation and medical paid $ 115,322.62

Dividends paid Policyholders 40,507.56

Liberty Bonds purchased for investment 126,676.60

Registered Warrants held in payment of premiums
by public policyholders 5,170.60

Total disbursements $ 287,677.38

Balance at end of period

:

Cash on deposit with State

Treasurer $164,264.25

Unpaid premiums 60,334.20

Net adjustment of public premiums 9,522.39

234,120.84

$ 521,798.22

Statement of Admited Assets and Liabilities as of November 30.

1920:

ASSETS

Market Value
BONDS : Nov. 30, 1920

State of Colorado

:

$ 78,800.00 Insurrection, 4% $ 78,800.00

$275,000.00 Nat '1 Defense, 41/2% .. 275,000.00

U. S. Government

:

$123,200.00 3rd Liberty Loan,
414% 109,278.40

$270,000.00 4th Liberty Loan,
41/4% 232,740.00

$100,050.00 Victory Loan, 4%.... 95,867.91

$791,686.31

WARRANTS: (Registered)

City, County and School District. . . .$ 2,476.31

Total Invested Assets $ 794,162.62

Cash on deposit with State Treasurer . . 164,264.25

Interest accrued 9,025.08

Unpaid premiums, less private premi-
ums outstanding more than 90 davs
($1,408.04) . 58,926.16

Total admitted Assets $1,026,378.11



110 Fourth Annual Report

LIABILITIES

Reserve for losses :

Unearned premiums

Special reserve for adjustment of pub-

$656,299.66

55,354.93

lie premiums and dividends 52,340.67

Total Liabilities 763,995.26

Surplus over all Liabilities 262,382.85

Total $1,026,378.11

COMMENTS ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The item of "Premiums Written" includes $300,147.14 writ-

ten for private employers, the balance being premiums written
for the state and its sub-divisions. This $300,147.14 of Private

Premiums represents an increase of $92,995.65 over private busi-

ness of 1919, so that the total increase in this class of business

for the full year of 1920 Avill approximate 50% over last year's

business.

''Unpaid Premiums." This item includes $3,790.51 due from
private employers, all of which is less than 90 days' overdue.

The balance of the $58,926.16 is due from various Cities, Coun-
ties, Irrigation Districts and School Districts.

"Total Assets." The assets of the Fund have now passed
the million dollar mark, as shoAvn by this item. When the Fund
started business less than 5i/2 years ago with neither assets nor
business on its books, many employers were skeptical of the ulti-

mate success of such an institution. The financial position of the

Fund is unassailable and it is obtaining business on the strength

of the confidence which employers in the state now have in its

ability to give absolute protection.

"Special Reserve for Adjustment of Public Premiums and
Dividends." The 1919 Act resulted in considerable adjustment of

public premiums, especially School Districts, which were made
retroactive to August 1st, 1915. This item of $52,340.67 repre-

sents an estimate of the balance due policyholders on account
of this adjustment, which has not as yet been completed.

"Surplus Over All Liabilities." This item of $262,382.85 rep-

resents an increase of more than $91,000.00 over the surplus of

December 31st, 1919.



Colorado Industrial Commission 111

COMPARISONS—YEARS 1918, 1919, 1920

*Note : 1920 figures are for first 11 months only.

1918 1919 1920

$370,593.75 $267,612.12 *$456,261.10

19,797.25 28,120.85 33,365.92

566,050.86 724,995.18 1,026,378.11

Invested assets 553,800.00 686,668.99 794,162.62

Net surplus 134,785.09 170,644.28 262,382.85

Compensation and Medical
51,391.68 86,019.15 115,322.62

Reserve for losses 361,054.11 510,918.64 656,299.66

Dividends paid private as-

sured 23,599.32 28,686.08 37,707.33

Dividends paid public as-

**46,652.92 7,001.61 2,800.23

PREMIUM INCOME

1915 (5 months) $ 49,758.19

1916 134,371.41

1917 192,328.45

1918 370,593.75

1919 267,612.12

1920 (11 months) 456,261.10

**This dividend was the first declared to public employers
since the Compensation Act went into effect and covered a period

of three years. At that time public premiums were written at a

flat rate of 1%, which made the dividend apportionment larger

than would have been the case if premiums were written as at

present at rates based upon the various hazards of employment.
The present method became effective May 1. 1919, in accordance
with the provisions of the Compensation Act of 1919.



THE INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS LAW

Colorado, imtil the National Coal Strike of 1919, was the

only state in the Union that had an Industrial Relations Act or

any act intended to protect the public or conciliate in the strug-

gle between emplo^^ers and employes. The State of Colorado
through the prompt action of its Governor and the continued ef-

forts of the Commission was the only state in the Union that had
anything near a normal output of coal for the month of Decem-
ber, 1919, and the people of this state should realize that this

was only possible through the administration of its Industrial

Relations Law. However, that struggle and the struggles that
have preceded and followed it have demonstrated many weak-
nesses in our law that should be remedied for the benefit both
of capital and of labor and for the benefit also of the great mass
of the people composing the too often indifferent public. The
best laws we have are those that are the result of evolution and
the Colorado law is a splendid framework upon which to build.

There have been some violations of our present Act, but practically

every strike that has been called in violation of our Act has been
unsuccessful and we are watching now very carefully a lockout

which we consider as a direct violation thereof. Either side that

breaks the law not only has to contend against his adversary but
also against public opinion.

Any amendments to the law should be such amendments as

will make the law equally enforceable against and equally power-
ful to reach both employer and employe. Restrictions con-

tained in industrial legislation that curb the activities of labor

and labor unions when wages are on the increase must also be a

restraining hand against the employer and capital when wages
are on the decline. In the administration of the Colorado law
the greatest difficulty encountered by the Commission has been
the delay in obtaining judicial action. It is proper that the

courts should proceed with care and caution and see that the

rights of all citizens are protected. Yet the Commission feels that

"due process of law" was entirely too long in becoming due
when an agreed statement of facts was submitted and argued to

a court of this state in the month of February and no decision

was rendered by that court until the following September. The
Constitution intended to guarantee to every citizen charged with

crime a speedy trial and it is not fair to either the indicted de-

fendant nor to the public that criminal matters be delayed to

any such extent as mentioned. It is the contention of some of the

interested parties, particularly of the labor unions, that the In-



Colorado Industrial Commission 113

dustrial Relations Act is unconstitutional and cannot be enforced

and this attitude when coupled with the delays encountered in

the courts has been a great drawback to the activities of the Com-
mission. An honest endeavor has been made to have these pre-

sented to our Supreme Court. Some of the questions raised are

now before the Supreme Court and when decided will be of gen-

eral assistance not only in this state, but elsewhere.

The opinion of the Attorney General given this Commission
on many occasions is to the effect that the law is constitutional

and enforceable and we have proceeded accordingly.

SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS

Amendments to the law are suggested by the Commission
as follows

:

The Industrial Relations Act should be amended to make it

more definite and specific and to eliminate provisos that, in-

stead of protecting certain rights, create doubt. The law should

be more definite as to the manner of giving the required notice.

Inasmuch as the Commission is not a Court and a violation

of the Industrial Law pending a hearing and decision by the

Commission nullifies the whole intent thereof, a provision should
be inserted giving the District Courts of the state jurisdiction and
authority to act immediately upon the application of the Com-
mission and require and order the contesting parties to obey the

terms and mandates of the law and to keep the conditions of the

industry both as to employer and employe in statu quo until a

final hearing and disposition of the case by the Commission.
This proceedure would require the prompt action of the Court
and would not be subject to the delays encountered in attempt-
ing to enforce the criminal provisions of the law.

A strike and particularly a lock-out should be defined in

broad terms to prevent evasion of the statute.

The strike of the employes of The Denver Tramway Com-
pany should be particularly mentioned. The preliminary his-

tory of the events leading up to this controversy appears in a

cursory manner in the awards of the Commission.

For brevity, the different wage scales that obtained in this

industry will be spoken of herein with reference to the scale paid
conductors after a certain term of employment.

The War Labor Board, after a hearing, granted a wage scale

of forty-eight cents per hour. A contract based upon this scale

was entered into between employer and employes and contained
certain provisions for arbitration and other provisions for can-
cellation of the contract. An arbitration was had and awarded
a wage scale of fifty-eight cents per hour. The company then
proceeded to a cancellation of the contract and so notified the
men and this Commission and also gave notice of intention to



114 Fourth Annual Report

reduce wages to forty-eight cents per hour (the War Labor Board
scale) commencing June 1st, 1920. The Commission held a hear-

ing on this controversy and made a thorough investigation and
found that the company upon a six cent street car fare could not
pay more than a forty-eight cent per hour wage and that in

order to continue the payment of the fiftj^-eight cent wage a fare

of at least seven cents was necessary and emphatically recom-
mended that the proper rate-fixing body proceed to determine
and put into effect a proper street car fare.

The cit}' administration completely ignored the recommen-
dations of this Commission and brought suit in the District Court
of Denver for the purpose of practically compelling the company
to maintain service irrespective of wage cost and enjoining a re-

duction of wages and restraining the employes from striking.

After the entry by the Court of certain orders in said suit

against the company, the employes filed notice with this Com-
mission on July 2, 1920, of a demand for an increase in Avages to

seventy-five cents per hour, effective August 1, 1920.

This Commission after ascertaining that there had been no
material changes of circumstances since its prior award, entered
its findings upon the demands of the employes to that elfect, inas-

much as a hearing under such circumstances would be a useless

waste of time and money.

It was a phj^sical impossibility for the company to pay out

money it did not receive. The city authorities failed to take any
steps to provide a reasonable revenue and to determine or to

provide such revenues were beyond the jurisdiction of this Com-
mission.

An appeal could not be made to the State Utilities Commission
as the courts had decided that the rate fixing power of that

Commission did not extend to the City of Denver.

The employes went on strike August 1, 1920. There was a

complete tie-up of the street car system. Strike breakers were
imported, and following attempts to operate, riots and bloodshed

ensued and finally Federal troops intervened. The strike was
lost.

Had the proper city authorities followed the recommendations
of this Commission as to investigating, fixing and authorizing a

proper street car fare the strike could undoubtedly have been

avoided.

However, it can be said that the voters of Denver had their

opportunity to prevent the trouble when voting upon the ques-

tions submitted to them by the Committee appointed to investi-

gate. Attention should be called to the fact that the labor bodies

of Denver refused to endorse an increase in street car fares in

face of a direct appeal to them to that end by the emploj^es of the

Tramway Company. Everyone seemed to feel the need of an in-

crease in his own wages, but refused the smallest sacrifice to aid

his fellow worker.



SUMMARY OF INDUSTRIAL CASES

During the yeav ending November 30, 1920, there were one

hundred seven cases of industrial disputes reported to the Com-
mission, most of which arose out of demands on the part of the

employes for increases in wages. Forty of these cases were set-

tled by or arbitrated through the Commission. Thirty-eight were
settled by mutual agreement or compromise. Demands were
granted in eleven cases. Demands were Avithdrawn in three

cases. Six cases resulted in strikes, of which three were settled

and three unsettled. In four cases the Commission has no record

of settlement. The number of employes involved in settled

strikes, 2.216 ; number of employes involved in unsettled strikes,

1,220; (Denver Tramway, 1,100, and two other employers, 120.)

Average duration of settled strikes, twenty-four days. Average
loss of time per employe in settled strikes, 15.65 days. Wage re-

ductions made and accepted, none reported. At the date of this

report, November 30, 1920, there are pending nine cases, in some
of which negotiations between the parties are progressing and
there are no employes on strike or lock-out at this date.

The following are industrial disputes reported to the Com-
mission during the year ending November 30, 1920. Lack of

space will not permit of more than a brief reference to each case.

All industrial disputes are investigated by a member or repre-

sentative of the Commission. In some cases an informal hearing
is held; in some a meeting of all parties i^ called, to encourage
negotiations looking to settlement and in some cases a formal
hearing is conducted and findings and award entered

:

Case No. 350. Typographical Union No. 175. Pueblo. Oct. 24. 1919.
Number of men. 50. Number of employers, 4. Number of days out, none.
Number of days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in
wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 351. Tramway Employees vs. Tramway Company, Denver. Oct.
28, 1919. Number of men, 1,100. Number of employers, 1. Days' notice, 30.
Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Settlement, Arbitration Board award.

Case No. 352. Steam Operating Employees vs. Employers. Denver. Nov.
5, 1919. Number of men, 125. Number of employers, 100. Days' notice, 30.
Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 353. Machinists vs. Employers Plains Iron Works. Nov. 13,
1919. Number of men. 11. Number of employers, 1. Days' notice, 30. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, yes. Settlement, no
report. Case closed May, 1920.

Case 354. United Mine Workers of America vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company. Nov. 17, 1919. Number of men, 5,000. Number of employers, 1.

Days' notice, none. Cause of controversy, claim of discrimination against
union. Strike was called by union officials for Nov. 21, 1919, but was called
off on the morning of that date; a few of the men went out but returned
almost immediately. Settlement, Award by Commission, Feb. 24, 1920.

Case No. 355. Bill Posters vs. Employers. Denver . Nov. 17, 1919. Num-
ber of men, 6. Employers, 1. Days' notice. 30. Cause of controversy, de-
mand for increase in wages. Strike, yes. Settlement, no report.



116 Fourth Annual Report

Case No. 356. Packing House Employees vs. Employers. Pueblo. Nov.
11, 1919. Number of men, 125. Number of employers, 1. Number of days'
notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 357. Typographical Union No. 434, Trinidad, vs. Employers.
Nov. 17, 1919. Number of men, 20. Number of employers, 15. Number of
days' notice, 45. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Striice,
no. Lockout, no. Settlement, demands granted.

. Case No. 358. Bookbinders vs. Employers. Denver. Nov. 24, 1919. Num-
ber of men, 75. Number of employers, 6. Number of days' notice, 30. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Set-
tlement, demands granted.

Case No. 359. Press Assistants vs. Employers. Denver. Nov. 25, 1919.
Number of men, 60. Number of Employers, 23. Number of days' notice, 30.
Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Settlement, demands granted.

Case No. 360. Granite Cutters vs. Employers. Denver. November 27,
1919. Number of men, 50. Number of employers, 6. Number of days' notice,
30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lock-
out, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 361. Stone Cutters vs. Employers. Denver. Dec. 1, 1919. Num-
ber of men, Number of employers, Number of days' notice, 30. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 362. Typographical Union vs. Employers. Colorado Springs.
Dec. 1, 1919. Number of men, 32. Number of employers, 2. Number of days'
notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 363. Stereotypers and Electrotypers vs. Employers. Denver.
Dec. 3, 1919. Number of men, 45. Number of employers, 5. Number of days'
notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. No further
record than notice of demand.

Case No. 364. United Mine Workers of America vs. Oakdale Coal Com-
pany. Oakview. Dec. 15, 1919. Numiber of men, 125. Number of employers,
1. Number of days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, adjustment of wage
scale. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 365. Typographical Union No. 49 vs. Employers. Denver. Dec.
15, 1919. Number of men, 550. Number of employers, 5. Number of days'
notice. 60. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Settlement, settled by arbitration.

Case No, 366. Photo-engravers vs. Employers. Denver. Dec, 13, 1919.
Number of men, 6. Number of employers, 1. Number of days' notice, 30.

Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 367. Operative Plasterers No. 32 vs. Employers. Denver. Jan.
1, 1920. Number of men, 30. Number of employers, 40. Number of days'
notice, 90. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Settlement, demands granted.

Case No. 368. Electrical Workers vs. Tramway Company. Denver. Jan.
2, 1920. Number of men, 35. Number of employers, 1. Number of days' no-
tice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase of wages. Strike, no.

Lockout, no. Settlement by arbitration.

Case No. 369. Bricklayers, Stone Masons and Marble Masons vs. Em-
ployers. Denver. Jan. 6, 1920. Number of men, Number of employers.

Number of days' notice, 60. Cause of controversy, demand for increase
in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, demands granted by em-
ployers.

Case No. 370. Miners' Union vs. Sunnyside Mine and Milling Company.
Silverton. Jan. 9, 1920. Number of men, 200. Number of employers, 1.

Number of days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, claim of discrimination.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 371. Wellington Mines Company vs. Employers. Breckenridge.
Dec. 12, 1919. Number of men, 100. Number of employers. 1. Number of
days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demands for increase in wages. Set-

tlement, by Commission.

Case No. 372. Typographical Union No. 567 vs. Employers. Loveland.
Dec. 27, 1919. Number of men, 10. Number of employers, 4. Number of
days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike,
no. Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.



Colorado Industrial Commission 117

Case No. 373. Building Laborers vs. Employers. Denver. Jan. 14, 1920.
Number of men, 275. Number of employers, 100. Number of days' notice, 60.

Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Settlement, demands granted by contractors.

Case No. 374. Painters, Decorators and Paperhangers vs. Employers.
Colorado Springs. Jan. 17, 1920. Number of men, 65. Number of employers,
15. Number of days' notice, 60. Cause of controversy, demand for increase
in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, demands granted.

Case No. 375. Mill Men vs. Denver Planing Mills. Denver. Jan. 29, 1920,
Number of men, 200. Number of employers, 6. Number of days' notice, 30.

Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, yes—March 1,

1920. Returned to work, April 12, 1920. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 376. Electrical Workers vs. Employers. Colorado Springs. Feb.
2, 1920. Number of men, 25. Number of employers, 7. Number of days'
notice. 6. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike,
no. Lockout, no. Settlement, demands granted.

Case No. 377. Painters, Paperhangers and Decorators vs. Employers.
Greeley. February 10, 1920. Number of men. 40. Number of employers,
one. Number of days, notice, 50. Cause of controversy, demand for increase
in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement .

Case No. 378. Cigar Makers vs. Employers. Denver. Jan. 29, 1920.
Number of men, 400. Number of employers, 3. Number of days' notice, none.
Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 379. Blacksmiths and Helpers vs. Auto Carriage Manufacturers.
Feb. 10, 1920. Number of men, 62. Number of employers, 17. Number of
days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike,
no. Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 380. Carpenters and Joiners vs. Employers. Boulder. Jan. 31,
1920. Number of men, 80. Nunxber of employers, 8. Number of days' notice,
none. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lock-
out, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 381. Granite Cutters of State vs. Employers. Feb. 28, 1920.
Number of men, 80. Nuinber of employers, 5. Number of days' notice, 30.
Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 382. Carpenters and Joiners vs. Employers. Greeley. Feb. 12,
1920. Number of nxen. 70. Number of employers, 7. Number of days' notice,
30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lock-
out, no. Settlement, demands granted.

Case No. 383. Drainlayers vs. Employers. Denver. Feb. 28, 1920. Num-
ber of men, 50. Number of employers, 60. Number of days' notice, 30. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Set-
tlement, by arbitration.

Case No. 384. Sign and Pictorial Painters vs. Employers. Denver.
March 3, 1920. Number of men, 40. Number of employers, 5. Number of
days' notice. 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in. wages. Strike,
no. Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 385. Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen and Helpers vs. Employ-
ers. Denver. March 4, 1920. Number of men, 5. Number of employers, 2.

Number of days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in
wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, demands granted.

Case No. 386. Employees of the Colorado Springs Light, Heat and Power
Company vs. Emjjloyers. March 12, 1920. Number of men, 124. Number of
employers, 1. Number of days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for
increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, award by Commis-
sion.

Case No. 387. Glassworkers and Glaziers vs. Employers. Denver. March
26, 1920. Number of men, 50. Number of employers. 5. Number of days'
notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 388. Elevator Constructors vs. Employers. Denver. March
29, 1920. Number of men, 25. Number of employers, 4. Number of days'
notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 389. Lathers vs. Employers. Pueblo. March 1, 1920. Number
of men. 8. Number of employers. 2. Number of days' notice, 30. Cause of
controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settle-
ment, mutual agreement.



118 Fourth Annual Report

Case No. 390. Plasterers vs. Employers. Pueblo. March 1, 1920. Num-
ber of men, 15. Number of employers, 5. Number of days' notice, 30. Cause
of controversy, demand for Increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Set-
tlement, wage increase granted by employers.

Case No. 391. Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers vs. Em-
ployers. Denver. March 18, 1920. Number of men, 50. Number of em-
ployers, 3. Number of days' notice. 30. Cause of controversy, demand for
increase in wages. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, award by the Com-
mission.

Case No. 392. Electrical Workers vs. Denver Gas and Electric Light
Company. Denver. April 1, 1920. Number of men, 20. Number of employ-
ers, 1. Number of days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase
in wages. Strike, yes. Settlement, increase granted by Commission; not
accepted by either party; strike never declared off.

Case No. 393. Brewery and Soft Drink Workers vs. Employers. Denver.
April 5, 1920. Number of men, 55. Number of employers, 2. Number of days'
notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Settlement, increase granted by Commission.

Case No. 394. Gas Workers vs. Greeley Gas and Fuel Company. Greeley.
March 3, 1920. Number of men, 9. Number of employers, 1. Number of
days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike,
no. Lockout, no. Settlement, Increase granted by Commission.

Case No. 395. Gas Workers vs. Gas and Electrical Company. Denver.
March 1, 1920. Number of men, 100. Number of employers, 1. Number of
days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike,
yes. Lockout, no. Settlement, increase granted by Com!mission; not ac-
cepted by either party; strike never declared off.

Case No. 396. Millmen vs. Smuggler Leasing Company. Aspen. April
2, 1920. Number of men, 16. Number of employers, 1. Number of days' no-
tice, none. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike,
yes. Lockout, no. Duration of strike, 18 days. Settlement, through Com-
mission.

Case No. 397. Gas and Steamfltters vs. Gas and Electric Company. Den-
ver. April 1, 1920. Number of men, 25. Number of employers, 1. Number
of days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, increase granted by Commission.

Case No. 398. Bakery and Confectionery Workers vs. Employers. Den-
ver. April 2, 1920. Number of men, 20. Number of employers, Number
of days' notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 399. Typographical Union No. 82 vs. Employers. Colorado
Springs. April 5, 1920. Number of men, 65. Number of employers, 12.

Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy,
demand for increase in wages. Settlement, demands granted.

Case No. 400. Electrical W^orkers vs. Employers. Pueblo. March 8,

1920. Number of men, 14. Number of employers, 4. Number of days' notice,
30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in
wages. Settlement, demands granted.

Case No. 401. Street Railway Employees vs. Colorado Springs Interurban
Railway Company. Colorado Springs. April 8, 1920. Number of men, 150.
Number of employers, 1. Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, in-
crease granted by Commission.

Case No. 402. Building Laborers vs. Employers. Colorado Springs, April
1, 1920. Number of men, 50. Number of employers, 40. Number of days'
notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for in-
rease in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement .

Case No. 403. Painters, Paperhangers and Decorators vs. Employers.
Denver. April 10, 1920. Number of men, 400. Number of employers, 40.

Number of days' notice, 50. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy,
demand for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 404. Gas Workers vs. Pueblo Gas and Fuel Company. Pueblo.
March 31, 1920. Number of men, 50. Number of employers, 1. Number of
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, temporary increase granted.

Case No. 405. Moving Picture Operators vs. Employers. Denver. April
2, 1920. Number of men, 100. Number of employers. 30. Number of days'
notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for
Increase in wages. Settlement, increase granted by employers.

Case No. 406. Gasfltters vs. Pueblo Gas and Fuel Company. Pueblo.
April 2. 1920. Number of men, 4. Number of employers, 1. Days' notice, 30.



Colorado Industrial Commission 119

Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in
wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 407. Stenographers and Bookkeepers vs. Denver Gas and Elec-
tric Light Company. Denver. April 15, 1920. Number of employees, 54.
Number of employers, 1. Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, in-
crease granted by Commission.

Case No. 408. United Mine Workers of America. Palisade Union No.
1772 vs. Employers. April 31, 1920. Number of men, ..... Number of em-
ployers, Number of days' notice, Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause
of controversy, complaint in regard to physician. Settlement, settled tem-
porarily.

Case No. 409. Carpenters and Joiners No. 1396 vs. Employers. Golden.
April 28. 1920. Number of employees, 20. Number of employers, 2. Num-
ber of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, de-
mand for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 410. Boilermakers and Helpers vs. Stearns-Rogers Manufac-
turing Company. Pueblo. April 23, 1920. Number of men, 100. Number of
employers. 1. Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, increase granted
by company.

Case No. 411. Cooks Association No. 18 vs. Employers. Denver. May
3. 1920. Number of men, 500. Number of employers, 40. Number of days'
notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for in-
crease in wages. Settlement, increase granted by employers.

Case No. 412. International Molders No. 188 vs. Employers. Denver.
May 1, 1920. Number of men, 200. Number of employers, 3u. Number of
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for
increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 413. United Mine Workers of America No. 3018 vs. Canon
Reliance Coal Company. Ojo. April 27, 1920. Number of men, Number
of employers. 1. Number of days' notice,- 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, increase granted
by company.

Case No. 414. United Mine Workers of America No. 3057 vs. Mount
Harris Coal Company. Mount Harris. April 15. 1920. Number of men.
Number of employers. Number of days' notice Strike, no. Lockout,
no. Cause of controversy, medical question. Settlement, settled temporarily.

Case No. 415. Waiters' Union No. 14 vs. Hotels and Restaurants. Den-
ver. May 6, 1920. Number of men, 700. Number of employers, 45. Number
of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, increase granted by employers.

Case No. 416. Moulders' Union No. 192 vs. Employers. Pueblo. May 6,

1920, Number of men, 45. Number of employers, 2. Number of days' notice,
26. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in
wages. Settlement, increase granted by employers.

Case No. 417. Carpenters and Joiners No. 515 vs. Employers. Colorado
Springs. Number of men. 250. Number of employers, 25. Number of days'
notice, 30. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Settlement, increase granted by employers.

Case No. 418. Typographical Union No. 708 vs. Boulder News, Herald
and Daily Camera. Boulder. May 10, 1920. Number of men, 11. Number
of employers. 2. Number of days' notice. 20. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, demands with-
drawn.

Case No. 419. Horseshoers Union No. 29 vs. Employers. Denver. May
19, 1920. Number of men, 30. Number of employers, 8. Number of days'
notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for Sat-
urday afternoons off. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 420. Laundry Workers Union No. 29 vs. Employers. Denver.
May 27, 1920. Number of men, Number of employers, Number of
days' notice, 35. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, no report. Case closed.

Case No. 421. Typographical Union No. 592 vs. Courier Printing and
Publishing Company. Fort Collins. May 19, 1920. Number of men, 8. Num-
ber of employers. 1. Number of days' notice, Strike, no. Lockout, no.
Cause of controversy, wage controversy. Settlement, never decided; members
of union not employed.

Case No. 422. Machinists No. 47 vs. Em/ployers. Denver. June 5, 1920
Number of men, 450. Number of employers, 56. Number of days' notice, 30.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages.
Settlement, increase granted by Commission.



120 Fourth Annual Report

Case No. 423. United Mine Workers of America vs. Cedar Hill Coal Com-
pany. Ludlow. May 25, 1920. Number of men, 20. Number of employers, 1.

Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy,
demand for increase in wages. Settlement, award by Commission.

Case No. 424. Drainlayers No. 354 vs. Employers. Pueblo. June 10,
1920. Number of men, 20. Number of employers, 8. Number of days', no-
tice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase
in wages. Settlement,' mutual agreement.

Case No. 425. Meatcutters vs. Employers. Pueblo. June 11, 1920. Num-
ber of men, 45. Number of employers, 20. Number of days' notice, 20.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in
wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No, 426. Cooks and Waiters vs. Employers, Pueblo, June 16,
1920, Number of employees, 100. Number of employers, 20. Number or
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for
increase in wages. Settlement, settled temporarily.

Case No. 427. Hodcarriers No. 578 vs. Employers, Colorado Springs.
June 28, 1920, Number of men, Number of employers, Number of
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 428, Granite Cutters vs. Employers. Denver, June 30, 1920.
Number of men, 70. Number of employers, 9. Number of days' notice, 30.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in
wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 429. Pressmen No. 144 vs. Employers. Colorado Springs. July
1, 1920. Number of men, 24. Number of employers, 10. Number of days'
notice, 60. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for in-
crease in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 430. Denver Tramway Employees vs. Denver Tramway Com-
pany. Denver. July 2, 1920. Number of men, 1,100. Number of employers,
1. Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, yes—Aug. 1, 1920. Lockout, no. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase .in wages. Settlement, none; employees
replaced witli new men; strike declared ofE by union, Nov. 4, 1920.

Case No. 431. Musical Protective Association vs. Denver Theaters. Den-
ver. July 2, 1920. Number of men Number of employers, Number
of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, settled by conference.

Case No. 432. Printing Pressmen vs. Employers. Denver. July 21, 1920.
Number of men, 125. Number of employers, 72. Number of days' notice, 30.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages.
Settlement, increase granted by Commission.

Case No. 433. Theatrical Stage Employees vs. Denver Theaters. Den-
ver. July 24, 1920. Number of men, ..... Number of employers, Number
of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 434. Press Assistants No. 14 vs. Employers. July 30, 1920.
Number of men, 65. Number of employers, 23. Number of days' notice, 30.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in
wages. Settlement, award by Commission. Increase granted.

Case No. 435. Bookbinders No. 29 vs. Employers. Aug. 2, 1920. Number
of men, 100. Number of employers, 34. Number of daj^s' notice, 30. Strike,
no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Set-
crease in wages. Settlement, award by Commission. Increase granted.

Case. No. 436. Bindery Women No. 58 vs. Employers. Denver. Aug. 3,

1920. Number of women, 180. Number of employers, 4. Number of days'
notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for lu-

crease in wages Settlement, award by Commission. Increase granted.

Case No. 437. Musicians Union No. 154 vs. Theater Employers. Colo-
rado Springs. Aug. 5, 1920. Number of men, Number of employers,
Number of days' notice, 60. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy,
demand for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 438. Printing Pressmen No. 163 vs. Employers. Pueblo. Aug.
7, 1920. Number of men, ..... Number of employers, Number of days'
notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for in-

crease in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 439. Typographical Union No. 567 vs. Employers. Aug. 12,

1920. Loveland. Number of men, 9. Number of employers, 3. Number of
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 440. Musicians No. 69 vs. Employers. Pueblo. Aug. 12. 1920.

Number of men, 12. Number of employers, 7. Number of days' notice, 30.



Colorado Industrial Commission 121

strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages.
Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 441. Midland Terminal Railroad Company vs. Employers. Colo-
rado Springs. Aug. 8, 1920. Number of men, Number of employers, 1.

Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy,
demand for increase in wages. Settlement, still pending.

Case No. 442. Typographical Union No. 49 vs. Employers. Denver. Aug.
31. 1920. Number of men, 550. Number of employers, 5. Number of days'
notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for in-
crease in wages. Settlement, award by Commission. Increase granted.

Case No. 443. Sheet Metal Workers No. 118 vs. Employers. Pueblo.
Sept. 1, 1920. Number of men Number of employers, Number of
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for
increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 444. Plasterers No. 32 vs. Employers, Denver, Number of
men, Number of employers Number of days' notice, 90. Strike, no.
Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settle-
ment, mutual agreement.

Case No. 445. Teamsters, Chauffeurs No. 575 vs. Employers. Denver.
Sept. 15, 1920. Number of men Number of employers Number of
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, records show nothing further than notice.

Case No. 446. United Mine Workers of America No. 3109 vs. Coal Opera-
tors. Weld County. Sept. 13. 1920. Number of men, 2.000. Number of em-
ployers, 10. Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, yes. Men out 13 days. Cause
of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, at date of this
report, still pending before the Commission.

Case No. 447. Bill Posters No. 59 vs. Denver Theaters. Denver. Sept.
24, 1920. Number of men, 3. Number of employers, 3. Number of days' no-
tice, 30, Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase
in wages. Settlement, notice withdrawn.

Case No. 448. Typographical Union No. 82 vs. Employers. Colorado
Springs. Sept. 30, 1920. Number of men, 65. Number of employers, 12.

Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy,
demand for increase in wages. Settlement, award by Commission.

Case No. 449. Arkansas Railway Light and Power Company vs. Em-
ployers. Canon City. Oct. 14, 1920. Number of men, 28. Number of em-
ployers, 1. Number of days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of
controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, settled by Commis-
sion.

Case No. 450. Steel and Copper Plate Engravers vs. Employers. Denver.
Oct. 15, 1920. Number of men, Number of employers Number of
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for
increase in wages. Settlement, demands withdrawn.

Case No. 451. Typographical Union No. 175 vs. Employers. Pueblo. Oct.
21, 1920. Number of men, 50. Number of employers, 6. Strike, no. Lock-
out, no. Number of days' notice, 60. Cause of controversy, demand for in-
crease in wages. Settlement, matter pending voluntary arbitration.

Case No. 452. Typographical Union No. 49 vs. Employers. Nov. 22, 1920.
Number of men, 550. Number of employers, 5. Number of days' notice, 30.
Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand increase in wages.
Settlement, matter pending; effective date notice Feb. 25, 1921.

Case No. 453. Photo-engravers No. 18 vs. Employers. Denver. Nov. 29,
1920. Number of men, Number of employers, Number of days' no-
tice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for increase
in wages. Settlement, matter pending.

Case No. 454. Stereotypers and Electrotypers No. 13 vs. Employers. Nov.
29, 1920. Number of men, 45. Number of employers, 5. Number of days*
notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for in-
crease in wages. Settlement, matter pending.

Case No. 455. Typographical Union No. 434 vs. Employers. Trinidad.
Nov. 30, 1920. Number of men, 11. Number of employers, 4. Number of
days' notice, 30. Strike, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for
increase in wages. Settlement, matter pending.

Case No. 456. Lathers Union vs. Employers. Pueblo. Nov. 30, 1920.
Number of men Number of employers Number of days' notice, 30.
Strik*, no. Lockout, no. Cause of controversy, demand for incerase in
wages. Settlement, matter pending.



CHANGES IN THE COST OF LIVING,
DENVER, COLORADO

The changes in the minimum cost of living for the year end-
ing December 1, 1920, are shown by a continuation in the sta-

tistical tables and charts as previously prepared—a complete
summary of which appears in the Second Annual Report of the

Industrial Commission of Colorado for the year 1918. A sup-

plemental report covering the year December 1, 1918, to Decem-
ber 1, 1919, appears in the Third Annual Report of the Industrial

Commission for 1919.

In the original investigation no attempt Avas made to collect

and compile budgets of local families but a family of five was
adopted as a unit for measuring costs. The number in the family
and the ages of the children conform very closely to those as used
by the U. S. Bureau of Labor Statistics and represents generally the

average existing family in the United States. The requirements
of this famil}^ wei'c determined from a careful study of the then
existing family budgets as used by other agencies in similar in-

vestigations and serves more as a convenient means of measure-
ment than as a fair definition of the cost of living. This budget
is not intended, nor should it be taken, as an ideal budget for it

does not include many comforts which should be included in an
i( ( al American Standard of Living. The tables are to be used
+0 obtain the percentage of increase or decrease between given

dates.

As stated in a former report, various budget levels or stand-

ards of living have been adopted by investigating boards
throughout the country, the three principal ones being distin-

guished as 1., "The Pauper or Povert}^ Level"; 2., "The Minimum
or Subsistence Level"; and 3., "The Minimum or Comfort Level."
The computations covered by this investigation are on a basis of

the "Minimum or Subsistence Level," and should not be con-

fused or compared with percentages or totals which are based
upon the "Minimum or Comfort Level" investigations. The
standard originally adopted as of January 1, 1914, has been fol-

lowed in its entirety, no change of any kind having been made in

the lists, quantities or qualities used. The annual budget level

has been maintained by totaling the current prices on each of the

individual items composing the budget, the retail prices of which
have been supplied by the same firms at weekly or monthly in-

tervals since the investigation was first undertaken.

There are also other local factors which should be taken into

consideration. All reports and investigations concede that Den-



Colorado Industrial Commission 123

ver is one of the cities in the United States where the purchasing
power of the worker's dollar brings the largest net returns.

Again, it is a well known fact that the standard of living is raised

in proportion to the increase in the family income. It is believed

that the war time prosperity which the nation at large has en-

joyed, has had a tendency to raise the former standard of living

during the past two years, not only in Denver, but the United
States as a whole.

TABLE I—COMPARATIVE YEARLY TOTALS

Month 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920

Jan. $747.35 $744.28 $790.99 $871.79 $977.22 $1045. 8§ $1172.63
Feb 736.85 744.49 797.44 906.17 1011.12 1035.81 1170.29
March- 731.18 733.15 800.76 908.51 986.52 1034.51 1184.74
April... 722.03 719.95 805.86 910.22 976.59 1041.58 1240.51
May .... 726.13 725.72 805.29 957.28 966.87 1058.95 1279.41
June.... 736.22 747.25 795.04 971.16 980.98 1066.02 1290.78
July .... 741.68 759.99 809.97 957.43 1005.98 1118.44 1290.78
Aug 745.74 770.49 819.79 967.30 1016.55 1131.41 1273.00
Sept 750.73 770.35 808.81 958.46 1018.10 1139.69 1274.91
Oct 750.47 770.54 842.57 976.10 1042.32 1158.14 1267.35
Nov. ... 739.91 789.84 857.34 985.62 1032.59 1148.29 1256.56
Dec 744.80 791.72 866.28 965.72 1035.04 1182.09 1240.94

The ''Comparative Yearly Totals," Table I, are more readily

interpreted by graphic Chart "A," which shows the proportion-

ate increase at semi-annual periods, while Chart "B" covers the

same purpose by months on an ''Index Number" basis. Food is

included in Chart "B" to more readil}' show the relative increase

of this item to the total of all items combined.

The ordinary "Arithmetic" scale has been used in preparing
these graphic charts in preference to the "Logarithmic" or

"Ratio" method. The "Arithmetic" scale is clearly one of fixed

relations between the numbers composing it, while the "Logarith-
mic" or "Ratio" scale, on the contrarj^ has constantly changing
relations between the numbers composing it, which make a

thorough interpretation or understanding of changing levels

rather difficult to those not familiar with this plan.

The various subdivisions of the yearly totals as shown in

Table I are to be noted under their several headinjjs in Table II,

"Comparative Yearly Totals—Including Items." Using January
1, 1914, as an "Index Number of 100," the monthly variations

can be more easily followed under Column X, Table II, and also in

graphic Chart "B." By reference to these it will be found that

the highest point reached for the total cost of living is shown dur-

ing June-July, 1920. Since this date the costs of food, textiles,

clothing, shoes and wearing apparel in general have declined

somewhat and there is every economic indication that they will

continue to decrease for an indefinite period. The price of fuel

has increased while house rent appears to be stationary: very
little change is to be noted in sundry items.



124 Fourth Axxual Report

xgl-^:^ i^siSsiiiiigls isiisilssissS iiii^iisiSSS'
^pCj^i-l i-Hi-l ^ ^ r-( ,-. -I ,H iH ^^^^^^^^^^^^

MM^O^I^S^C^^asOO sq^t^C^t^SS^MSSc^ O^t^OCCqoClC^OOKSMC^

(W W c_c_t,c,.t_t-c-c-c-c-c*i> t-c-c-t-c-t-c-c-c-c-t-c- c-c-ooooocc-oooooocooooo

I—

I

o

^•2

I—

I

:^

O
o

§§§§§§§§§§§§ S§§§§g§§§§§§
isssssssssss ssssssssssss gsssssssssss

1

g§52i§§§5§§§§ SgrgggSggggg §gg§§§§g22g§
i^ssssssssss

Irt ITS LftW ini la U5 U5 lO US Irt Irt U5 Ifl U5 Irt U5 U5 IfS m lO U3 US in W IfJ lO lO lO Ifi Ifl US Iftlfi Ifi

jrf^ inini.-iiflusioiOLSiouiirsin ujinirjusiftifiiaioinirsioifs usiflifjioiftuswc-c-t^c-c-^

<U"- ro CO CO M CO ec CO e<5 00 M fo CO eo eo co eo co co co co eo co eo eo co co co co eo co eo eo eo oo co eo

SSSSSSSSSSSJS ssssss^sssss

CO C-? Ct CO ^ CO CO CO CO CO C? CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CC CO CO CO CO CO CO CO

oo oo c: o o o oo c: o oo;
00 CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO COCO!

g-ggggogoooo oooooooooooo gooooooooooo

gg^gggggg^gS

^iiffiii iiiilii iliiiili
-^161- -SI6X- -9T6I-



Colorado Industrial Commission 125

CO M Irt t- r-( OS i-H (M_ «C 00 M
iD>-Jr-5i-iooo»ooa5000i-io5

t> COO CO M ^O e<j Irt r-|

CO CO CO CO W CO CO CO CO CO CO CO

oi to CO t- «o «o o> «> e<)

c5odooa^^-^(M'(^jr-5(^ci»^3e>,^o6
cocoooco'*-*Tt<ifsirsioiftus

CT5«5lrtaSiHI>t-CO«>U5rHO
«£5?£5ooiOT-J(rqeQooajoo«o

C^OOt-HifSC-lrttOtftc-OOtO c-THoct-«>ooo^i-i-*coeo
asocsoiosasoooooo

mirt-*,-lOOCOOOTHOiOOOO(M
•^COCO-^intOr-ICOOOlftTfOO
OOOOOOi-lTHi-l,-lrHr-l

C<lO-<*'O<51OOC0'*lr-'XiO

oooooooooooo
OOOOOOOt-t-t-t-t-
OOOOOOOtD«>«£5«>«5

oooooooooooo
t-c--i>-c--t~-c-oooooo
«0«0C0CDC0«CiOOOi-It-I,-I

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
^' ,-1 ,-4 rH 1-H r-^ ^ rH Irt

OOOOOOOOOoOOoooooooooooo
lOlOLftUSlOOOOOOOoOO
C-C-C-C-C~C-t-OOOOooOOOO

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooo

OOOOOOOOOOOOoooooooooooo
oo'ooooo'o'oooo

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
o"oooo'ooooo*oo

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
o" o' o o" o' o o" o o o' o o
COC<lM(M(M<MC<l<MiMe>a(MC<l

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
o'oooo'ooirtioirtirius
CQe<l(Me<lC<l(MN(M(M(M(M(M

t-c--c-t^c-ooooooooooooa5
t> t> t> C-^ C-^ --H .-h' ,-H T-5 T-H CO
CO CO CO CO CO ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

IrtutifSlrtLOlftOOOOOO
osoiaiascocoifsiftirsirtusift

coc'tcocoiftirtodooododoooo

OOOOOOOOOOOLQ
«jod(»ododooooodo6ooodi-H

iftirtiAinmiouoiousuiOo
<*'-^Tf-^-^'f'*Ttit— c— ooco

o oooooooococoeo
^^rHr-li-lr-JrHrH»-JOOO

cocococooo'^'t'i-iirsifliftu?
OOOOCO(MC^r-<0000

irtosasoicsaicocooooo
OC--lr-t~-l>-t-lftU5«0 50COCO
?o LO lO m' irt to T-H T-H co' co' CO CO

l-HTH,-lrHIH^^oql^a<^^l^^(^a<M

ooooirtinioifticirto'ip'

COCOCOi-ICOCOCOCOCOt*<0'^

tO'*ooaiirtrooc-co->*<«oco
t-r-l-^,-(C^JOCO-<*<«5COOOOO

lrtOe<i-<»<r-JrHt-^o"TH0500«0
«>OOOU5?C-^lrtU5CO-<S<lM

«o«o<r>cocoTt<coi>-oo'<*'i-i«c>
co<Mcot^c»-^oou5,-ieocoo
00C^lt>^t>CO06t£5COrH00 00rH
cot--<*ieo>-iiHe<icoco'*eoTt<

<*<«ocoeoot>t^->*0'*ir50
OOrHOOOiCOCOrHlfST-li-ICO-*

iftMuswot^odooocooic^i
Tj<COCOTj<?O«OlAt~lfiH>-CO00

TfOlrt'^t-'*<-*CDt>-i-l(MU?
O^COOtO-^OOOOC^OOOOMCO
c^'o>irtOTj<c<is<iMOiH-^ai
t^t^ooT-KMcoeooasosoo^o

oooooooooooo
cococococococococococoeo
o o o'o o" o' o o' o o oo
cococococococococococoeo

ooooooooo«o«o«o
cococococococococococoeo
ooo'oooooo'toto'X'
cococococococococococoeo

CgC0C0?0«0!£iC0iXiC0«0OiXi
T^eoeocococoMcococoeoco

CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO O CO
Tfcococococoeococoeoe'lco

cococococococococococoeo
cococococococococococoeo
cococococococococococoeo
cocococococoeoeoeoeoeoeo

>»

J-, ce ^
- ^ ^ =2

o ^ 5
O O 4)

-AT6X-

TO -

CJ2 b !r 2" >>hD^ 9

' 8T6X '

>>

-

I:; S

W C O; g c
- !>.==5 O S S

' 6T6I-

>>

33

£ s s
n _ X ^ ri

1-5 g <^ ^ l-j 1-5 <
' 0S6T

I
73

Of

O O 01

0>^0



126 Fourth Annual Report

19/4 1915 JSI6 ISIl I91S 1919 ISZO

CHART 'A' —COMPARATIVE YEARLY TOTALS—CHANGES IN

COST OF LIVING—DENVER, COLO.



CHART "B"—COMPARATIVE YEARLY TOTALS BY INDEX NOIBER.







"p.


